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ం  II   DEMAND
గవర, మం  పష

Governor and Council of Ministers
రహణ ప

Establishment
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹30,51.50
  న ౖ కల తం

Total of Sums Charged ₹21,81.56
Establishment Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

గవర,గవర సలయం GOVERNOR & GOVERNOR
SECRETARIAT

    

 Revenue     
 ం, ౖ   ం,
గవర/య టల
అ ట

2012 President, Vice President,
Governor/Administrator of Union
Territories

17,42.80 24,27.93 24,27.93 21,81.56

త గవర,గవర
సలయం

Total GOVERNOR & GOVERNOR
SECRETARIAT

17,42.80 24,27.93 24,27.93 21,81.56

ప న పలన ఖ, సలయ
ఖ

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

    

 Revenue     
మం  పష 2013 Council of Ministers 26,03.12 29,26.24 29,26.24 30,51.50
త ప న పలన ఖ,
సలయ ఖ

Total GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

26,03.12 29,26.24 29,26.24 30,51.50

త  ం II Total Revenue Demand II 43,45.92 53,54.17 53,54.17 52,33.06

  న Charged 17,42.80 24,27.93 24,27.93 21,81.56
ఓ న Voted 26,03.12 29,26.24 29,26.24 30,51.50

త  బ ం II Total Capital Demand II .. .. .. ..

త ం II Total Demand II 43,45.92 53,54.17 53,54.17 52,33.06

  న Charged 17,42.80 24,27.93 24,27.93 21,81.56
ఓ న Voted 26,03.12 29,26.24 29,26.24 30,51.50
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ం   II   DEMAND
గవర, మం  పష

Governor and Council of Ministers
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క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
గవర,గవర సలయం GOVERNOR & GOVERNOR

SECRETARIAT
    

 Revenue     
 ం, ౖ   ం, గవర/య
టల అ ట

M.J.H. 2012 President, Vice
President, Governor/Administrator
of Union Territories (Charged)

ంద త  ంల గవర/అ ట S.M.J.H 03 Governor/Administrator of
Union Territories

సలయ M.H. 090 Secretariat
సలయ S.H.(04) Secretariat
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 2,60.24 3,01.00 3,01.00 3,10.03
భత 012 Allowances 6.33 6.37 6.37 6.56
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 95.19 70.00 70.00 1,04.39
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 4.62 12.21 12.21 15.50
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 52.99 55.87 55.87 57.55
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 3.14 1.97 1.97 3.14
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 10.74 21.00 21.00 10.04
ల ప ణ  019 Leave Travel Concession 0.62 5.50 5.50 0.62
త Total 010 4,33.87 4,73.92 4,73.92 5,07.83
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 2.74 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowances 56.95 10.00 10.00 10.00
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

7.22 22.00 22.00 22.00

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 1,32.33 1,48.50 1,48.50 1,48.50
త Total 130 1,39.55 1,70.50 1,70.50 1,70.50
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 30.27 60.00 60.00 60.00
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
ఒపంద మ 301 Contract Appointments .. 15.00 15.00 25.00
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 13.75 50.00 50.00 50.00
అం మగౖన చరణ 303 Activity Engaged on Outsourcing 12.27 20.00 20.00 20.00
 ష  రకల సం మగౖ ఉన


306 Professionals Engaged For Specific
Activities

.. 20.00 20.00 20.00

త Total 300 26.02 1,05.00 1,05.00 1,15.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 21.27 15.00 15.00 15.00
త Total S.H.(04) 7,10.67 8,34.42 8,34.42 8,78.33

స‌చివాల‌య‌ము
గవ�ర్నరు,గవ�ర్నరు స‌చివాల‌యయం

M.J.H. 2012 President, Vice
S.M.J.H 03 Governor/Administrator of
M.H. 090 Secretariat
H.O.D. GOVERNOR & GOVERNOR
SECRETARIAT
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Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త Total M.H. 090 7,10.67 8,34.42 8,34.42 8,78.33
గవర M.H. 101 Emoluments and

allowances of the Governor
/Administrator of Union Terrritories

ంద త  ంల గవర/అ ట
క త మ భత

S.H.(04) Emoluments and
Allowances of the
Governor/Administrator of Union
Territories

తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 42.00 42.00 42.00 43.26
త Total 010 42.00 42.00 42.00 43.26
త Total S.H.(04) 42.00 42.00 42.00 43.26
త Total M.H. 101 42.00 42.00 42.00 43.26
గృహ బం M.H. 103 Household Establishment
గృహ బం S.H.(04) Household Establishment
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 5,76.89 5,90.35 5,90.35 6,08.06
భత 012 Allowances 15.92 25.00 25.00 25.75
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 1,70.35 5,00.00 5,00.00 2,14.73
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 12.24 27.78 27.78 30.40
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 22.04 30.00 30.00 30.90
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 8.87 30.00 30.00 23.80
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 31.02 55.00 55.00 45.50
ల ప ణ  019 Leave Travel Concession 0.69 15.00 15.00 2.65
త Total 010 8,38.02 12,73.13 12,73.13 9,81.79
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 7.52 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowances 14.29 12.00 12.00 12.00
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.06 3.30 3.30 3.30

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.39 2.00 2.00 2.00
త Total 130 0.45 5.30 5.30 5.30
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
ఒపంద మ 301 Contract Appointments .. 10.00 10.00 10.00
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 42.28 1,00.00 1,00.00 1,00.00
త Total 300 42.28 1,10.00 1,10.00 1,10.00
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 0.40 .. .. ..

స‌చివాల‌య‌ము
గవ�ర్నరు,గవ�ర్నరు స‌చివాల‌యయం

M.J.H. 2012 President, Vice
S.M.J.H 03 Governor/Administrator of
M.H. 090 Secretariat
H.O.D. GOVERNOR & GOVERNOR
SECRETARIAT
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ం   II   DEMAND
గవర, మం  పష

Governor and Council of Ministers
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త Total S.H.(04) 9,02.96 14,00.43 14,00.43 11,09.09
త Total M.H. 103 9,02.96 14,00.43 14,00.43 11,09.09
ౖ ద సయ M.H. 105 Medical Facilities
ౖ ద సయ S.H.(04) Medical Facilities
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 38.69 65.00 65.00 66.95
భత 012 Allowances 0.70 10.00 10.00 10.30
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 11.97 15.00 15.00 22.54
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 0.81 1.78 1.78 3.35
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 8.69 12.00 12.00 12.36
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement .. 3.40 3.40 1.50
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 0.91 3.22 3.22 3.00
ల ప ణ  019 Leave Travel Concession .. 10.00 10.00 0.20
త Total 010 61.77 1,20.40 1,20.40 1,20.20
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 0.61 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowances 0.73 0.83 0.83 0.83
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.03 0.20 0.20 0.20

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.33 0.50 0.50 0.50
త Total 130 0.36 0.70 0.70 0.70
త Total S.H.(04) 63.47 1,21.93 1,21.93 1,21.73
త Total M.H. 105 63.47 1,21.93 1,21.93 1,21.73
ం   భత ం ఖ M.H. 107 Expenditure from Contract

Allowance
ఒపంద భత ం ఖ S.H.(04) Expenditure from Contract

Allowance
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 1.46 2.64 2.64 2.64
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 0.89 2.00 2.00 2.00
త Total S.H.(04) 2.35 4.64 4.64 4.64
త Total M.H. 107 2.35 4.64 4.64 4.64
పరటన ఖ M.H. 108 Tour Expenses
పరటన ఖ S.H.(04) Tour Expenses
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowances 19.93 20.00 20.00 20.00
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses

�గృహ సి��బ్బంది
�వ�ర్నరు,�వ�ర్నరు సచివాల�బ్బం

M.J.H. 2012 President, Vice
S.M.J.H 03 Governor/Administrator of
M.H. 103 Household Establishment
H.O.D. GOVERNOR & GOVERNOR
SECRETARIAT
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ం   II   DEMAND
గవర, మం  పష

Governor and Council of Ministers
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

.. 0.07 0.07 0.07

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.43 0.94 0.94 0.94
త Total 130 0.43 1.01 1.01 1.01
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 0.99 2.20 2.20 2.20
త Total S.H.(04) 21.35 23.21 23.21 23.21
త Total M.H. 108 21.35 23.21 23.21 23.21
ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
భవన భవనల రహణ S.H.(07) Maintenance of Raj Bhavan

Buildings
భృ 020 Wages
 తన ఉ 021 Daily Wages Employees .. 1.30 1.30 1.30
త Total 020 .. 1.30 1.30 1.30
త Total S.H.(07) .. 1.30 1.30 1.30
త Total M.H. 800 .. 1.30 1.30 1.30
త Total 03 17,42.80 24,27.93 24,27.93 21,81.56
త Total 2012 17,42.80 24,27.93 24,27.93 21,81.56
త  Total Revenue 17,42.80 24,27.93 24,27.93 21,81.56
త గవర,గవర సలయం Total GOVERNOR & GOVERNOR

SECRETARIAT
17,42.80 24,27.93 24,27.93 21,81.56

ప�ర్యటన ఖ�ర్చులు
గవ�ర్న�,గవ�ర్న� సచివాల�యం

M.J.H. 2012 President, Vice
S.M.J.H 03 Governor/Administrator of
M.H. 108 Tour Expenses
H.O.D. GOVERNOR & GOVERNOR
SECRETARIAT
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ం   II   DEMAND
గవర, మం  పష

Governor and Council of Ministers
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ప న పలన ఖ, సలయ ఖ GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,

SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
    

 Revenue     
మం  పష M.J.H. 2013 Council of Ministers
మం , ఉపమం ల తన M.H. 101 Salary of Ministers and

Deputy Ministers
మం , ఉపమం ల తన S.H.(04) Salary of Ministers and

Deputy Ministers
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 1,04.91 1,39.75 1,39.75 1,43.94
భత 012 Allowances 6,70.08 7,14.83 7,14.83 7,36.27
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 12.01 17.76 17.76 48.47
సర భత 014 Sumptuary Allowance 13.57 15.19 15.19 ..
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 34.40 30.00 30.00 30.90
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 42.42 39.73 39.73 42.42
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave .. 14.79 14.79 14.79
త Total 010 8,77.39 9,72.05 9,72.05 10,16.79
త Total S.H.(04) 8,77.39 9,72.05 9,72.05 10,16.79
మం ల వ గత బం S.H.(05) Personal Staff attached to

Ministers
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 6,12.81 6,90.52 6,90.52 7,11.24
భత 012 Allowances 11.80 11.99 11.99 12.35
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 1,74.27 1,60.12 1,60.12 2,39.47
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 4.77 1.00 1.00 35.56
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 1,20.79 1,50.45 1,50.45 1,54.96
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 18.09 8.73 8.73 18.09
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 26.49 41.07 41.07 41.07
త Total 010 9,69.02 10,63.88 10,63.88 12,12.74
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 11.75 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 4.67 2.29 2.29 10.00
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses .. 0.59 0.59 0.59
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 29.18 1,50.00 1,50.00 50.00
త Total 130 29.18 1,50.59 1,50.59 50.59
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 5.63 13.92 13.92 13.92
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..

�మం�త్రు లు, ఉప�మం�త్రు ల వేత‌న‌ములు
పప్ర ధా‌న పరిపాల‌న శాఖ, సచివాలయ శాఖ

M.J.H. 2013 Council of Ministers
M.H. 101 Salary of Ministers and Deputy
H.O.D. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
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ం   II   DEMAND
గవర, మం  పష

Governor and Council of Ministers
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ఒపంద మ 301 Contract Appointments 1,77.17 2,00.00 2,00.00 2,00.00
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 1,34.98 2,00.00 2,00.00 2,00.00
త Total 300 3,12.15 4,00.00 4,00.00 4,00.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles .. 6.05 6.05 30.00
త Total S.H.(05) 13,32.40 16,36.73 16,36.73 17,17.25
త Total M.H. 101 22,09.79 26,08.78 26,08.78 27,34.04
పరటన ఖ M.H. 108 Tour Expenses
పరటన ఖ S.H.(04) Tour Expenses
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 20.13 70.00 70.00 70.00
త Total S.H.(04) 20.13 70.00 70.00 70.00
త Total M.H. 108 20.13 70.00 70.00 70.00
ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ఇతర వయ S.H.(04) Other Expenditure
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

33.10 76.00 76.00 76.00

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 3,40.10 1,71.46 1,71.46 1,71.46
త Total 130 3,73.20 2,47.46 2,47.46 2,47.46
త Total S.H.(04) 3,73.20 2,47.46 2,47.46 2,47.46
త Total M.H. 800 3,73.20 2,47.46 2,47.46 2,47.46
త Total 2013 26,03.12 29,26.24 29,26.24 30,51.50
త  Total Revenue 26,03.12 29,26.24 29,26.24 30,51.50
త ప న పలన ఖ, సలయ
ఖ

Total GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

26,03.12 29,26.24 29,26.24 30,51.50

�మం�త్రు లు, ఉప�మం�త్రు ల వేత‌న‌ములు
పప్ర ధా‌న పరిపాల‌న శాఖ, సచివాలయ శాఖ

M.J.H. 2013 Council of Ministers
M.H. 101 Salary of Ministers and Deputy
H.O.D. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
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Scheme Expenditure
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ం  II   DEMAND
గవర, మం  పష

Governor and Council of Ministers
ప గ ప

Schemes
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹21.00
  న ౖ కల తం

Total of Sums Charged ₹7,69.89
Schemes Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

గవర,గవర సలయం GOVERNOR & GOVERNOR
SECRETARIAT

    

 Revenue     
 ం, ౖ   ం,
గవర/య టల
అ ట

2012 President, Vice President,
Governor/Administrator of Union
Territories

4,86.78 7,69.89 2,60.69 7,69.89

త గవర,గవర
సలయం

Total GOVERNOR & GOVERNOR
SECRETARIAT

4,86.78 7,69.89 2,60.69 7,69.89

ప న పలన ఖ, సలయ
ఖ

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

    

 Revenue     
మం  పష 2013 Council of Ministers 19.50 30.00 6.00 21.00
త ప న పలన ఖ,
సలయ ఖ

Total GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

19.50 30.00 6.00 21.00

త  ం II Total Revenue Demand II 5,06.28 7,99.89 2,66.69 7,90.89

  న Charged 4,86.78 7,69.89 2,60.69 7,69.89
ఓ న Voted 19.50 30.00 6.00 21.00

త  బ ం II Total Capital Demand II .. .. .. ..

త ం II Total Demand II 5,06.28 7,99.89 2,66.69 7,90.89

  న Charged 4,86.78 7,69.89 2,60.69 7,69.89
ఓ న Voted 19.50 30.00 6.00 21.00
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ం   II   DEMAND
గవర, మం  పష

Governor and Council of Ministers
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
గవర,గవర సలయం GOVERNOR & GOVERNOR

SECRETARIAT
    

 Revenue     
 ం, ౖ   ం, గవర/య
టల అ ట

M.J.H. 2012 President, Vice
President, Governor/Administrator
of Union Territories (Charged)

ంద త  ంల గవర/అ ట S.M.J.H 03 Governor/Administrator of
Union Territories

సలయ M.H. 090 Secretariat
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
సలయ S.H.(04) Secretariat
  050 Rewards 0.09 0.09 0.03 0.09
ప రణ 160 Publications 0.19 4.00 1.33 4.00
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 19.28 40.00 13.33 40.00
త Total S.H.(04) 19.56 44.09 14.69 44.09
త Total G.H. 25 19.56 44.09 14.69 44.09
త Total M.H. 090 19.56 44.09 14.69 44.09
చ  ం M.H. 102 Discretionary Grants
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
చ  ం S.H.(04) Discretionary Grants
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 2,74.19 5,00.00 1,70.74 5,00.00
త Total S.H.(04) 2,74.19 5,00.00 1,70.74 5,00.00
త Total G.H. 25 2,74.19 5,00.00 1,70.74 5,00.00
త Total M.H. 102 2,74.19 5,00.00 1,70.74 5,00.00
ౖ ద సయ M.H. 105 Medical Facilities
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ౖ ద సయ S.H.(04) Medical Facilities
సరఫ మ వ 210 Supplies and Materials
వ మ సరఫ 211 Materials and Supplies 54.71 50.00 16.67 50.00
త Total S.H.(04) 54.71 50.00 16.67 50.00
త Total G.H. 25 54.71 50.00 16.67 50.00
త Total M.H. 105 54.71 50.00 16.67 50.00
ద ఖ M.H. 106 Entertainment Expenses
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ద ఖ S.H.(04) Entertainment Expenses
ఇతర పలపర ఖ 200 Other Administrative Expenses 1.94 7.00 2.33 7.00

స‌చివాల‌య‌ము
గవ�ర్నరు,గవ�ర్నరు స‌చివాల‌యయం

M.J.H. 2012 President, Vice
S.M.J.H 03 Governor/Administrator of
M.H. 090 Secretariat
H.O.D. GOVERNOR & GOVERNOR
SECRETARIAT
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ం   II   DEMAND
గవర, మం  పష

Governor and Council of Ministers
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త Total S.H.(04) 1.94 7.00 2.33 7.00
ష  అలౖ  ద ఖ S.H.(05) Entertainment Expenses on

State Guests
ఇతర పలపర ఖ 200 Other Administrative Expenses 1,05.72 1,20.00 40.00 1,20.00
త Total S.H.(05) 1,05.72 1,20.00 40.00 1,20.00
త Total G.H. 25 1,07.66 1,27.00 42.33 1,27.00
త Total M.H. 106 1,07.66 1,27.00 42.33 1,27.00
ం   భత ం ఖ M.H. 107 Expenditure from Contract

Allowance
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ఒపంద భత ం ఖ S.H.(04) Expenditure from Contract

Allowance
సరఫ మ వ 210 Supplies and Materials
వ మ సరఫ 211 Materials and Supplies 7.92 10.50 3.50 10.50
, మ ఇతర  250 Clothing and Tentage and

Stores
0.11 0.10 0.03 0.10

ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 1.34 4.00 1.33 4.00
త Total S.H.(04) 9.37 14.60 4.86 14.60
త Total G.H. 25 9.37 14.60 4.86 14.60
త Total M.H. 107 9.37 14.60 4.86 14.60
పరటన ఖ M.H. 108 Tour Expenses
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
పరటన ఖ S.H.(04) Tour Expenses
ఇతర పలపర ఖ 200 Other Administrative Expenses 2.94 3.00 1.00 3.00
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 4.00 4.00 1.33 4.00
త Total S.H.(04) 6.94 7.00 2.33 7.00
త Total G.H. 25 6.94 7.00 2.33 7.00
త Total M.H. 108 6.94 7.00 2.33 7.00
ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
గృపకరల బం S.H.(04) Furniture Establishment
సరఫ మ వ 210 Supplies and Materials
వ మ సరఫ 211 Materials and Supplies 0.07 3.00 1.00 3.00
త Total S.H.(04) 0.07 3.00 1.00 3.00
గృపకరణ S.H.(05) Furnishings
సరఫ మ వ 210 Supplies and Materials

వినోదపు ఖ�ర్ఛులు
గవ�ర్న�,గవ�ర్న� సచివాల�యం

M.J.H. 2012 President, Vice
S.M.J.H 03 Governor/Administrator of
M.H. 106 Entertainment Expenses
H.O.D. GOVERNOR & GOVERNOR
SECRETARIAT
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ం   II   DEMAND
గవర, మం  పష

Governor and Council of Ministers
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
వ మ సరఫ 211 Materials and Supplies 0.51 1.20 0.40 1.20
త Total S.H.(05) 0.51 1.20 0.40 1.20
భవ ట S.H.(06) Raj Bhavan Gardens
సరఫ మ వ 210 Supplies and Materials
వ మ సరఫ 211 Materials and Supplies 2.80 3.00 1.00 3.00
త Total S.H.(06) 2.80 3.00 1.00 3.00
భవన భవనల రహణ S.H.(07) Maintenance of Raj Bhavan

Buildings
సరఫ మ వ 210 Supplies and Materials
వ మ సరఫ 211 Materials and Supplies 10.97 20.00 6.67 20.00
త Total S.H.(07) 10.97 20.00 6.67 20.00
త Total G.H. 25 14.35 27.20 9.07 27.20
త Total M.H. 800 14.35 27.20 9.07 27.20
త Total 03 4,86.78 7,69.89 2,60.69 7,69.89
త Total 2012 4,86.78 7,69.89 2,60.69 7,69.89
త  Total Revenue 4,86.78 7,69.89 2,60.69 7,69.89
త గవర,గవర సలయం Total GOVERNOR & GOVERNOR

SECRETARIAT
4,86.78 7,69.89 2,60.69 7,69.89

ఇతర �వ్యయము
గ�రర్నరు,గ�రర్నరు సచివాలయయం

M.J.H. 2012 President, Vice
S.M.J.H 03 Governor/Administrator of
M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
H.O.D. GOVERNOR & GOVERNOR
SECRETARIAT
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ం   II   DEMAND
గవర, మం  పష

Governor and Council of Ministers
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ప న పలన ఖ, సలయ ఖ GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,

SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
    

 Revenue     
మం  పష M.J.H. 2013 Council of Ministers
ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ఇతర వయ S.H.(04) Other Expenditure
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 19.50 30.00 6.00 21.00
త Total S.H.(04) 19.50 30.00 6.00 21.00
త Total G.H. 25 19.50 30.00 6.00 21.00
త Total M.H. 800 19.50 30.00 6.00 21.00
త Total 2013 19.50 30.00 6.00 21.00
త  Total Revenue 19.50 30.00 6.00 21.00
త ప న పలన ఖ, సలయ ఖ Total GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,

SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
19.50 30.00 6.00 21.00

ఇతర �వ్యయము
�ప్ర ధాన �రిపాలన శాఖ, సచివాలయ శాఖ

M.J.H. 2013 Council of Ministers
M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
H.O.D. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
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Establishment Expenditure

రహణ ప





ం  IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
రహణ ప

Establishment
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹332,39.42
  న ౖ కల తం

Total of Sums Charged ₹23,04.52
Establishment Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

ప న పలన ఖ, సలయ
ఖ

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

    

 Revenue     
యలన 2014 Administration of Justice 7,28.00 8,16.54 8,16.54 8,76.05
సలయ రణ స 2052 Secretariat - General Services 52,49.70 55,83.79 55,83.79 61,39.21
ప  ప 2059 Public Works .. 4,00.00 4,00.00 4,00.00
ర త  Gross Revenue 59,77.70 68,00.33 68,00.33 74,15.26
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -18.38 .. .. ..
కర త  Net Revenue 59,59.32 68,00.33 68,00.33 74,15.26
ర త ప న పలన
ఖ, సలయ ఖ

Gross Total GENERAL
ADMINISTRATION, SECRETARIAT
DEPARTMENT

59,77.70 68,00.33 68,00.33 74,15.26

త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -18.38 .. .. ..
కర త ప న పలన
ఖ, సలయ ఖ

Net Total GENERAL
ADMINISTRATION, SECRETARIAT
DEPARTMENT

59,59.32 68,00.33 68,00.33 74,15.26

ప  స కష, ప PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,HOD     
 Revenue     
ప  స కష 2051 Public Service Commission 26,91.05 20,97.69 20,97.69 23,04.52
ర త ప  స
కష, ప

Gross Total PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION,HOD

26,91.05 20,97.69 20,97.69 23,04.52

త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -12.68 .. .. ..
కర త ప  స
కష, ప

Net Total PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION,HOD

26,78.37 20,97.69 20,97.69 23,04.52

క మ  ంల  న
ఖ, ప

TRIBUNAL FOR DISCIPLINARY
PROCEEDINGS,HOD

    

 Revenue     
సలయ రణ స 2052 Secretariat General Services 1,19.57 1,18.90 1,18.90 1,28.83
త క మ  ంల
 న ఖ, ప

Total TRIBUNAL FOR DISCIPLINARY
PROCEEDINGS,HOD

1,19.57 1,18.90 1,18.90 1,28.83

అ ధక ఖ, ప ANTI CORRUPTION BUREAU,HOD     
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Establishment Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

 Revenue     
సలయ రణ స 2052 Secretariat General Services 48,70.74 49,38.33 49,38.33 52,72.19
త అ ధక ఖ,
ప

Total ANTI CORRUPTION
BUREAU,HOD

48,70.74 49,38.33 49,38.33 52,72.19

సంల,  ,
ప

DIRECTOR, PROTOCOL, HOD     

 Revenue     
ప  ప 2059 Public Works .. 10.00 10.00 10.00
ఇతర పలన స 2070 Other Administrative Services 36,86.24 38,98.11 38,98.11 40,80.60
త  Total Revenue 36,86.24 39,08.11 39,08.11 40,90.60
త సంల,  ,
ప

Total DIRECTOR, PROTOCOL, HOD 36,86.24 39,08.11 39,08.11 40,90.60

క,ఉపక,
ప

LOK AYUKTA & UPA LOK-AYUKTA,
HOD

    

 Revenue     
 2062 Vigilance 12,95.83 11,98.54 11,98.54 12,76.53
త
క,ఉపక,
ప

Total LOK AYUKTA & UPA LOK-
AYUKTA, HOD

12,95.83 11,98.54 11,98.54 12,76.53

, అమ ఖ, ప VIGILANCE & ENFORCEMENT, HOD     
 Revenue     
 2062 Vigilance 32,60.06 32,41.84 32,41.84 36,47.75
త , అమ ఖ,
ప

Total VIGILANCE & ENFORCEMENT,
HOD

32,60.06 32,41.84 32,41.84 36,47.75

ప క కషన, లంణ వస
గృహ లయం,త 

SPECIAL COMMISSIONER TELANGANA
BHAVAN, NEW DELHI,HOD

    

 Revenue     
సలయ రణ స 2052 Secretariat General Services 2,76.70 3,04.57 3,04.57 3,21.56
ప  ప 2059 Public Works 2,07.11 1,00.00 1,00.00 1,00.00
ఇతర పలన స 2070 Other Administrative Services 11,44.63 9,55.52 9,55.52 9,82.81
త  Total Revenue 16,28.44 13,60.09 13,60.09 14,04.37
త ప క కషన,
లంణ వస గృహ
లయం,త 

Total SPECIAL COMMISSIONER
TELANGANA BHAVAN, NEW
DELHI,HOD

16,28.44 13,60.09 13,60.09 14,04.37

 కష VIGILANCE COMMISSION     
 Revenue     
 2062 Vigilance 3,68.31 3,69.53 3,69.53 4,01.43
త  కష Total VIGILANCE COMMISSION 3,68.31 3,69.53 3,69.53 4,01.43
మ    నవ వనల
అవృ  సంస , ప

MCR HRD INSTITUTE,HOD     

 Revenue     
ఇతర పలన స 2070 Other Administrative Services 16,56.05 24,28.27 24,28.27 21,49.78
త మ    నవ
వనల అవృ  సంస , ప

Total MCR HRD INSTITUTE,HOD 16,56.05 24,28.27 24,28.27 21,49.78
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Establishment Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

ప న ఎకల అ, ఎక CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER,
ELECTIONS

    

 Revenue     
ఎక 2015 Elections 639,48.57 64,76.20 64,76.20 71,75.92
ర త ప న ఎకల
అ, ఎక

Gross Total CHIEF ELECTORAL
OFFICER, ELECTIONS

639,48.57 64,76.20 64,76.20 71,75.92

త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -12.04 .. .. ..
కర త ప న ఎకల
అ, ఎక

Net Total CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER,
ELECTIONS

639,36.53 64,76.20 64,76.20 71,75.92

అద ఖ ౖ క  DIRECTOR OF TRANSLATIONS     
 Revenue     
సలయ రణ స 2052 Secretariat General Services 2,67.45 2,53.48 2,53.48 2,76.76
త అద ఖ ౖ క  Total DIRECTOR OF TRANSLATIONS 2,67.45 2,53.48 2,53.48 2,76.76
ర త  ం
IV

Gross Total Revenue Demand IV 897,70.01 331,91.31 331,91.31 355,43.94

  న Charged 26,91.05 20,97.69 20,97.69 23,04.52
ఓ న Voted 870,78.96 310,93.62 310,93.62 332,39.42
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -43.10 .. .. ..
కర త  ం
IV

Net Total Revenue Demand IV 897,26.91 331,91.31 331,91.31 355,43.94

  న Charged 26,78.37 20,97.69 20,97.69 23,04.52
ఓ న Voted 870,48.54 310,93.62 310,93.62 332,39.42

త  బ ం IV Total Capital Demand IV .. .. .. ..

ర త ం IV Gross Total Demand IV 897,70.01 331,91.31 331,91.31 355,43.94

  న Charged 26,91.05 20,97.69 20,97.69 23,04.52
ఓ న Voted 870,78.96 310,93.62 310,93.62 332,39.42
తం-వ Deduct - Recoveries -43.10 .. .. ..

కర త ం IV Net Total Demand IV 897,26.91 331,91.31 331,91.31 355,43.94

  న Charged 26,78.37 20,97.69 20,97.69 23,04.52
ఓ న Voted 870,48.54 310,93.62 310,93.62 332,39.42
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ప న పలన ఖ, సలయ ఖ GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,

SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
    

 Revenue     
యలన M.J.H. 2014 Administration of Justice
ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
లంణ ష  నవ హల కష S.H.(15) Telangana State Human

Rights Commission
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 3,48.14 3,76.16 3,76.16 3,87.44
భత 012 Allowances 8.81 8.05 8.05 8.29
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 98.43 82.11 82.11 1,30.45
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 7.43 18.05 18.05 19.37
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 83.69 87.60 87.60 90.23
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 13.87 22.28 22.28 13.87
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 23.32 20.16 20.16 34.49
ల ప ణ  019 Leave Travel Concession .. 0.22 0.22 ..
త Total 010 5,83.69 6,14.63 6,14.63 6,84.14
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 5.99 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.43 6.00 6.00 6.00
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.89 4.34 4.34 4.34

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 8.24 9.02 9.02 9.02
   133 Water Charges 1.37 1.55 1.55 1.55
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles .. 8.00 8.00 8.00
చ   135 Electricity Charges 2.34 6.00 6.00 6.00
త Total 130 12.84 28.91 28.91 28.91
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 1,22.13 1,40.00 1,40.00 1,40.00
త Total 140 1,22.13 1,40.00 1,40.00 1,40.00
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 2.14 7.00 7.00 7.00
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees 0.13 4.00 4.00 4.00
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements .. 10.00 10.00 ..
త Total 300 .. 10.00 10.00 ..
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles

ఇతర �వ్యయము
�ప్ర ధాన �రిపాలన శాఖ, సచివాలయ శాఖ

M.J.H. 2014 Administration of Justice
M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
H.O.D. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 0.65 6.00 6.00 6.00
త Total S.H.(15) 7,28.00 8,16.54 8,16.54 8,76.05
త Total M.H. 800 7,28.00 8,16.54 8,16.54 8,76.05
త Total 2014 7,28.00 8,16.54 8,16.54 8,76.05
సలయ రణ స M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat - General

Services
సలయ M.H. 090 Secretariat
రణ పలన ఖ S.H.(04) General Administration

Department
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 20,54.59 18,59.18 18,59.18 19,14.96
భత 012 Allowances 67.78 31.85 31.85 32.81
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 5,69.55 3,83.36 3,83.36 6,44.77
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 36.73 84.26 84.26 95.75
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 4,59.07 3,90.87 3,90.87 4,02.60
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 1,54.27 59.20 59.20 1,54.27
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 93.61 93.88 93.88 99.00
ల ప ణ  019 Leave Travel Concession 0.59 2.25 2.25 0.59
త Total 010 34,36.19 29,04.85 29,04.85 33,44.75
భృ 020 Wages
 తన ఉ 024 Minimum Time Scale 25.25 25.25 25.25 ..
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 64.05 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 5.54 15.00 15.00 15.00
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

11.99 25.00 25.00 25.00

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 4,09.18 2,30.00 2,30.00 2,30.00
   133 Water Charges .. 90.45 90.45 90.45
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 0.34 22.00 22.00 22.00
చ   135 Electricity Charges 42.10 6,00.00 6,00.00 6,00.00
త Total 130 4,63.61 9,67.45 9,67.45 9,67.45
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 47.58 30.00 30.00 30.00
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees 1,48.10 1,00.00 1,00.00 1,00.00
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
ఒపంద మ 301 Contract Appointments 0.70 3.09 3.09 30.00
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 3,65.21 3,35.00 3,35.00 3,95.00

ఇతర �వ్యయము
�ప్ర ధాన �రిపాలన శాఖ, సచివాలయ శాఖ

M.J.H. 2014 Administration of Justice
M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
H.O.D. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త Total 300 3,65.91 3,38.09 3,38.09 4,25.00
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 1.00 .. .. ..
త Total 310 1.00 .. .. ..
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 14.03 8.52 8.52 50.00
త Total S.H.(04) 45,71.26 43,89.16 43,89.16 49,32.20
క  .ఆ. అంద లంణ
సలయం రహణ

S.H.(29) Maintenance of
Dr.BR.Ambedkar Telangana
Secretariat

ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services
అం మగౖన చరణ 303 Activity Engaged on Outsourcing 5,13.71 10,00.00 10,00.00 10,00.00
త Total S.H.(29) 5,13.71 10,00.00 10,00.00 10,00.00
త Total M.H. 090 50,84.97 53,89.16 53,89.16 59,32.20
ఇతర లయ M.H. 092 Other Offices
ఎ  అ S.H.(09) Estate Officer
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 93.05 1,06.10 1,06.10 1,09.28
భత 012 Allowances 2.20 2.55 2.55 2.63
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 27.31 23.16 23.16 36.80
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 2.17 5.09 5.09 5.46
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 19.08 22.50 22.50 23.18
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 1.00 4.17 4.17 1.00
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 1.82 5.70 5.70 3.30
త Total 010 1,46.63 1,69.27 1,69.27 1,81.65
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 1.63 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 0.14 0.14 0.14
 త ప ణ భత 114 Fixed Travelling Allowance 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
త Total 110 0.05 0.19 0.19 0.19
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

.. 0.15 0.15 0.15

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.19 0.20 0.20 0.20
   133 Water Charges 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.06
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 7.82 8.16 8.16 8.16
చ   135 Electricity Charges 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
త Total 130 8.54 9.07 9.07 9.07

స‌చివాల‌య‌ము
�ప్ర ధాన �రిపాలన శాఖ, స‌చివాల‌య శాఖ

M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat - General
M.H. 090 Secretariat
H.O.D. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 5.99 10.00 10.00 10.00
త Total 300 5.99 10.00 10.00 10.00
త Total S.H.(09) 1,62.84 1,88.53 1,88.53 2,00.91
లంణ అర  సంఘ S.H.(10) Telangana Adhikara Bhasha

Sangham
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 0.91 0.91 0.91
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.06 0.56 0.56 0.56

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.55 0.55 0.55 0.55
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles .. 4.08 4.08 4.08
త Total 130 0.61 5.19 5.19 5.19
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 1.28 .. .. ..
త Total 300 1.28 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(10) 1.89 6.10 6.10 6.10
త Total M.H. 092 1,64.73 1,94.63 1,94.63 2,07.01
అక  ంల త ం - వ M.H. 911 Deduct Recoveries of Over

payments
త ం-వ S.H.(96) Deduct - Recoveries of Over

Payments
Not Applicable 000 Not Applicable -18.38 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(96) -18.38 .. .. ..
ర త Gross Total M.H. 911 .. .. .. ..
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -18.38 .. .. ..
కర త Net Total M.H. 911 -18.38 .. .. ..
ర త Gross Total 2052 52,49.70 55,83.79 55,83.79 61,39.21
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -18.38 .. .. ..
కర త Net Total 2052 52,31.32 55,83.79 55,83.79 61,39.21
ప  ప M.J.H. 2059 Public Works
లయ భవన S.M.J.H 01 Office Buildings
రహణ మ మరమ M.H. 053 Maintenance and Repairs
రణ పలన ఖ భవన S.H.(10) Buildings of General

Administration Department
నతర ప 270 Minor Works
ఇతర ఖ 271 Other Expenditure .. 2,00.00 2,00.00 2,00.00

ఇత‌ర కా�ర్యాల‌య‌ములు
�ప్ర ధాన �రిపాలన శాఖ, సచివాల‌య శాఖ

M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat - General
M.H. 092 Other Offices
H.O.D. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
రహణ 272 Maintenance .. 2,00.00 2,00.00 2,00.00
త Total 270 .. 4,00.00 4,00.00 4,00.00
త Total S.H.(10) .. 4,00.00 4,00.00 4,00.00
త Total M.H. 053 .. 4,00.00 4,00.00 4,00.00
త Total 01 .. 4,00.00 4,00.00 4,00.00
త Total 2059 .. 4,00.00 4,00.00 4,00.00
ర త  Gross Revenue 59,77.70 68,00.33 68,00.33 74,15.26
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -18.38 .. .. ..
కర త  Net Revenue 59,59.32 68,00.33 68,00.33 74,15.26
ర త ప న పలన ఖ,
సలయ ఖ

Gross Total GENERAL
ADMINISTRATION, SECRETARIAT
DEPARTMENT

59,77.70 68,00.33 68,00.33 74,15.26

త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -18.38 .. .. ..
కర త ప న పలన ఖ,
సలయ ఖ

Net Total GENERAL
ADMINISTRATION, SECRETARIAT
DEPARTMENT

59,59.32 68,00.33 68,00.33 74,15.26

ని�ర్వహణ మరియు మ�మమ్మతులు
�ప్ర ధాన �రిపాలన శాఖ, సచివాలయ శాఖ

M.J.H. 2059 Public Works
S.M.J.H 01 Office Buildings
M.H. 053 Maintenance and Repairs
H.O.D. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ప  స కష, ప PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,HOD     
 Revenue     
ప  స కష M.J.H. 2051 Public Service

Commission (Charged)
ష  ప  స కష M.H. 102 State Public Service

Commission
లంణ ప  స కష S.H.(04) Telangana Public Service

Commission
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 10,24.77 10,04.86 10,04.86 10,35.01
భత 012 Allowances 46.10 28.36 28.36 29.21
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 3,37.88 2,20.19 2,20.19 3,48.49
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 17.97 48.39 48.39 51.75
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 2,49.32 2,34.66 2,34.66 2,41.70
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 12.72 30.18 30.18 12.72
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 33.03 54.33 54.33 75.00
ల ప ణ  019 Leave Travel Concession 4.92 .. .. 4.92
త Total 010 17,26.71 16,20.97 16,20.97 17,98.80
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 17.60 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 1.53 2.35 2.35 2.35
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

10.20 17.45 17.45 17.45

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 3,46.14 60.09 60.09 60.09
   133 Water Charges 2.27 4.74 4.74 4.74
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 23.10 27.83 27.83 27.83
చ   135 Electricity Charges 37.28 42.00 42.00 42.00
త Total 130 4,18.99 1,52.11 1,52.11 1,52.11
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 6.48 19.60 19.60 19.60
ప 142 Taxes 0.72 2.18 2.18 2.18
త Total 140 7.20 21.78 21.78 21.78
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 3.73 5.80 5.80 5.80
నతర ప 270 Minor Works
రహణ 272 Maintenance 14.89 50.00 50.00 50.00
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees 1,07.11 18.47 18.47 18.47

రా�� ష్ట్ర ప‌బ్లి క్ స‌ర్వీసు క‌మీ�‌
ప‌బ్లి కు స‌ర్వీసు క‌మీ�‌, శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2051 Public Service
M.H. 102 State Public Service Commission
H.O.D. PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION,HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త Total 280 1,07.11 18.47 18.47 18.47
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
ఒపంద మ 301 Contract Appointments .. .. .. 29.00
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 3,92.17 2,25.00 2,25.00 2,25.00
త Total 300 3,92.17 2,25.00 2,25.00 2,54.00
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 0.20 .. .. ..
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 0.92 1.21 1.21 1.21
త Total S.H.(04) 26,91.05 20,97.69 20,97.69 23,04.52
త Total M.H. 102 26,91.05 20,97.69 20,97.69 23,04.52
అక  ంల త ం - వ M.H. 911 Deduct Recoveries of Over

payments
త ం-వ S.H.(96) Deduct - Recoveries of Over

Payments
Not Applicable 000 Not Applicable -12.68 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(96) -12.68 .. .. ..
ర త Gross Total M.H. 911 .. .. .. ..
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -12.68 .. .. ..
కర త Net Total M.H. 911 -12.68 .. .. ..
ర త Gross Total 2051 26,91.05 20,97.69 20,97.69 23,04.52
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -12.68 .. .. ..
కర త Net Total 2051 26,78.37 20,97.69 20,97.69 23,04.52
ర త  Gross Revenue 26,91.05 20,97.69 20,97.69 23,04.52
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -12.68 .. .. ..
కర త  Net Revenue 26,78.37 20,97.69 20,97.69 23,04.52
ర త ప  స కష,
ప

Gross Total PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION,HOD

26,91.05 20,97.69 20,97.69 23,04.52

త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -12.68 .. .. ..
కర త ప  స కష,
ప

Net Total PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION,HOD

26,78.37 20,97.69 20,97.69 23,04.52

రా�� ష్ట్ర ప‌బ్లి క్ స‌ర్వీసు క‌మీ�‌
ప‌బ్లి కు స‌ర్వీసు క‌మీ�‌, శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2051 Public Service
M.H. 102 State Public Service Commission
H.O.D. PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION,HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
క మ  ంల  న ఖ,
ప

TRIBUNAL FOR DISCIPLINARY
PROCEEDINGS,HOD

    

 Revenue     
సలయ రణ స M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat General

Services
ఇతర లయ M.H. 092 Other Offices
క మణ వవరల  న S.H.(06) Tribunal for Disciplinary

Proceedings
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 45.98 49.46 49.46 50.94
భత 012 Allowances 1.00 0.94 0.94 0.97
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 14.09 10.78 10.78 17.15
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 0.95 2.37 2.37 2.55
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 11.69 11.37 11.37 11.71
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement .. 1.64 1.64 ..
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 2.94 2.64 2.64 2.64
త Total 010 76.65 79.20 79.20 85.96
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 5.82 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 0.51 0.51 0.51
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.38 0.44 0.44 0.44

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.85 0.50 0.50 0.50
   133 Water Charges .. 0.64 0.64 0.64
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
చ   135 Electricity Charges 0.98 1.15 1.15 1.15
త Total 130 2.21 2.74 2.74 2.74
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 34.89 36.45 36.45 36.45
త Total 140 34.89 36.45 36.45 36.45
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements .. .. .. 3.17
త Total S.H.(06) 1,19.57 1,18.90 1,18.90 1,28.83
త Total M.H. 092 1,19.57 1,18.90 1,18.90 1,28.83
త Total 2052 1,19.57 1,18.90 1,18.90 1,28.83
త  Total Revenue 1,19.57 1,18.90 1,18.90 1,28.83
త క మ  ంల  న
ఖ, ప

Total TRIBUNAL FOR DISCIPLINARY
PROCEEDINGS,HOD

1,19.57 1,18.90 1,18.90 1,28.83

ఇత‌ర కా�ర్యాల‌య‌ములు
�క్ర మశిక్షణా �క్ర సీ�డింగుల �క్ర �ర్యానలు శాఖ,
శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat General
M.H. 092 Other Offices
H.O.D. TRIBUNAL FOR DISCIPLINARY
PROCEEDINGS,HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
అ ధక ఖ, ప ANTI CORRUPTION BUREAU,HOD     
 Revenue     
సలయ రణ స M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat General

Services
ఇతర లయ M.H. 092 Other Offices
అ ధకఖ (ప న ర న
లయ)

S.H.(04) Anti Corruption Bureau -
Headquarters Office

తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 7,91.89 7,96.82 7,96.82 8,20.72
భత 012 Allowances 1,92.75 1,76.18 1,76.18 1,81.47
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 2,41.51 1,74.97 1,74.97 2,76.34
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 15.18 38.46 38.46 41.04
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 1,97.88 1,94.12 1,94.12 1,99.94
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 14.36 2.55 2.55 14.36
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 72.56 49.49 49.49 63.17
ల ప ణ  019 Leave Travel Concession 1.33 .. .. 1.33
త Total 010 15,27.46 14,32.59 14,32.59 15,98.37
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 19.02 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 26.90 28.00 28.00 28.00
కర భత 115 Conveyance Allowance 1.35 1.41 1.41 1.41
త Total 110 28.25 29.41 29.41 29.41
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

12.43 22.00 22.00 22.00

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 1,70.31 1,71.92 1,71.92 1,71.92
   133 Water Charges 0.87 1.00 1.00 1.00
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 24.29 44.88 44.88 44.88
చ   135 Electricity Charges 20.80 25.00 25.00 25.00
త Total 130 2,28.70 2,64.80 2,64.80 2,64.80
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
ప 142 Taxes 7.81 18.75 18.75 18.75
త Total 140 7.81 18.75 18.75 18.75
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 45.20 75.00 75.00 75.00
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees 59.59 60.00 60.00 60.00
  ల  ం 282 Payments to Home Guards 1,93.50 2,76.90 2,76.90 2,76.90
త Total 280 2,53.09 3,36.90 3,36.90 3,36.90

ఇత‌ర కా�ర్యాల‌య‌ములు
అవినీతి నిరోధక శాఖ, శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat General
M.H. 092 Other Offices
H.O.D. ANTI CORRUPTION
BUREAU,HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
ఒపంద మ 301 Contract Appointments 14.36 35.82 35.82 35.82
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 1,14.31 1,26.00 1,26.00 1,26.00
అం మగౖన చరణ 303 Activity Engaged on Outsourcing 38.35 27.00 27.00 27.00
త Total 300 1,67.02 1,88.82 1,88.82 1,88.82
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 0.20 .. .. ..
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 35.55 30.00 30.00 30.00
త Total S.H.(04) 23,12.30 23,76.27 23,76.27 25,42.05
అ ధకఖ (  లయ) S.H.(05) Anti Corruption Bureau

(District Offices)
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 10,71.25 11,34.68 11,34.68 11,68.72
భత 012 Allowances 3,16.88 3,25.68 3,25.68 3,35.45
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 3,02.16 2,51.34 2,51.34 3,93.51
సర భత 014 Sumptuary Allowance 0.04 .. .. ..
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 22.66 55.24 55.24 16.77
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 2,33.40 2,42.71 2,42.71 2,49.99
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 5.12 13.98 13.98 5.12
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 1,66.79 74.07 74.07 96.22
త Total 010 21,18.30 20,97.70 20,97.70 22,65.78
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 24.21 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 62.29 65.00 65.00 65.00
బ రం 112 Bus Warrants 7.49 10.44 10.44 10.44
కర భత 115 Conveyance Allowance 3.38 3.47 3.47 3.47
త Total 110 73.16 78.91 78.91 78.91
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

1.38 3.30 3.30 3.30

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 21.42 30.25 30.25 30.25
   133 Water Charges 0.68 3.70 3.70 3.70
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 1,18.45 1,40.28 1,40.28 1,40.28
చ   135 Electricity Charges 4.10 7.50 7.50 7.50
త Total 130 1,46.03 1,85.03 1,85.03 1,85.03
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..

ఇత‌ర కా�ర్యాల‌య‌ములు
అవినీతి నిరోధక శాఖ, శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat General
M.H. 092 Other Offices
H.O.D. ANTI CORRUPTION
BUREAU,HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 78.82 64.00 64.00 64.00
త Total 140 78.82 64.00 64.00 64.00
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 23.73 28.00 28.00 28.00
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
  ల  ం 282 Payments to Home Guards 89.72 1,01.70 1,01.70 1,01.70
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 4.47 6.72 6.72 6.72
త Total S.H.(05) 25,58.44 25,62.06 25,62.06 27,30.14
త Total M.H. 092 48,70.74 49,38.33 49,38.33 52,72.19
త Total 2052 48,70.74 49,38.33 49,38.33 52,72.19
త  Total Revenue 48,70.74 49,38.33 49,38.33 52,72.19
త అ ధక ఖ, ప Total ANTI CORRUPTION

BUREAU,HOD
48,70.74 49,38.33 49,38.33 52,72.19

ఇత‌ర కా�ర్యాల‌య‌ములు
అవినీతి నిరోధక శాఖ, శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat General
M.H. 092 Other Offices
H.O.D. ANTI CORRUPTION
BUREAU,HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంల,  , ప DIRECTOR, PROTOCOL, HOD     
 Revenue     
ప  ప M.J.H. 2059 Public Works
లయ భవన S.M.J.H 01 Office Buildings
రహణ మ మరమ M.H. 053 Maintenance and Repairs
  భవన S.H.(49) Buildings of Protocol
నతర ప 270 Minor Works
ఇతర ఖ 271 Other Expenditure .. 5.00 5.00 5.00
రహణ 272 Maintenance .. 5.00 5.00 5.00
త Total 270 .. 10.00 10.00 10.00
త Total S.H.(49) .. 10.00 10.00 10.00
త Total M.H. 053 .. 10.00 10.00 10.00
త Total 01 .. 10.00 10.00 10.00
త Total 2059 .. 10.00 10.00 10.00
ఇతర పలన స M.J.H. 2070 Other Administrative

Services
అ గృహ, ప త వస గృహ
దలన

M.H. 115 Guest Houses, Government
Hostels etc.,

ౖ క ,   S.H.(04) The Director, Protocol
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 8,14.45 8,14.03 8,14.03 8,38.45
భత 012 Allowances 99.69 1,34.28 1,34.28 1,38.31
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 2,33.92 1,77.07 1,77.07 2,82.31
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 15.76 38.92 38.92 41.92
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 1,80.61 1,77.43 1,77.43 1,82.75
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 7.37 8.33 8.33 7.37
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 34.79 48.27 48.27 90.00
ల ప ణ  019 Leave Travel Concession .. 0.29 0.29 ..
త Total 010 13,86.59 13,98.62 13,98.62 15,81.11
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 53.61 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 0.32 0.32 0.32
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

5.52 6.17 6.17 6.17

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 10,94.92 11,51.00 11,51.00 11,51.00
   133 Water Charges 9.77 10.00 10.00 10.00
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 6,57.58 9,00.00 9,00.00 9,00.00

ని�ర్వహణ మరియు మ�మమ్మతులు
�సంచాలకులు, �ప్రో టోకాల్, శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2059 Public Works
S.M.J.H 01 Office Buildings
M.H. 053 Maintenance and Repairs
H.O.D. DIRECTOR, PROTOCOL, HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

చ   135 Electricity Charges 28.40 25.00 25.00 25.00
త Total 130 17,96.19 20,92.17 20,92.17 20,92.17
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 1,16.72 49.00 49.00 49.00
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 3,01.98 3,20.00 3,20.00 3,20.00
త Total 300 3,01.98 3,20.00 3,20.00 3,20.00
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 0.20 1.00 1.00 1.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 30.95 37.00 37.00 37.00
త Total S.H.(04) 36,86.24 38,98.11 38,98.11 40,80.60
త Total M.H. 115 36,86.24 38,98.11 38,98.11 40,80.60
త Total 2070 36,86.24 38,98.11 38,98.11 40,80.60
త  Total Revenue 36,86.24 39,08.11 39,08.11 40,90.60
త సంల,  , ప Total DIRECTOR, PROTOCOL, HOD 36,86.24 39,08.11 39,08.11 40,90.60

అతిధి �గృహ‌ములు, �ప్ర భు�త్వ వసతి
�గృహ‌ములు మొద‌ల‌గున‌వి
ససంచా‌లకులు, �ప్ర టోకాల్, శాఖాధి�తి

M.J.H. 2070 Other Administrative
M.H. 115 Guest Houses, Government Hostels
H.O.D. DIRECTOR, PROTOCOL, HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
క,ఉపక, ప LOK AYUKTA & UPA LOK-AYUKTA,

HOD
    

 Revenue     
 M.J.H. 2062 Vigilance
క - ఉప క M.H. 103 Lokayukta / Upa -

Lokayukta
క - ఉపక S.H.(04) Lokayukta / Upa -

Lokayukta
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 6,74.80 6,68.78 6,68.78 6,88.84
భత 012 Allowances 23.90 19.28 19.28 19.86
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 2,73.48 1,45.64 1,45.64 2,31.93
సర భత 014 Sumptuary Allowance 8.32 .. .. ..
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 10.33 32.01 32.01 0.99
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 1,68.62 1,58.60 1,58.60 1,63.36
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 23.71 31.45 31.45 23.71
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 29.68 35.96 35.96 40.39
ల ప ణ  019 Leave Travel Concession 1.97 1.34 1.34 1.97
త Total 010 12,14.81 10,93.06 10,93.06 11,71.05
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 11.02 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 6.49 7.70 7.70 7.70
బ రం 112 Bus Warrants 0.23 0.91 0.91 0.91
త Total 110 6.72 8.61 8.61 8.61
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

9.76 15.00 15.00 15.00

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 26.39 30.46 30.46 30.46
   133 Water Charges 1.17 5.00 5.00 5.00
చ   135 Electricity Charges 8.19 11.00 11.00 11.00
త Total 130 45.51 61.46 61.46 61.46
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 10.46 18.30 18.30 18.30
నతర ప 270 Minor Works
రహణ 272 Maintenance .. 5.00 5.00 5.00
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees .. 3.03 3.03 3.03
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 7.31 9.08 9.08 9.08

లోకాయు� క్త - ఉప లోకాయు� క్త
లోకాయు� క్త,ఉపలోకాయు� క్త, శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2062 Vigilance
M.H. 103 Lokayukta / Upa - Lokayukta
H.O.D. LOK AYUKTA & UPA LOK-
AYUKTA, HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త Total S.H.(04) 12,95.83 11,98.54 11,98.54 12,76.53
త Total M.H. 103 12,95.83 11,98.54 11,98.54 12,76.53
త Total 2062 12,95.83 11,98.54 11,98.54 12,76.53
త  Total Revenue 12,95.83 11,98.54 11,98.54 12,76.53
త క,ఉపక, ప Total LOK AYUKTA & UPA LOK-

AYUKTA, HOD
12,95.83 11,98.54 11,98.54 12,76.53

లోకాయు� క్త - ఉప లోకాయు� క్త
లోకాయు� క్త,ఉపలోకాయు� క్త, శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2062 Vigilance
M.H. 103 Lokayukta / Upa - Lokayukta
H.O.D. LOK AYUKTA & UPA LOK-
AYUKTA, HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
, అమ ఖ, ప VIGILANCE & ENFORCEMENT, HOD     
 Revenue     
 M.J.H. 2062 Vigilance
క - ఉప క M.H. 103 Lokayukta / Upa -

Lokayukta
జ ం ఆ ఇం ం  అం
 అలౖ  వ

S.H.(04) Interest on Ways and
Means Advances from the Reserve
Bank of India

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 0.20 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(04) 0.20 .. .. ..
త Total M.H. 103 0.20 .. .. ..
ఇతర  ఏ M.H. 105 Other Vigilance Agencies
 అమఖ (ప న ర నం) S.H.(05) Department of Vigilance

and Enforcement - Head Quarters
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 2,70.90 2,74.62 2,74.62 2,82.86
భత 012 Allowances 21.00 20.64 20.64 21.26
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 73.35 60.49 60.49 95.24
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 5.26 13.29 13.29 14.14
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 65.69 65.42 65.42 67.38
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 33.08 5.84 5.84 33.08
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 17.97 15.45 15.45 17.76
త Total 010 4,87.25 4,55.75 4,55.75 5,31.72
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 5.95 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 4.41 5.00 5.00 5.00
బ రం 112 Bus Warrants .. 0.50 0.50 0.50
త Total 110 4.41 5.50 5.50 5.50
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

3.16 8.00 8.00 8.00

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 29.12 35.00 35.00 35.00
   133 Water Charges .. 3.00 3.00 3.00
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 35.25 37.00 37.00 37.00
చ   135 Electricity Charges .. 4.79 4.79 4.79
త Total 130 67.53 87.79 87.79 87.79
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 5.14 7.50 7.50 7.50
నతర ప 270 Minor Works

లోకాయు� క్త - ఉప లోకాయు� క్త
నిఘా, అమలు శాఖ, శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2062 Vigilance
M.H. 103 Lokayukta / Upa - Lokayukta
H.O.D. VIGILANCE & ENFORCEMENT,
HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ఇతర ఖ 271 Other Expenditure .. 2.00 2.00 2.00
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees .. 6.00 6.00 6.00
  ల  ం 282 Payments to Home Guards 90.80 97.85 97.85 97.85
త Total 280 90.80 1,03.85 1,03.85 1,03.85
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
ఒపంద మ 301 Contract Appointments 3.78 4.80 4.80 4.80
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 72.03 74.65 74.65 74.65
అం మగౖన చరణ 303 Activity Engaged on Outsourcing .. 12.87 12.87 12.87
 ష  రకల సం మగౖ ఉన


306 Professionals Engaged For Specific
Activities

.. .. .. 27.00

త Total 300 75.81 92.32 92.32 1,19.32
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 1.03 4.15 4.15 4.15
త Total S.H.(05) 7,37.92 7,58.86 7,58.86 8,61.83
 అమ ఖ -    S.H.(06) Department of Vigilance

and Enforcement - District Task
Force

తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 12,73.28 13,05.15 13,05.15 13,44.30
భత 012 Allowances 26.43 19.68 19.68 20.27
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 3,42.48 2,87.59 2,87.59 4,52.63
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 25.66 63.21 63.21 67.22
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 2,80.75 2,83.05 2,83.05 2,91.54
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 8.97 3.95 3.95 8.97
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 1,37.73 70.25 70.25 1,36.29
త Total 010 20,95.30 20,32.88 20,32.88 23,21.22
భృ 020 Wages
 తన ఉ 021 Daily Wages Employees .. 4.42 4.42 ..
త Total 020 .. 4.42 4.42 ..
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 21.20 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 37.42 50.00 50.00 50.00
బ రం 112 Bus Warrants 1.41 1.62 1.62 1.62
త Total 110 38.83 51.62 51.62 51.62
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

2.39 4.43 4.43 4.43

ఇతర నిఘా ఏజె�న్సీలు
నిఘా, అమలు శాఖ, శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2062 Vigilance
M.H. 105 Other Vigilance Agencies
H.O.D. VIGILANCE & ENFORCEMENT,
HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 22.75 32.43 32.43 32.43
   133 Water Charges 0.17 0.20 0.20 0.20
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 1,23.17 1,17.12 1,17.12 1,17.12
చ   135 Electricity Charges 2.68 3.73 3.73 3.73
త Total 130 1,51.16 1,57.91 1,57.91 1,57.91
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 23.74 31.18 31.18 31.18
త Total 140 23.74 31.18 31.18 31.18
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 10.57 13.07 13.07 13.07
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
  ల  ం 282 Payments to Home Guards 1,27.48 1,32.31 1,32.31 1,32.31
త Total 280 1,27.48 1,32.31 1,32.31 1,32.31
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
ఒపంద మ 301 Contract Appointments 2.30 2.40 2.40 2.40
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 49.37 54.19 54.19 54.19
అం మగౖన చరణ 303 Activity Engaged on Outsourcing .. .. .. 19.02
త Total 300 51.67 56.59 56.59 75.61
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 1.99 3.00 3.00 3.00
త Total S.H.(06) 25,21.94 24,82.98 24,82.98 27,85.92
త Total M.H. 105 32,59.86 32,41.84 32,41.84 36,47.75
త Total 2062 32,60.06 32,41.84 32,41.84 36,47.75
త  Total Revenue 32,60.06 32,41.84 32,41.84 36,47.75
త , అమ ఖ, ప Total VIGILANCE & ENFORCEMENT,

HOD
32,60.06 32,41.84 32,41.84 36,47.75

ఇతర నిఘా ఏజె�న్సీలు
నిఘా, అమలు శాఖ, శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2062 Vigilance
M.H. 105 Other Vigilance Agencies
H.O.D. VIGILANCE & ENFORCEMENT,
HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ప క కషన, లంణ వస గృహ
లయం,త 

SPECIAL COMMISSIONER
TELANGANA BHAVAN, NEW
DELHI,HOD

    

 Revenue     
సలయ రణ స M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat General

Services
ఇతర లయ M.H. 092 Other Offices
ప క కషన లయం, లంణ భవ


S.H.(08) Office of the Special
Commissioner, Telangana Bhavan at
New Delhi

తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 74.76 62.16 62.16 64.02
భత 012 Allowances 4.52 2.48 2.48 2.55
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 23.19 13.77 13.77 21.56
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 1.00 1.00 1.00 3.20
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 4.90 3.44 3.44 3.54
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 4.44 4.83 4.83 4.44
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 3.08 3.43 3.43 8.00
ల ప ణ  019 Leave Travel Concession 0.79 .. .. 0.79
త Total 010 1,16.68 91.11 91.11 1,08.10
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 1.06 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.49 0.84 0.84 0.84
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

1.98 2.50 2.50 2.50

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 1,19.97 1,30.00 1,30.00 1,30.00
   133 Water Charges .. 10.00 10.00 10.00
త Total 130 1,21.95 1,42.50 1,42.50 1,42.50
ఇతర పలపర ఖ 200 Other Administrative Expenses 8.58 10.00 10.00 10.00
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants .. 0.12 0.12 0.12
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
ఒపంద మ 301 Contract Appointments 21.96 50.00 50.00 50.00
త Total 300 21.96 50.00 50.00 50.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 5.98 10.00 10.00 10.00
త Total S.H.(08) 2,76.70 3,04.57 3,04.57 3,21.56
త Total M.H. 092 2,76.70 3,04.57 3,04.57 3,21.56

ఇత‌ర కా�ర్యాల‌య‌ములు
�ప్ర �ర్యాక కమీషనరు, తెలలంగాణ వసతి
�గృహ కా�ర్యాల‌యలం,కొత త్త ఢి�ల్లీ

M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat General
M.H. 092 Other Offices
H.O.D. SPECIAL COMMISSIONER
TELANGANA BHAVAN, NEW DELHI,HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త Total 2052 2,76.70 3,04.57 3,04.57 3,21.56
ప  ప M.J.H. 2059 Public Works
లయ భవన S.M.J.H 01 Office Buildings
రహణ మ మరమ M.H. 053 Maintenance and Repairs
  భవన (...) S.H.(11) Buildings of Protocol

(TGGH)
నతర ప 270 Minor Works
ఇతర ఖ 271 Other Expenditure 89.53 20.00 20.00 20.00
రహణ 272 Maintenance 1,17.58 80.00 80.00 80.00
త Total 270 2,07.11 1,00.00 1,00.00 1,00.00
త Total S.H.(11) 2,07.11 1,00.00 1,00.00 1,00.00
త Total M.H. 053 2,07.11 1,00.00 1,00.00 1,00.00
త Total 01 2,07.11 1,00.00 1,00.00 1,00.00
త Total 2059 2,07.11 1,00.00 1,00.00 1,00.00
ఇతర పలన స M.J.H. 2070 Other Administrative

Services
అ గృహ, ప త వస గృహ
దలన

M.H. 115 Guest Houses, Governent
Hostels etc.,

లంణ ష  అ గృహ, త  S.H.(05) Telangana State Guest
House, New Delhi

తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 1,56.80 1,24.47 1,24.47 1,28.20
భత 012 Allowances 3,42.35 20.56 20.56 21.18
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 39.38 27.38 27.38 43.17
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 2.21 1.00 1.00 6.41
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 9.50 5.19 5.19 5.35
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 8.87 10.09 10.09 8.87
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 6.02 7.46 7.46 10.00
ల ప ణ  019 Leave Travel Concession 0.26 .. .. 0.26
త Total 010 5,65.39 1,96.15 1,96.15 2,23.44
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 1.85 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 1.62 4.19 4.19 4.19
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

10.42 8.60 8.60 8.60

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 69.46 5.50 5.50 5.50
   133 Water Charges 24.38 36.22 36.22 36.22

ని�ర్వహణ మరియు మ�మమ్మతులు
�ప్ర �త్యేక కమీషనరు, తె�లంగాణ వసతి
�గృహ కా�త్యే��లం,కొ� త్త ఢి�ల్లీ

M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat General
M.H. 053 
H.O.D. SPECIAL COMMISSIONER
TELANGANA BHAVAN, NEW DELHI,HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 17.01 20.00 20.00 20.00
చ   135 Electricity Charges 80.25 97.86 97.86 97.86
త Total 130 2,01.52 1,68.18 1,68.18 1,68.18
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 0.61 4.00 4.00 4.00
త Total 140 0.61 4.00 4.00 4.00
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 32.47 33.00 33.00 33.00
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
ఒపంద మ 301 Contract Appointments 6.58 30.00 30.00 30.00
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 3,00.26 5,00.00 5,00.00 5,00.00
త Total 300 3,06.84 5,30.00 5,30.00 5,30.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 34.33 20.00 20.00 20.00
త Total 510 34.33 20.00 20.00 20.00
త Total S.H.(05) 11,44.63 9,55.52 9,55.52 9,82.81
త Total M.H. 115 11,44.63 9,55.52 9,55.52 9,82.81
త Total 2070 11,44.63 9,55.52 9,55.52 9,82.81
త  Total Revenue 16,28.44 13,60.09 13,60.09 14,04.37
త ప క కషన, లంణ వస
గృహ లయం,త 

Total SPECIAL COMMISSIONER
TELANGANA BHAVAN, NEW
DELHI,HOD

16,28.44 13,60.09 13,60.09 14,04.37

అతిధి �గృహ‌ములు, �ప్ర భు�త్వ వసతి
�గృహ‌ములు మొద‌ల‌గున‌వి
�ప్ర �త్యేక కమీషనరు, తె‌లలంగాణ వసతి
�గృహ కా�త్యే‌ల�లం,కొ� త్త ఢి�ల్లీ

M.J.H. 2070 Other Administrative
M.H. 115 Guest Houses, Government Hostels
H.O.D. SPECIAL COMMISSIONER
TELANGANA BHAVAN, NEW DELHI,HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

 కష VIGILANCE COMMISSION     
 Revenue     
 M.J.H. 2062 Vigilance
 కష, లంణ M.H. 104 Vigilance Commission of

State/UT
లంణ  సంఘం S.H.(08) Telangana Vigilance

Commission
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 1,88.53 1,82.07 1,82.07 1,87.53
భత 012 Allowances 31.72 32.30 32.30 33.27
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 54.37 40.14 40.14 63.14
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 3.05 8.82 8.82 9.38
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 47.15 43.16 43.16 44.45
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 3.58 2.96 2.96 3.58
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 7.68 11.02 11.02 11.02
త Total 010 3,36.08 3,20.47 3,20.47 3,52.37
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 3.82 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 0.34 0.34 0.34
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.48 0.70 0.70 0.70

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 6.71 10.00 10.00 10.00
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 3.27 5.30 5.30 5.30
త Total 130 10.46 16.00 16.00 16.00
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 1.59 1.22 1.22 1.22
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 16.11 30.00 30.00 30.00
త Total 300 16.11 30.00 30.00 30.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 0.25 1.50 1.50 1.50
త Total S.H.(08) 3,68.31 3,69.53 3,69.53 4,01.43
త Total M.H. 104 3,68.31 3,69.53 3,69.53 4,01.43
త Total 2062 3,68.31 3,69.53 3,69.53 4,01.43
త  Total Revenue 3,68.31 3,69.53 3,69.53 4,01.43
త  కష Total VIGILANCE COMMISSION 3,68.31 3,69.53 3,69.53 4,01.43

విజిలె�న్స్ కమిష�, తె�లంగాణ
విజిలె�న్స్ కమీషను

M.J.H. 2062 Vigilance
M.H. 104 Vigilance Commission of State/UT
H.O.D. VIGILANCE COMMISSION
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

మ    నవ వనల అవృ  సంస ,
ప

MCR HRD INSTITUTE,HOD     

 Revenue     
ఇతర పలన స M.J.H. 2070 Other Administrative

Services
ణ M.H. 003 Training
ఎం..ఆ..ఆ..సంస S.H.(05) MCR HRD Institute
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 5,01.07 5,57.67 5,57.67 5,74.40
భత 012 Allowances 76.06 53.99 53.99 55.61
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 1,63.13 1,23.84 1,23.84 1,93.40
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 7.70 27.22 27.22 28.72
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 1,07.48 1,14.83 1,14.83 1,18.27
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 12.84 7.23 7.23 12.84
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 21.39 32.12 32.12 30.65
ల ప ణ  019 Leave Travel Concession 0.23 3.71 3.71 0.23
త Total 010 8,89.90 9,20.61 9,20.61 10,14.12
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 6.96 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.28 0.50 0.50 0.50
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

2.20 2.50 2.50 2.50

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 11.62 13.50 13.50 13.50
   133 Water Charges 1,20.00 1,20.00 1,20.00 1,20.00
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 16.29 22.44 22.44 22.44
చ   135 Electricity Charges 90.14 1,12.57 1,12.57 1,12.57
త Total 130 2,40.25 2,71.01 2,71.01 2,71.01
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 3.58 3.93 3.93 3.93
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
ఒపంద మ 301 Contract Appointments 48.17 80.00 80.00 80.00
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 4,66.91 5,80.00 5,80.00 2,08.00
అం మగౖన చరణ 303 Activity Engaged on Outsourcing .. 5,72.00 5,72.00 5,72.00
త Total 300 5,15.08 12,32.00 12,32.00 8,60.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles .. 0.22 0.22 0.22
త Total S.H.(05) 16,56.05 24,28.27 24,28.27 21,49.78
త Total M.H. 003 16,56.05 24,28.27 24,28.27 21,49.78

శిక్షణలు
మ�ర్రి  చె�న్నారె�డ్డి  మానవ వనరుల అభివవృ�ద్ధి
�సం�స్థ , శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2070 Other Administrative
M.H. 003 Training
H.O.D. MCR HRD INSTITUTE,HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

త Total 2070 16,56.05 24,28.27 24,28.27 21,49.78
త  Total Revenue 16,56.05 24,28.27 24,28.27 21,49.78
త మ    నవ వనల
అవృ  సంస , ప

Total MCR HRD INSTITUTE,HOD 16,56.05 24,28.27 24,28.27 21,49.78

శిక్షణలు
మ�ర్రి  చె�న్నారె�డ్డి  మానవ వనరుల అభివవృ�ద్ధి
�సం�స్థ , శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2070 Other Administrative
M.H. 003 Training
H.O.D. MCR HRD INSTITUTE,HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ప న ఎకల అ, ఎక CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER,

ELECTIONS
    

 Revenue     
ఎక M.J.H. 2015 Elections
ఎకల అ M.H. 102 Electoral Officers
ప న ర న లయ S.H.(01) Headquarters Office
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 3,12.82 4,60.05 4,60.05 4,73.85
భత 012 Allowances 4.15 5.32 5.32 5.48
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 97.93 1,01.55 1,01.55 1,59.55
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 7.66 22.32 22.32 23.69
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 67.70 98.76 98.76 1,01.72
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 3.48 4.76 4.76 3.48
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 5.53 24.74 24.74 ..
ల ప ణ  019 Leave Travel Concession .. 0.85 0.85 ..
త Total 010 4,99.27 7,18.35 7,18.35 7,67.77
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 3.52 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 4.83 0.06 0.06 0.06
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

1.70 2.00 2.00 2.00

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.37 5.00 5.00 5.00
   133 Water Charges 4.50 5.00 5.00 5.00
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 0.64 8.20 8.20 8.20
చ   135 Electricity Charges 1.46 4.00 4.00 4.00
త Total 130 8.67 24.20 24.20 24.20
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants .. 1.00 1.00 1.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 4.32 0.10 0.10 0.10
త Total S.H.(01) 5,20.61 7,43.71 7,43.71 7,93.13
  లయ S.H.(03) District Offices
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 13,66.93 13,66.36 13,66.36 14,07.35
భత 012 Allowances 4.94 5.17 5.17 5.33
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 3,68.79 3,08.39 3,08.39 4,73.86
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 27.96 1.00 1.00 70.37
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 1,79.19 1,78.87 1,78.87 1,84.24

ఎ�న్నిక‌ల అధికారులు
�ప్ర ధాన ఎ�న్నిక‌ల అధికారి, ఎ�న్నికలు

M.J.H. 2015 Elections
M.H. 102 Electoral Officers
H.O.D. CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER,
ELECTIONS
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 7.34 8.14 8.14 7.34
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 71.19 74.68 74.68 97.06
త Total 010 20,26.34 19,42.61 19,42.61 22,45.55
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 22.87 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 0.05 0.05 0.05
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

.. 0.04 0.04 0.04

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses .. 0.03 0.03 0.03
త Total 130 .. 0.07 0.07 0.07
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 0.20 .. .. ..
త Total 310 0.20 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(03) 20,49.41 19,42.73 19,42.73 22,45.67
త Total M.H. 102 25,70.02 26,86.44 26,86.44 30,38.80
ఎకల  త, ద ణ M.H. 103 Preparation and Printing of

Electoral Rolls
సనసభ, ర ం జకవర  S.H.(04) Assembly and

Parliamentary Constituencies
తన 010 Salaries
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 0.40 .. .. 0.01
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 5.35 0.12 0.12 0.12
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

1.50 2.00 2.00 2.00

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 68.84 36.00 36.00 36.00
   133 Water Charges .. 1.20 1.20 1.20
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 13.96 16.00 16.00 16.00
చ   135 Electricity Charges 0.31 1.50 1.50 1.50
త Total 130 84.61 56.70 56.70 56.70
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants .. 2.00 2.00 2.00
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services
ం   అంం 301 Contract Appointment 10.20 3.64 3.64 3.64
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 4,90.01 3,93.04 3,93.04 3,93.04
అం మగౖన చరణ 303 Activity Engaged on Outsourcing 4.01 .. .. 3,41.92
త Total 300 5,04.22 3,96.68 3,96.68 7,38.60

ఎ�న్నిక‌ల అధికారులు
�ప్ర ధాన ఎ�న్నిక‌ల అధికారి, ఎ�న్నికలు

M.J.H. 2015 Elections
M.H. 102 Electoral Officers
H.O.D. CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER,
ELECTIONS
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త Total S.H.(04) 5,94.58 4,55.50 4,55.50 7,97.43
త Total M.H. 103 5,94.58 4,55.50 4,55.50 7,97.43
ఎక ఒ లం జన  సభ
మ ష  సన సభల ఎకల
రహణ త  

M.H. 104 Charges for Conduct of
Elections for Lok sabha and State
/Union Territory Legislative
Assemblies when held
simultaneously

 సభ మ ష  సనసభ ఎకల
రహణ

S.H.(04) Conduct of Elections to
Loksabha and State Assembly

లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

.. 0.01 0.01 0.01

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total 130 .. 0.03 0.03 0.03
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.04 0.04 0.04
త Total M.H. 104 .. 0.04 0.04 0.04
ర ం ఎకల రహణ తౖ
 

M.H. 105 Charges for Conduct of
Elections to Parliament

సభ S.H.(04) Loksabha
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 26,11.96 .. .. ..
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

54.93 2,50.00 2,50.00 2,50.00

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 30,75.10 20,00.00 20,00.00 20,00.00
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 4,16.78 2,50.00 2,50.00 2,50.00
త Total 130 35,46.81 25,00.00 25,00.00 25,00.00
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 2,33.42 2,50.00 2,50.00 2,50.00
త Total S.H.(04) 63,92.19 27,50.00 27,50.00 27,50.00
త Total M.H. 105 63,92.19 27,50.00 27,50.00 27,50.00
ష  సనమండ / ంద  త సనమండ
ఎకల రహణ తౖ  

M.H. 106 Charges for Conduct of
Elections to State/ Union Territory
Legislature

సనసభ S.H.(04) Legislative Assembly
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 15,72.38 26.45 26.45 27.24
భత 012 Allowances 1,17.13 .. .. ..
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 10.25 5.99 5.99 9.17
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 0.51 .. .. 1.36

ఎ�న్నిక‌ల జాబితా త‌యారీ, ము�ద్ర ణ
�ద్ర ధాన ఎ�న్నిక‌ల అధికారి, ఎ�న్నికలు

M.J.H. 2015 Elections
M.H. 103 Preparation and Printing of
H.O.D. CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER,
ELECTIONS
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 1.84 3.27 3.27 3.37
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 0.40 .. .. ..
త Total 010 17,02.51 35.71 35.71 41.14
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 0.06 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 106,60.55 .. .. ..
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

98,74.89 0.01 0.01 0.01

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 223,62.82 0.01 0.01 0.01
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 58,75.90 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total 130 381,13.61 0.03 0.03 0.03
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 29,48.61 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) 534,25.34 35.75 35.75 41.18
సన మండ S.H.(05) Legislative Council
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 2.14 .. .. ..
భత 012 Allowances 10.59 .. .. ..
త Total 010 12.73 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 3.00 28.00 28.00 28.00
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

.. 0.01 0.01 0.01

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 31.59 0.01 0.01 0.01
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 4.40 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total 130 35.99 0.03 0.03 0.03
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(05) 51.72 28.04 28.04 28.04
త Total M.H. 106 534,77.06 63.79 63.79 69.22
ఓటర   ం  ల  M.H. 108 Issue of Photo Identity

Cards to Voters
ఓటర   ం   S.H.(04) Photo Identity Cards to

Voters
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 5.84 0.23 0.23 0.23
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

8,96.44 5,00.00 5,00.00 5,00.00

రా�� ష్ట్ర శాస‌న‌మండ‌లి / �మం�ద్ర  పా‌లిత
శాస‌న‌మండ‌లి ఎ�న్నిక‌ల ��ర్వహ‌ణ
�మిత త్త�మై  చా�ర్జీ లు
�ద్ర ధా‌న ఎ�న్నిక‌ల అధికారి, ఎ�న్నికలు

M.J.H. 2015 Elections
M.H. 106 Charges for Conduct of Elections
H.O.D. CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER,
ELECTIONS
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 2.19 5.00 5.00 5.00
   133 Water Charges .. 1.00 1.00 1.00
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 2.72 4.20 4.20 4.20
త Total 130 9,01.35 5,10.20 5,10.20 5,10.20
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 7.53 10.00 10.00 10.00
త Total S.H.(04) 9,14.72 5,20.43 5,20.43 5,20.43
త Total M.H. 108 9,14.72 5,20.43 5,20.43 5,20.43
అక  ంల త ం - వ M.H. 911 Deduct Recoveries of Over

payments
త ం-వ S.H.(96) Deduct - Recoveries of Over

Payments
Not Applicable 000 Not Applicable -12.04 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(96) -12.04 .. .. ..
ర త Gross Total M.H. 911 .. .. .. ..
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -12.04 .. .. ..
కర త Net Total M.H. 911 -12.04 .. .. ..
ర త Gross Total 2015 639,48.57 64,76.20 64,76.20 71,75.92
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -12.04 .. .. ..
కర త Net Total 2015 639,36.53 64,76.20 64,76.20 71,75.92
ర త  Gross Revenue 639,48.57 64,76.20 64,76.20 71,75.92
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -12.04 .. .. ..
కర త  Net Revenue 639,36.53 64,76.20 64,76.20 71,75.92
ర త ప న ఎకల అ,
ఎక

Gross Total CHIEF ELECTORAL
OFFICER, ELECTIONS

639,48.57 64,76.20 64,76.20 71,75.92

త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -12.04 .. .. ..
కర త ప న ఎకల అ,
ఎక

Net Total CHIEF ELECTORAL
OFFICER, ELECTIONS

639,36.53 64,76.20 64,76.20 71,75.92

ఓట‌ర్ల కు ఫోటో గు� �ర్తింపు కా�ర్డు ల జారీ
�ప్ర ధాన ఎ�న్నికల అధికా�, ఎ�న్నికలు

M.J.H. 2015 Elections
M.H. 108 Issue of Photo Identity Cards to
H.O.D. CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER,
ELECTIONS
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
అద ఖ ౖ క  DIRECTOR OF TRANSLATIONS     
 Revenue     
సలయ రణ స M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat General

Services
ఇతర లయ M.H. 092 Other Offices
అద ఖ ౖ క  S.H.(07) Director of Translations
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 1,36.40 1,25.72 1,25.72 1,29.49
భత 012 Allowances 2.23 2.04 2.04 2.10
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 35.64 27.51 27.51 43.60
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 2.86 6.05 6.05 6.47
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 32.56 29.02 29.02 29.89
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 0.25 0.58 0.58 0.25
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 5.21 6.73 6.73 9.13
త Total 010 2,15.15 1,97.65 1,97.65 2,20.93
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 1.95 .. .. ..
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.78 0.50 0.50 0.50

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.28 0.30 0.30 0.30
   133 Water Charges .. 0.41 0.41 0.41
చ   135 Electricity Charges 0.69 0.70 0.70 0.70
త Total 130 1.75 1.91 1.91 1.91
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 5.04 6.72 6.72 6.72
త Total 140 5.04 6.72 6.72 6.72
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 0.47 0.50 0.50 0.50
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 43.09 46.58 46.58 46.58
త Total 300 43.09 46.58 46.58 46.58
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles .. 0.12 0.12 0.12
త Total S.H.(07) 2,67.45 2,53.48 2,53.48 2,76.76
త Total M.H. 092 2,67.45 2,53.48 2,53.48 2,76.76
త Total 2052 2,67.45 2,53.48 2,53.48 2,76.76
త  Total Revenue 2,67.45 2,53.48 2,53.48 2,76.76
త అద ఖ ౖ క  Total DIRECTOR OF TRANSLATIONS 2,67.45 2,53.48 2,53.48 2,76.76

ఇత‌ర కా�ర్యాల‌య‌ములు
అనువాద శాఖ �డై రె�క్ట రు

M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat General
M.H. 092 Other Offices
H.O.D. DIRECTOR OF TRANSLATIONS
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Scheme Expenditure
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ం  IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
ప గ ప

Schemes
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹115,24.02
  న ౖ కల తం

Total of Sums Charged ₹151,30.00
Schemes Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

ప న పలన ఖ, సలయ
ఖ

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

    

 Revenue     
యలన 2014 Administration of Justice 12.11 57.00 2.27 27.62
సలయ రణ స 2052 Secretariat - General Services 9,17.58 6,94.34 4,04.77 7,34.24
ఇతర పలన స 2070 Other Administrative Services 6,08.02 17,25.00 7,18.00 17,25.00
ంక భద త మ సంమ 2235 Social Security and Welfare 2,15.00 12,85.90 5,78.50 12,85.00
త  Total Revenue 17,52.71 37,62.24 17,03.54 37,71.86
త ప న పలన ఖ,
సలయ ఖ

Total GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

17,52.71 37,62.24 17,03.54 37,71.86

ప  స కష, ప PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,HOD     
 Revenue     
ప  స కష 2051 Public Service Commission 78,98.65 200,30.00 157,55.50 151,30.00
త ప  స కష,
ప

Total PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION,HOD

78,98.65 200,30.00 157,55.50 151,30.00

అ ధక ఖ, ప ANTI CORRUPTION BUREAU,HOD     
 Revenue     
సలయ రణ స 2052 Secretariat General Services 1,20.25 1,32.10 1,59.95 1,57.10
 బ Capital     
ఇతర పలన సలౖ
 బ గ

4070 Capital Outlay on Other
Administrative Services

61.35 1,53.62 1,53.62 95.00

త అ ధక ఖ,
ప

Total ANTI CORRUPTION
BUREAU,HOD

1,81.60 2,85.72 3,13.57 2,52.10

క,ఉపక,
ప

LOK AYUKTA & UPA LOK-AYUKTA,
HOD

    

 Revenue     
 2062 Vigilance .. 0.27 0.27 0.27
త
క,ఉపక,
ప

Total LOK AYUKTA & UPA LOK-
AYUKTA, HOD

.. 0.27 0.27 0.27

, అమ ఖ, ప VIGILANCE & ENFORCEMENT, HOD     
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Schemes Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

 Revenue     
 2062 Vigilance 43.58 46.30 80.27 46.30
త , అమ ఖ,
ప

Total VIGILANCE & ENFORCEMENT,
HOD

43.58 46.30 80.27 46.30

ప క కషన, లంణ వస
గృహ లయం,త 

SPECIAL COMMISSIONER TELANGANA
BHAVAN, NEW DELHI,HOD

    

 Revenue     
సలయ రణ స 2052 Secretariat General Services 29.97 .. .. ..
ఇతర పలన స 2070 Other Administrative Services 1,64.65 .. .. ..
త  Total Revenue 1,94.62 .. .. ..
త ప క కషన,
లంణ వస గృహ
లయం,త 

Total SPECIAL COMMISSIONER
TELANGANA BHAVAN, NEW
DELHI,HOD

1,94.62 .. .. ..

 కష VIGILANCE COMMISSION     
 Revenue     
 2062 Vigilance .. 1.00 .. ..
త  కష Total VIGILANCE COMMISSION .. 1.00 .. ..
మ    నవ వనల
అవృ  సంస , ప

MCR HRD INSTITUTE,HOD     

 Revenue     
ఇతర పలన స 2070 Other Administrative Services 4,34.55 2,97.92 2,97.55 2,97.92
 బ Capital     
ఇతర పలన సలౖ
 బ గ

4070 Capital Outlay on Other
Administrative Services

1,95.73 2,14.59 2,13.43 2,14.59

త మ    నవ
వనల అవృ  సంస , ప

Total MCR HRD INSTITUTE,HOD 6,30.28 5,12.51 5,10.98 5,12.51

ప న ఎకల అ, ఎక CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER,
ELECTIONS

    

 Revenue     
ఎక 2015 Elections 196,89.25 69,40.98 152,25.72 69,40.98
 బ Capital     
ఇతర పలన సలౖ
 బ గ

4070 Capital Outlay on Other
Administrative Services

4,23.95 .. .. ..

త ప న ఎకల అ,
ఎక

Total CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER,
ELECTIONS

201,13.20 69,40.98 152,25.72 69,40.98

త  ం IV Total Revenue Demand IV 301,33.61 312,10.81 332,22.80 263,44.43

  న Charged 78,98.65 200,30.00 157,55.50 151,30.00
ఓ న Voted 222,34.96 111,80.81 174,67.30 112,14.43

త  బ ం IV Total Capital Demand IV 6,81.03 3,68.21 3,67.05 3,09.59

త ం IV Total Demand IV 308,14.64 315,79.02 335,89.85 266,54.02

  న Charged 78,98.65 200,30.00 157,55.50 151,30.00
ఓ న Voted 229,15.99 115,49.02 178,34.35 115,24.02
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ప న పలన ఖ, సలయ ఖ GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,

SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
    

 Revenue     
యలన M.J.H. 2014 Administration of Justice
ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
లంణ ష  నవ హల కష S.H.(15) Telangana State Human

Rights Commission
ఇతర పలపర ఖ 200 Other Administrative Expenses 2.16 .. .. ..
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments .. 4.00 .. 4.62
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 9.95 50.00 2.27 20.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
 హనల  512 Purchase of Motor Vehicles .. 3.00 .. 3.00
త Total S.H.(15) 12.11 57.00 2.27 27.62
త Total G.H. 25 12.11 57.00 2.27 27.62
త Total M.H. 800 12.11 57.00 2.27 27.62
త Total 2014 12.11 57.00 2.27 27.62
సలయ రణ స M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat - General

Services
సలయ M.H. 090 Secretariat
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
రణ పలన ఖ S.H.(04) General Administration

Department
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 2,42.25 4,02.00 20.56 4,00.00
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 56.36 2.00 14.42 2.00
త Total S.H.(04) 2,98.61 4,04.00 34.98 4,02.00
 డ, ఆట ర లంణ సలయ
సంఘన సయ

S.H.(12) Assistance to Telangana
Secretariat Service Association for
Sports and Games

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 23.04 50.00 20.00 50.00
త Total S.H.(12) 23.04 50.00 20.00 50.00
స సంఘల సయం S.H.(13) Assistance to Service

Associations
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid

ఇతర �వ్యయము
�ప్ర ధాన �రిపాలన శాఖ, సచివాలయ శాఖ

M.J.H. 2014 Administration of Justice
M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
H.O.D. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 5,50.00 1,14.34 2,50.00 1,14.34
త Total S.H.(13) 5,50.00 1,14.34 2,50.00 1,14.34
ఎ.ఆ.ఐ.  S.H.(14) N.R.I. Cell
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 44.43 1,02.00 99.79 1,43.90
త Total S.H.(14) 44.43 1,02.00 99.79 1,43.90
త Total G.H. 25 9,16.08 6,70.34 4,04.77 7,10.24
త Total M.H. 090 9,16.08 6,70.34 4,04.77 7,10.24
ఇతర లయ M.H. 092 Other Offices
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
లంణ అర  సంఘ S.H.(10) Telangana Adhikara Bhasha

Sangham
ప రణ 160 Publications .. 6.00 .. 6.00
ప కటన, క , ప ర ఖ 260 Advertisements, Sales and

Publicity Expenses
.. 5.00 .. 5.00

వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments .. 10.00 .. 10.00
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 1.50 3.00 .. 3.00
త Total S.H.(10) 1.50 24.00 .. 24.00
త Total G.H. 25 1.50 24.00 .. 24.00
త Total M.H. 092 1.50 24.00 .. 24.00
త Total 2052 9,17.58 6,94.34 4,04.77 7,34.24
ఇతర పలన స M.J.H. 2070 Other Administrative

Services
ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ష  కల సంబంంన   S.H.(05) Charges in Connection with

State Functions
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 25.00 25.00 25.00
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 4,82.04 12,00.00 6,69.00 12,00.00
త Total S.H.(05) 4,82.04 12,25.00 6,94.00 12,25.00
ర బమ ంన  ఆ క
సహయం

S.H.(16) Monetary Assistance to the
recipients of Gallantary Awards

ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 1,25.98 5,00.00 24.00 5,00.00
త Total S.H.(16) 1,25.98 5,00.00 24.00 5,00.00

స‌చివాల‌య‌ము
�ప్ర ధాన �రిపాలన శాఖ, స‌చివాల‌య శాఖ

M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat - General
M.H. 090 Secretariat
H.O.D. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త Total G.H. 25 6,08.02 17,25.00 7,18.00 17,25.00
త Total M.H. 800 6,08.02 17,25.00 7,18.00 17,25.00
త Total 2070 6,08.02 17,25.00 7,18.00 17,25.00
ంక భద త మ సంమ M.J.H. 2235 Social Security and

Welfare
ఇతర ంక భద త మ సంమ
రక మ

S.M.J.H 60 Other Social Security and
Welfare Programmes

ఇతర రక మ M.H. 200 Other Programmes
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ప ంళనల వల  నష పన వల
సయ

S.H.(04) Relief to affected persons
on account of Public Disturbances

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 1,00.00 .. 1,00.00
త Total S.H.(04) .. 1,00.00 .. 1,00.00
ఇతర ణ సయ S.H.(11) Other Ex-Gratia Relief
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 2,15.00 4,50.00 23.50 4,50.00
త Total S.H.(11) 2,15.00 4,50.00 23.50 4,50.00
ంన వ ల నస S.H.(21) Rehabilitation of

Surrendered Extremists
రహస స వయ 410 Secret Service Expenditure .. 7,35.90 5,55.00 7,35.00
త Total S.H.(21) .. 7,35.90 5,55.00 7,35.00
త Total G.H. 25 2,15.00 12,85.90 5,78.50 12,85.00
త Total M.H. 200 2,15.00 12,85.90 5,78.50 12,85.00
త Total 60 2,15.00 12,85.90 5,78.50 12,85.00
త Total 2235 2,15.00 12,85.90 5,78.50 12,85.00
త  Total Revenue 17,52.71 37,62.24 17,03.54 37,71.86
త ప న పలన ఖ, సలయ ఖ Total GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,

SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
17,52.71 37,62.24 17,03.54 37,71.86

ఇతర �వ్యయము
�ప్ర ధాన �రిపాలన శాఖ, సచివాలయ శాఖ

M.J.H. 2070 Other Administrative
M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
H.O.D. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ప  స కష, ప PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,HOD     
 Revenue     
ప  స కష M.J.H. 2051 Public Service

Commission (Charged)
ష  ప  స కష M.H. 102 State Public Service

Commission
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
లంణ ప  స కష S.H.(04) Telangana Public Service

Commission
ప రణ 160 Publications 0.10 5.00 5.00 2,00.00
ఇతర పలపర ఖ 200 Other Administrative Expenses 10.90 19.00 19.00 2,00.00
ప కటన, క , ప ర ఖ 260 Advertisements, Sales and

Publicity Expenses
27.10 5.00 5.00 2,00.00

వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 67,25.00 150,00.00 116,20.00 90,30.00
రహస స వయ 410 Secret Service Expenditure 11,35.55 50,00.00 41,05.50 50,00.00
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure .. 1.00 1.00 5,00.00
త Total S.H.(04) 78,98.65 200,30.00 157,55.50 151,30.00
త Total G.H. 25 78,98.65 200,30.00 157,55.50 151,30.00
త Total M.H. 102 78,98.65 200,30.00 157,55.50 151,30.00
త Total 2051 78,98.65 200,30.00 157,55.50 151,30.00
త  Total Revenue 78,98.65 200,30.00 157,55.50 151,30.00
త ప  స కష, ప Total PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION,HOD
78,98.65 200,30.00 157,55.50 151,30.00

రా�� ష్ట్ర ప‌బ్లి క్ స‌ర్వీసు క‌మీ�‌
ప‌బ్లి కు స‌ర్వీసు క‌మీ�‌, శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2051 Public Service
M.H. 102 State Public Service Commission
H.O.D. PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION,HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
అ ధక ఖ, ప ANTI CORRUPTION BUREAU,HOD     
 Revenue     
సలయ రణ స M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat General

Services
ఇతర లయ M.H. 092 Other Offices
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
అ ధకఖ (ప న ర న
లయ)

S.H.(04) Anti Corruption Bureau -
Headquarters Office

  050 Rewards .. 5.00 5.00 8.00
ఇతర పలపర ఖ 200 Other Administrative Expenses 2.50 2.00 2.00 2.00
సరఫ మ వ 210 Supplies and Materials
వ మ సరఫ 211 Materials and Supplies 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
ప కటన, క , ప ర ఖ 260 Advertisements, Sales and

Publicity Expenses
0.74 0.75 0.75 0.75

వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 1.44 1.00 1.00 1.00
రహస స వయ 410 Secret Service Expenditure 70.50 80.00 80.00 80.00
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 0.35 10.35 10.35 10.35
త Total S.H.(04) 76.53 1,00.10 1,00.10 1,03.10
అ ధకఖ (  లయ) S.H.(05) Anti Corruption Bureau

(District Offices)
రహస స వయ 410 Secret Service Expenditure 19.45 12.00 12.00 12.00
త Total S.H.(05) 19.45 12.00 12.00 12.00
ఎ జ న తం ప  S.H.(11) Reimbursement of ACB Trap

Amounts
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 24.27 20.00 47.85 42.00
త Total S.H.(11) 24.27 20.00 47.85 42.00
త Total G.H. 25 1,20.25 1,32.10 1,59.95 1,57.10
త Total M.H. 092 1,20.25 1,32.10 1,59.95 1,57.10
త Total 2052 1,20.25 1,32.10 1,59.95 1,57.10
త  Total Revenue 1,20.25 1,32.10 1,59.95 1,57.10
 బ Capital     
ఇతర పలన సలౖ   బ
గ

M.J.H. 4070 Capital Outlay on Other
Administrative Services

ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes

ఇత‌ర కా�ర్యాల‌య‌ములు
అవినీతి నిరోధక శాఖ, శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat General
M.H. 092 Other Offices
H.O.D. ANTI CORRUPTION
BUREAU,HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
అ ధక ఖ లయ భవన
ణ

S.H.(12) Construction of Buildings
for Anti Corruption Bureau

ద  తర ప 530 Major Works
ఇతర ఖ 531 Other Expenditure 61.35 1,53.62 1,53.62 95.00
త Total S.H.(12) 61.35 1,53.62 1,53.62 95.00
త Total G.H. 25 61.35 1,53.62 1,53.62 95.00
త Total M.H. 800 61.35 1,53.62 1,53.62 95.00
త Total 4070 61.35 1,53.62 1,53.62 95.00
త  బ Total Capital 61.35 1,53.62 1,53.62 95.00
త అ ధక ఖ, ప Total ANTI CORRUPTION

BUREAU,HOD
1,81.60 2,85.72 3,13.57 2,52.10

ఇతర �వ్యయము
అవినీతి నిరోధక శాఖ, శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 4070 Capital Outlay on Other
M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
H.O.D. ANTI CORRUPTION
BUREAU,HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
క,ఉపక, ప LOK AYUKTA & UPA LOK-AYUKTA,

HOD
    

 Revenue     
 M.J.H. 2062 Vigilance
క - ఉప క M.H. 103 Lokayukta / Upa -

Lokayukta
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
క - ఉపక S.H.(04) Lokayukta / Upa - Lokayukta
రహస స వయ 410 Secret Service Expenditure .. 0.27 0.27 0.27
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.27 0.27 0.27
త Total G.H. 25 .. 0.27 0.27 0.27
త Total M.H. 103 .. 0.27 0.27 0.27
త Total 2062 .. 0.27 0.27 0.27
త  Total Revenue .. 0.27 0.27 0.27
త క,ఉపక, ప Total LOK AYUKTA & UPA LOK-

AYUKTA, HOD
.. 0.27 0.27 0.27

లోకాయు� క్త - ఉప లోకాయు� క్త
లోకాయు� క్త,ఉపలోకాయు� క్త, శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2062 Vigilance
M.H. 103 Lokayukta / Upa - Lokayukta
H.O.D. LOK AYUKTA & UPA LOK-
AYUKTA, HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
, అమ ఖ, ప VIGILANCE & ENFORCEMENT, HOD     
 Revenue     
 M.J.H. 2062 Vigilance
ఇతర  ఏ M.H. 105 Other Vigilance Agencies
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
 అమఖ (ప న ర నం) S.H.(05) Department of Vigilance and

Enforcement - Head Quarters
  050 Rewards .. 0.25 0.25 0.25
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 11.79 .. .. ..
రహస స వయ 410 Secret Service Expenditure 16.00 28.00 78.00 28.00
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 1.48 2.10 1.02 2.10
యంత  మ  520 Machinery and Equipment
 521 Purchases .. 1.00 1.00 1.00
త Total S.H.(05) 29.27 31.35 80.27 31.35
 అమ ఖ -    S.H.(06) Department of Vigilance and

Enforcement - District Task Force
  050 Rewards 0.70 5.85 .. 2.85
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 12.60 .. .. ..
రహస స వయ 410 Secret Service Expenditure 1.00 6.70 .. 9.70
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 0.01 2.40 .. 2.40
త Total S.H.(06) 14.31 14.95 .. 14.95
త Total G.H. 25 43.58 46.30 80.27 46.30
త Total M.H. 105 43.58 46.30 80.27 46.30
త Total 2062 43.58 46.30 80.27 46.30
త  Total Revenue 43.58 46.30 80.27 46.30
త , అమ ఖ, ప Total VIGILANCE & ENFORCEMENT,

HOD
43.58 46.30 80.27 46.30

ఇతర నిఘా ఏజె�న్సీలు
నిఘా, అమలు శాఖ, శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2062 Vigilance
M.H. 105 Other Vigilance Agencies
H.O.D. VIGILANCE & ENFORCEMENT,
HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ప క కషన, లంణ వస గృహ
లయం,త 

SPECIAL COMMISSIONER
TELANGANA BHAVAN, NEW
DELHI,HOD

    

 Revenue     
సలయ రణ స M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat General

Services
ఇతర లయ M.H. 092 Other Offices
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ప క కషన లయం, లంణ భవ


S.H.(08) Office of the Special
Commissioner, Telangana Bhavan at
New Delhi

వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 29.97 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(08) 29.97 .. .. ..
త Total G.H. 25 29.97 .. .. ..
త Total M.H. 092 29.97 .. .. ..
త Total 2052 29.97 .. .. ..
ఇతర పలన స M.J.H. 2070 Other Administrative

Services
అ గృహ, ప త వస గృహ
దలన

M.H. 115 Guest Houses, Governent
Hostels etc.,

ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
లంణ ష  అ గృహ, త  S.H.(05) Telangana State Guest

House, New Delhi
ఇతర పలపర ఖ 200 Other Administrative Expenses 52.85 .. .. ..
సరఫ మ వ 210 Supplies and Materials
వ మ సరఫ 211 Materials and Supplies 50.00 .. .. ..
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles .. .. .. ..
 హనల  512 Purchase of Motor Vehicles 61.80 .. .. ..
త Total 510 61.80 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(05) 1,64.65 .. .. ..
త Total G.H. 25 1,64.65 .. .. ..
త Total M.H. 115 1,64.65 .. .. ..
త Total 2070 1,64.65 .. .. ..
త  Total Revenue 1,94.62 .. .. ..
త ప క కషన, లంణ వస
గృహ లయం,త 

Total SPECIAL COMMISSIONER
TELANGANA BHAVAN, NEW
DELHI,HOD

1,94.62 .. .. ..

ఇత‌ర కా�ర్యాల‌య‌ములు
�ప్ర �ర్యాక కమీషనరు, తెలలంగాణ వసతి
�గృహ కా�ర్యాల‌యలం,కొత త్త ఢి�ల్లీ

M.J.H. 2052 Secretariat General
M.H. 092 Other Offices
H.O.D. SPECIAL COMMISSIONER
TELANGANA BHAVAN, NEW DELHI,HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

 కష VIGILANCE COMMISSION     
 Revenue     
 M.J.H. 2062 Vigilance
 కష, లంణ M.H. 104 Vigilance Commission of

State/UT
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
లంణ  సంఘం S.H.(08) Telangana Vigilance

Commission
  050 Rewards .. 1.00 .. ..
త Total S.H.(08) .. 1.00 .. ..
త Total G.H. 25 .. 1.00 .. ..
త Total M.H. 104 .. 1.00 .. ..
త Total 2062 .. 1.00 .. ..
త  Total Revenue .. 1.00 .. ..
త  కష Total VIGILANCE COMMISSION .. 1.00 .. ..

విజిలె�న్స్ కమిష�, తె�లంగాణ
విజిలె�న్స్ కమీషను

M.J.H. 2062 Vigilance
M.H. 104 Vigilance Commission of State/UT
H.O.D. VIGILANCE COMMISSION
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

మ    నవ వనల అవృ  సంస ,
ప

MCR HRD INSTITUTE,HOD     

 Revenue     
ఇతర పలన స M.J.H. 2070 Other Administrative

Services
ణ M.H. 003 Training
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ఎం..ఆ..ఆ..సంస S.H.(05) MCR HRD Institute
ప రణ 160 Publications 0.49 0.42 0.20 0.42
ఇతర పలపర ఖ 200 Other Administrative Expenses 2,84.65 2,00.00 1,99.92 2,00.00
సరఫ మ వ 210 Supplies and Materials
వ మ సరఫ 211 Materials and Supplies 10.59 7.50 7.47 7.50
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 14.67 25.00 24.97 25.00
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 98.56 50.00 49.99 50.00
యంత  మ  520 Machinery and Equipment
 521 Purchases 25.59 15.00 15.00 15.00
త Total S.H.(05) 4,34.55 2,97.92 2,97.55 2,97.92
త Total G.H. 25 4,34.55 2,97.92 2,97.55 2,97.92
త Total M.H. 003 4,34.55 2,97.92 2,97.55 2,97.92
త Total 2070 4,34.55 2,97.92 2,97.55 2,97.92
త  Total Revenue 4,34.55 2,97.92 2,97.55 2,97.92
 బ Capital     
ఇతర పలన సలౖ   బ
గ

M.J.H. 4070 Capital Outlay on Other
Administrative Services

ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
పలన సంస  భవల ణం, క
సల పష ం యడం

S.H.(13) strengthening of
Infrastructure and construction of
Buildings for Institute of
Administration

ద  తర ప 530 Major Works
ఇతర ఖ 531 Other Expenditure 1,95.73 2,14.59 2,13.43 2,14.59
త Total S.H.(13) 1,95.73 2,14.59 2,13.43 2,14.59
త Total G.H. 25 1,95.73 2,14.59 2,13.43 2,14.59
త Total M.H. 800 1,95.73 2,14.59 2,13.43 2,14.59
త Total 4070 1,95.73 2,14.59 2,13.43 2,14.59
త  బ Total Capital 1,95.73 2,14.59 2,13.43 2,14.59

శిక్షణలు
మ�ర్రి  చె�న్నారె�డ్డి  మానవ వనరుల అభివవృ�ద్ధి
�సం�స్థ , శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2070 Other Administrative
M.H. 003 Training
H.O.D. MCR HRD INSTITUTE,HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

త మ    నవ వనల
అవృ  సంస , ప

Total MCR HRD INSTITUTE,HOD 6,30.28 5,12.51 5,10.98 5,12.51

ఇతర �వ్యయము
మ�ర్రి  చె�న్నారె�డ్డి  మాన� �నరుల అభి�వృ�ద్ధి
�సం�స్థ , శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 4070 Capital Outlay on Other
M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
H.O.D. MCR HRD INSTITUTE,HOD
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ప న ఎకల అ, ఎక CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER,

ELECTIONS
    

 Revenue     
ఎక M.J.H. 2015 Elections
ఎకల  త, ద ణ M.H. 103 Preparation and Printing of

Electoral Rolls
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
సనసభ, ర ం జకవర  S.H.(04) Assembly and

Parliamentary Constituencies
సరఫ మ వ 210 Supplies and Materials
వ మ సరఫ 211 Materials and Supplies 1,20.62 13,13.15 13,99.86 15,00.00
ప కటన, క , ప ర ఖ 260 Advertisements, Sales and

Publicity Expenses
1,84.75 3,90.00 3,87.00 4,00.00

వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 27,66.30 18,20.00 18,20.00 19,27.97
త Total S.H.(04) 30,71.67 35,23.15 36,06.86 38,27.97
త Total G.H. 25 30,71.67 35,23.15 36,06.86 38,27.97
త Total M.H. 103 30,71.67 35,23.15 36,06.86 38,27.97
ర ం ఎకల రహణ తౖ
 

M.H. 105 Charges for Conduct of
Elections to Parliament

ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
సభ S.H.(04) Loksabha
సరఫ మ వ 210 Supplies and Materials
వ మ సరఫ 211 Materials and Supplies 6,16.26 14,71.20 43,62.00 14,98.00
ప కటన, క , ప ర ఖ 260 Advertisements, Sales and

Publicity Expenses
0.09 6,47.27 29,10.00 4,40.00

వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments .. 8,86.28 29,72.00 5,99.95
త Total S.H.(04) 6,16.35 30,04.75 102,44.00 25,37.95
త Total G.H. 25 6,16.35 30,04.75 102,44.00 25,37.95
త Total M.H. 105 6,16.35 30,04.75 102,44.00 25,37.95
ష  సనమండ / ంద  త సనమండ
ఎకల రహణ తౖ  

M.H. 106 Charges for Conduct of
Elections to State/ Union Territory
Legislature

ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
సనసభ S.H.(04) Legislative Assembly
సరఫ మ వ 210 Supplies and Materials
వ మ సరఫ 211 Materials and Supplies 86,34.54 .. 4,27.00 50.00
ప కటన, క , ప ర ఖ 260 Advertisements, Sales and

Publicity Expenses
27,66.44 .. 67.00 0.01

ఎ�న్నిక‌ల జాబితా త‌యారీ, ము�ద్ర ణ
�ద్ర ధాన ఎ�న్నిక‌ల అధికారి, ఎ�న్నికలు

M.J.H. 2015 Elections
M.H. 103 Preparation and Printing of
H.O.D. CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER,
ELECTIONS
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 43,97.61 .. 3,04.00 0.01
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఎ    ంచవలన
(ప ద/కం మక)

317 Exgratia Payments (accidental
death/compassionate)

90.00 .. 1,63.86 ..

త Total S.H.(04) 158,88.59 .. 9,61.86 50.02
సన మండ S.H.(05) Legislative Council
ప రణ 160 Publications .. .. .. 0.01
సరఫ మ వ 210 Supplies and Materials
వ మ సరఫ 211 Materials and Supplies 0.05 .. .. 0.01
ప కటన, క , ప ర ఖ 260 Advertisements, Sales and

Publicity Expenses
.. .. .. 0.01

వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 4.50 .. .. 0.01
త Total S.H.(05) 4.55 .. .. 0.04
త Total G.H. 25 158,93.14 .. 9,61.86 50.06
త Total M.H. 106 158,93.14 .. 9,61.86 50.06
ఓటర   ం  ల  M.H. 108 Issue of Photo Identity

Cards to Voters
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ఓటర   ం   S.H.(04) Photo Identity Cards to

Voters
సరఫ మ వ 210 Supplies and Materials
వ మ సరఫ 211 Materials and Supplies 1,08.09 2,00.00 2,00.00 1,50.00
ప కటన, క , ప ర ఖ 260 Advertisements, Sales and

Publicity Expenses
.. 2,13.08 2,13.00 2,00.00

వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments .. .. .. 1,75.00
త Total S.H.(04) 1,08.09 4,13.08 4,13.00 5,25.00
త Total G.H. 25 1,08.09 4,13.08 4,13.00 5,25.00
త Total M.H. 108 1,08.09 4,13.08 4,13.00 5,25.00
త Total 2015 196,89.25 69,40.98 152,25.72 69,40.98
త  Total Revenue 196,89.25 69,40.98 152,25.72 69,40.98
 బ Capital     
ఇతర పలన సలౖ   బ
గ

M.J.H. 4070 Capital Outlay on Other
Administrative Services

ఎక M.H. 101 Elections

G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes

రా�� ష్ట్ర శాస‌న‌మండ‌లి / �మం�ద్ర  పా‌లిత
శాస‌న‌మండ‌లి ఎ�న్నిక‌ల ��ర్వహ‌ణ
�మిత త్త�మై  చా�ర్జీ లు
�ద్ర ధా‌న ఎ�న్నిక‌ల అధికారి, ఎ�న్నికలు

M.J.H. 2015 Elections
M.H. 106 Charges for Conduct of Elections
H.O.D. CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER,
ELECTIONS
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ం   IV   DEMAND
రణ పలన మ ఎక

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND ELECTIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ఎల  ఓం యం ల భద పరచడం
సం డ ంల ణం

S.H.(14) Construction of Godowns
for safe custody of Electronic Voting
Machines

ద  తర ప 530 Major Works
ఇతర ఖ 531 Other Expenditure 4,23.95 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(14) 4,23.95 .. .. ..
త Total G.H. 25 4,23.95 .. .. ..
త Total M.H. 101 4,23.95 .. .. ..
త Total 4070 4,23.95 .. .. ..
త  బ Total Capital 4,23.95 .. .. ..
త ప న ఎకల అ, ఎక Total CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER,

ELECTIONS
201,13.20 69,40.98 152,25.72 69,40.98

ఎ�న్నికలు
�ప్ర ధాన ఎ�న్నికల అధికారి, ఎ�న్నికలు

M.J.H. 4070 Capital Outlay on Other
M.H. 101 Elections
H.O.D. CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER,
ELECTIONS
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Establishment Expenditure

రహణ ప





ం  XV   DEMAND
 డ మ వజన స

SPORTS AND YOUTH SERVICES
రహణ ప

Establishment
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹108,16.20
Establishment Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

వజదయం, పటక,
సంసృఖ, సలయ ఖ

YOUTH ADVANCEMENT, TOURISM
AND CULTURE, SECRETARIAT
DEPARTMENT

    

 Revenue     
సలయ - ంక
స

2251 Secretariat Social Services 3,53.69 3,58.16 3,58.16 3,98.91

త వజదయం,
పటక, సంసృఖ,
సలయ ఖ

Total YOUTH ADVANCEMENT,
TOURISM AND CULTURE,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

3,53.69 3,58.16 3,58.16 3,98.91

వజన స, వశ ఖ YOUTH SERVICES,YUVASAKTI     
 Revenue     
 డ మ వజన
స

2204 Sports and Youth Services 25,61.76 24,62.26 24,62.26 26,48.75

త వజన స,
వశ ఖ

Total YOUTH SERVICES,YUVASAKTI 25,61.76 24,62.26 24,62.26 26,48.75

ఎ.. NCC     
 Revenue     
 డ మ వజన
స

2204 Sports and Youth Services 32,82.64 33,63.25 33,63.25 37,82.52

త ఎ.. Total NCC 32,82.64 33,63.25 33,63.25 37,82.52
ఎ.ఎ. ఎ   యం SAT L.B.STADIUM     
 Revenue     
 డ మ వజన
స

2204 Sports and Youth Services 34,94.08 35,79.59 35,79.59 39,86.02

త ఎ.ఎ. ఎ   యం Total SAT L.B.STADIUM 34,94.08 35,79.59 35,79.59 39,86.02

త  ం XV Total Revenue Demand XV 96,92.17 97,63.26 97,63.26 108,16.20

త  బ ం XV Total Capital Demand XV .. .. .. ..

త ం XV Total Demand XV 96,92.17 97,63.26 97,63.26 108,16.20
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ం   XV   DEMAND
 డ మ వజన స

SPORTS AND YOUTH SERVICES
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
వజదయం, పటక,
సంసృఖ, సలయ ఖ

YOUTH ADVANCEMENT, TOURISM
AND CULTURE, SECRETARIAT
DEPARTMENT

    

 Revenue     
సలయ - ంక స M.J.H. 2251 Secretariat Social

Services
సలయ M.H. 090 Secretariat
 అం, పటక,
ంసృక ఖ

S.H.(14) Youth Advancement,
Tourism & Cultural Department

తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 1,81.71 1,95.31 1,95.31 2,01.17
భత 012 Allowances 2.90 2.41 2.41 2.48
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 59.73 43.10 43.10 67.73
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 2.80 9.47 9.47 10.06
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 44.58 47.06 47.06 48.47
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 6.77 3.07 3.07 6.77
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 6.80 10.51 10.51 15.00
త Total 010 3,05.29 3,10.93 3,10.93 3,51.68
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 2.33 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.27 0.82 0.82 0.82
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.64 1.01 1.01 1.01

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 3.15 3.47 3.47 3.47
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 4.08 4.08 4.08 4.08
త Total 130 7.87 8.56 8.56 8.56
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 12.34 7.05 7.05 7.05
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees .. 0.05 0.05 0.05
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 25.36 30.00 30.00 30.00
త Total 300 25.36 30.00 30.00 30.00
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges .. 0.50 0.50 0.50
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 0.23 0.25 0.25 0.25
త Total S.H.(14) 3,53.69 3,58.16 3,58.16 3,98.91

స‌చివాల‌య‌ము
యువ‌జ‌నా�భ్యుద‌యయం, ప‌భ్యుట‌క,
సయంస�స్కృతిశాఖ, స‌చివాల‌య శాఖ

M.J.H. 2251 Secretariat Social
M.H. 090 Secretariat
H.O.D. YOUTH ADVANCEMENT,
TOURISM AND CULTURE, SECRETARIAT
DEPARTMENT
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ం   XV   DEMAND
 డ మ వజన స

SPORTS AND YOUTH SERVICES
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త Total M.H. 090 3,53.69 3,58.16 3,58.16 3,98.91
త Total 2251 3,53.69 3,58.16 3,58.16 3,98.91
త  Total Revenue 3,53.69 3,58.16 3,58.16 3,98.91
త వజదయం, పటక,
సంసృఖ, సలయ ఖ

Total YOUTH ADVANCEMENT,
TOURISM AND CULTURE,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

3,53.69 3,58.16 3,58.16 3,98.91

స‌చివాల‌య‌ము
యువ‌జ‌నా�భ్యుద‌యయం, ప‌భ్యుట‌క,
సయంస�స్కృతిశాఖ, స‌చివాల‌య శాఖ

M.J.H. 2251 Secretariat Social
M.H. 090 Secretariat
H.O.D. YOUTH ADVANCEMENT,
TOURISM AND CULTURE, SECRETARIAT
DEPARTMENT
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ం   XV   DEMAND
 డ మ వజన స

SPORTS AND YOUTH SERVICES
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
వజన స, వశ ఖ YOUTH SERVICES,YUVASAKTI     
 Revenue     
 డ మ వజన స M.J.H. 2204 Sports and Youth

Services
 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and

Administration
ప న ర న లయ - వజన
సల ౖ క 

S.H.(01) Headquarters Office -
Director of Youth Services

తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 72.74 77.65 77.65 79.98
భత 012 Allowances 1.05 1.17 1.17 1.21
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 28.28 17.12 17.12 26.93
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 1.29 3.76 3.76 4.00
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 17.91 18.46 18.46 19.01
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement .. 0.84 0.84 ..
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 3.16 4.18 4.18 3.90
త Total 010 1,24.43 1,23.18 1,23.18 1,35.03
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 0.74 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 0.04 0.04 0.04
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

.. 0.20 0.20 0.20

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.74 0.80 0.80 0.80
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 0.68 4.08 4.08 4.08
చ   135 Electricity Charges 2.29 3.00 3.00 3.00
త Total 130 3.71 8.08 8.08 8.08
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
ప 142 Taxes 1.37 2.00 2.00 2.00
త Total 140 1.37 2.00 2.00 2.00
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 6.16 6.72 6.72 6.72
త Total 300 6.16 6.72 6.72 6.72
త Total S.H.(01) 1,36.41 1,40.02 1,40.02 1,51.87
  లయ - వజన స S.H.(03) District Offices - Youth

Services
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 76.84 72.11 72.11 74.27
భత 012 Allowances 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.77

ని�ర్దే శ మరియు ని�ర్వహ‌ణ‌లు
యువ‌జ‌న స‌ర్వసు‌లు, యువశ‌ క్తి శాఖ

M.J.H. 2204 Sports and Youth
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. YOUTH SERVICES,YUVASAKTI
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ం   XV   DEMAND
 డ మ వజన స

SPORTS AND YOUTH SERVICES
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 21.18 16.16 16.16 25.01
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 1.40 3.55 3.55 3.71
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 12.23 11.52 11.52 11.87
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 1.39 0.28 0.28 1.39
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 2.88 3.93 3.93 8.45
త Total 010 1,16.67 1,08.30 1,08.30 1,25.47
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 1.75 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(03) 1,18.42 1,08.30 1,08.30 1,25.47
త Total M.H. 001 2,54.83 2,48.32 2,48.32 2,77.34
ణ M.H. 003 Training
య..ఈ..  సయం S.H.(05) Assistence to STEP
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services
 ం-ఇ-ఎ సంస ల  ంద
ం  /ఔ ం 

304 Salaries of contract/outsourcing
salaries under Grants-In-Aid
Institutions

3,80.00 3,26.90 3,26.90 3,26.90

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
తన ర సయక  ం 311 Grants-in-Aid towards Salaries 10,05.30 10,68.38 10,68.38 11,78.21
త Total S.H.(05) 13,85.30 13,95.28 13,95.28 15,05.11
వజన సంమ పథక S.H.(06) Youth Welfare Schemes
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services
 ం-ఇ-ఎ సంస ల  ంద
ం  /ఔ ం 

304 Salaries of contract/outsourcing
salaries under Grants-In-Aid
Institutions

4,50.03 3,14.10 3,14.10 3,14.10

త Total 300 4,50.03 3,14.10 3,14.10 3,14.10
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
తన ర సయక  ం 311 Grants-in-Aid towards Salaries 4,30.48 4,63.44 4,63.44 5,11.08
త Total S.H.(06) 8,80.51 7,77.54 7,77.54 8,25.18
 -  వలం అం ౖ ం
ంట అవృ

S.H.(07) SETWIN- Skill Development
and Upgradation Training Centers

ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services
అం మగౖన చరణ 303 Activity Engaged on Outsourcing 41.12 41.12 41.12 41.12
త Total S.H.(07) 41.12 41.12 41.12 41.12
త Total M.H. 003 23,06.93 22,13.94 22,13.94 23,71.41
త Total 2204 25,61.76 24,62.26 24,62.26 26,48.75
త  Total Revenue 25,61.76 24,62.26 24,62.26 26,48.75
త వజన స, వశ ఖ Total YOUTH SERVICES,YUVASAKTI 25,61.76 24,62.26 24,62.26 26,48.75

ని�ర్దే శ మరియు ని�ర్వహ‌ణ‌లు
యువ‌జ‌న స‌ర్వసు‌లు, యువశ‌ క్తి శాఖ

M.J.H. 2204 Sports and Youth
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. YOUTH SERVICES,YUVASAKTI
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ం   XV   DEMAND
 డ మ వజన స

SPORTS AND YOUTH SERVICES
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

ఎ.. NCC     
 Revenue     
 డ మ వజన స M.J.H. 2204 Sports and Youth

Services
 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and

Administration
య.. ౖ క  S.H.(04) Directorate of N.C.C.
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 1,00.69 1,08.00 1,08.00 1,11.24
భత 012 Allowances 1.82 1.77 1.77 1.82
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 26.81 23.62 23.62 37.45
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 2.12 .. .. 5.56
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 24.00 24.92 24.92 25.67
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 0.68 .. .. 0.68
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 7.07 5.78 5.78 6.26
త Total 010 1,63.19 1,64.09 1,64.09 1,88.68
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 1.75 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.05
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.33 1.10 1.10 1.10

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.21 2.20 2.20 2.20
   133 Water Charges .. 0.10 0.10 0.10
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 3.06 4.42 4.42 4.42
చ   135 Electricity Charges .. 3.00 3.00 3.00
త Total 130 3.60 10.82 10.82 10.82
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants .. 0.36 0.36 0.36
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 11.73 18.00 18.00 18.00
త Total 300 11.73 18.00 18.00 18.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles .. 0.09 0.09 0.09
త Total S.H.(04) 1,80.29 1,93.41 1,93.41 2,18.00
త Total M.H. 001 1,80.29 1,93.41 1,93.41 2,18.00
 ల సం వజన సంమ
రక 

M.H. 102 Youth Welfare Programmes
for Students

షన   ణ (  ంచబడ
వయ)

S.H.(05) National Cadet Corps
Training (Non-Reimbursable
Expenditure)

ని�ర్దే శ మరియు ని�ర్వహ‌ణ‌లు
ఎన్.సి.సి

M.J.H. 2204 Sports and Youth
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. NCC
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ం   XV   DEMAND
 డ మ వజన స

SPORTS AND YOUTH SERVICES
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 17,80.59 18,25.97 18,25.97 18,80.75
భత 012 Allowances 30.05 28.56 28.56 29.42
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 4,65.50 4,02.14 4,02.14 6,33.25
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 36.32 1.00 1.00 94.04
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 3,53.95 3,53.57 3,53.57 3,64.18
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 15.21 10.50 10.50 15.21
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 57.92 98.28 98.28 97.85
త Total 010 27,39.54 27,20.02 27,20.02 31,14.70
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 58.66 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.40 0.10 0.10 0.10
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

7.75 11.29 11.29 11.29

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 10.68 12.10 12.10 12.10
   133 Water Charges 1.72 5.00 5.00 5.00
చ   135 Electricity Charges 24.51 25.00 25.00 25.00
త Total 130 44.66 53.39 53.39 53.39
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 56.85 1,33.00 1,33.00 1,33.00
ప 142 Taxes .. 8.00 8.00 8.00
త Total 140 56.85 1,41.00 1,41.00 1,41.00
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 28.51 40.00 40.00 40.00
నతర ప 270 Minor Works
రహణ 272 Maintenance .. 5.00 5.00 5.00
త Total 270 .. 5.00 5.00 5.00
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees .. 0.08 0.08 0.08
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 1,73.33 2,10.00 2,10.00 2,10.00
త Total 300 1,73.33 2,10.00 2,10.00 2,10.00
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 0.40 0.25 0.25 0.25
త Total S.H.(05) 31,02.35 31,69.84 31,69.84 35,64.52
త Total M.H. 102 31,02.35 31,69.84 31,69.84 35,64.52
త Total 2204 32,82.64 33,63.25 33,63.25 37,82.52

వి�ద్యా�ర్ధు లకు యువజన�సంక్షేమ
కా�ద్యా�క్ర మ‌ము
ఎన్.సి.సి

M.J.H. 2204 Sports and Youth
M.H. 102 Youth Welfare Programmes for
H.O.D. NCC
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SPORTS AND YOUTH SERVICES
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

త  Total Revenue 32,82.64 33,63.25 33,63.25 37,82.52
త ఎ.. Total NCC 32,82.64 33,63.25 33,63.25 37,82.52

వి�ద్యా�ర్ధు లకు యువజన�సంక్షేమ
కా�ద్యా�క్ర మ‌ము
ఎన్.సి.సి

M.J.H. 2204 Sports and Youth
M.H. 102 Youth Welfare Programmes
H.O.D. NCC

70



ం   XV   DEMAND
 డ మ వజన స

SPORTS AND YOUTH SERVICES
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

ఎ.ఎ. ఎ   యం SAT L.B.STADIUM     
 Revenue     
 డ మ వజన స M.J.H. 2204 Sports and Youth

Services
 డ మ ఆట M.H. 104 Sports and Games
లంణ ష     ర సంస 
సయ

S.H.(04) Assistance to Sports
Authority of Telangana

ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services
 ం-ఇ-ఎ సంస ల  ంద
ం  /ఔ ం 

304 Salaries of contract/outsourcing
salaries under Grants-In-Aid
Institutions

2,17.00 2,17.00 2,17.00 2,17.00

ఇతర  ం-ఇ-ఎ సంస ల  ంద
ం  /ఔ ం 

305 Salaries of contract/outsourcing
salaries under Other Grants-In-Aid
Institutions

8,96.82 7,17.46 7,17.46 8,96.82

త Total 300 11,13.82 9,34.46 9,34.46 11,13.82
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
తన ర సయక  ం 311 Grants-in-Aid towards Salaries 19,44.01 20,92.84 20,92.84 23,07.98
త Total S.H.(04) 30,57.83 30,27.30 30,27.30 34,21.80
లంణ ష   డల ఠల సయం S.H.(05) Assistance to Telangana

State Sports School
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services
ం   అంం 301 Contract Appointment 8.78 8.78 8.78 8.78
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 4,27.47 4,27.47 4,27.47 4,27.47
త Total 300 4,36.25 4,36.25 4,36.25 4,36.25
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
తన ర సయక  ం 311 Grants-in-Aid towards Salaries .. 1,16.04 1,16.04 1,27.97
త Total S.H.(05) 4,36.25 5,52.29 5,52.29 5,64.22
త Total M.H. 104 34,94.08 35,79.59 35,79.59 39,86.02
త Total 2204 34,94.08 35,79.59 35,79.59 39,86.02
త  Total Revenue 34,94.08 35,79.59 35,79.59 39,86.02
త ఎ.ఎ. ఎ   యం Total SAT L.B.STADIUM 34,94.08 35,79.59 35,79.59 39,86.02

�క్రీ డలు మరియు ఆటలు
ఎస్.ఎ.టి ఎల్ బి �స్టే డి�యం

M.J.H. 2204 Sports and Youth
M.H. 104 Sports and Games
H.O.D. SAT L.B.STADIUM
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ం  XV   DEMAND
 డ మ వజన స

SPORTS AND YOUTH SERVICES
ప గ ప

Schemes
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹428,67.00
Schemes Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

వజన స, వశ ఖ YOUTH SERVICES,YUVASAKTI     
 Revenue     
 డ మ వజన
స

2204 Sports and Youth Services 2,55.00 3,00.00 53.13 3,00.00

త వజన స,
వశ ఖ

Total YOUTH SERVICES,YUVASAKTI 2,55.00 3,00.00 53.13 3,00.00

ఎ.. NCC     
 Revenue     
 డ మ వజన
స

2204 Sports and Youth Services 87.27 61.97 56.89 61.97

త ఎ.. Total NCC 87.27 61.97 56.89 61.97
ఎ.ఎ. ఎ   యం SAT L.B.STADIUM     
 Revenue     
 డ మ వజన
స

2204 Sports and Youth Services 101,22.21 78,86.53 53,15.68 343,84.03

 బ Capital     
ద,  డ, కళ, సంసృలౖ
 బ గ

4202 Capital Outlay on Education, Sports,
Art and Culture

8,89.33 246,18.50 246,19.00 81,21.00

త ఎ.ఎ. ఎ   యం Total SAT L.B.STADIUM 110,11.54 325,05.03 299,34.68 425,05.03

త  ం XV Total Revenue Demand XV 104,64.48 82,48.50 54,25.70 347,46.00

త  బ ం XV Total Capital Demand XV 8,89.33 246,18.50 246,19.00 81,21.00

త ం XV Total Demand XV 113,53.81 328,67.00 300,44.70 428,67.00
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SPORTS AND YOUTH SERVICES
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
వజన స, వశ ఖ YOUTH SERVICES,YUVASAKTI     
 Revenue     
 డ మ వజన స M.J.H. 2204 Sports and Youth

Services
 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and

Administration
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
వజన సంమ పథక S.H.(06) Youth Welfare Schemes
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 2,50.00 2,50.00 15.63 2,50.00
త Total S.H.(06) 2,50.00 2,50.00 15.63 2,50.00
త Total G.H. 25 2,50.00 2,50.00 15.63 2,50.00
త Total M.H. 001 2,50.00 2,50.00 15.63 2,50.00
ణ M.H. 003 Training
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
య..ఈ..  సయం S.H.(05) Assistence to STEP
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 5.00 50.00 37.50 50.00
త Total S.H.(05) 5.00 50.00 37.50 50.00
త Total G.H. 25 5.00 50.00 37.50 50.00
త Total M.H. 003 5.00 50.00 37.50 50.00
త Total 2204 2,55.00 3,00.00 53.13 3,00.00
త  Total Revenue 2,55.00 3,00.00 53.13 3,00.00
త వజన స, వశ ఖ Total YOUTH SERVICES,YUVASAKTI 2,55.00 3,00.00 53.13 3,00.00

ని�ర్దే శ మరియు ని�ర్వహ‌ణ‌లు
యువ‌జ‌న స‌ర్వసు‌లు, యువశ‌ క్తి శాఖ

M.J.H. 2204 Sports and Youth
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. YOUTH SERVICES,YUVASAKTI

73



ం   XV   DEMAND
 డ మ వజన స

SPORTS AND YOUTH SERVICES
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

ఎ.. NCC     
 Revenue     
 డ మ వజన స M.J.H. 2204 Sports and Youth

Services
 ల సం వజన సంమ
రక 

M.H. 102 Youth Welfare Programmes
for Students

ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
షన   ణ (  ంచబ
వయ)

S.H.(04) National Cadet Corps
Training (Reimbursable Expenditure)

ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 0.09 0.01 .. 0.01
త Total S.H.(04) 0.09 0.01 .. 0.01
షన   ణ (  ంచబడ
వయ)

S.H.(05) National Cadet Corps
Training (Non-Reimbursable
Expenditure)

ప రణ 160 Publications 1.51 0.60 0.45 0.60
సరఫ మ వ 210 Supplies and Materials
వ మ సరఫ 211 Materials and Supplies 21.22 10.00 7.50 10.00
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 2.65 1.00 2.67 1.00
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 59.74 50.00 46.00 50.00
యంత  మ  520 Machinery and Equipment
 521 Purchases 2.06 0.36 0.27 0.36
త Total S.H.(05) 87.18 61.96 56.89 61.96
త Total G.H. 25 87.27 61.97 56.89 61.97
త Total M.H. 102 87.27 61.97 56.89 61.97
త Total 2204 87.27 61.97 56.89 61.97
త  Total Revenue 87.27 61.97 56.89 61.97
త ఎ.. Total NCC 87.27 61.97 56.89 61.97

వి�ద్యా�ర్ధు లకు యువజన�సంక్షేమ
కా�ద్యా�క్ర మ‌ము
ఎన్.సి.సి

M.J.H. 2204 Sports and Youth
M.H. 102 Youth Welfare Programmes for
H.O.D. NCC
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ం   XV   DEMAND
 డ మ వజన స

SPORTS AND YOUTH SERVICES
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

ఎ.ఎ. ఎ   యం SAT L.B.STADIUM     
 Revenue     
 డ మ వజన స M.J.H. 2204 Sports and Youth

Services
 డ మ ఆట M.H. 104 Sports and Games
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
లంణ ష     ర సంస 
సయ

S.H.(04) Assistance to Sports
Authority of Telangana

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 5,18.67 38,98.78 22,05.00 275,56.00
త Total S.H.(04) 5,18.67 38,98.78 22,05.00 275,56.00
లంణ ష   డల ఠల సయం S.H.(05) Assistance to Telangana

State Sports School
ష వయ / మ ఆర ఖ 230 Cost of Ration / Diet Charges 1,04.62 10,00.00 7,00.00 7,00.00
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 1,41.52 3,34.58 4,67.00 3,68.00
త Total 310 1,41.52 3,34.58 4,67.00 3,68.00
త Total S.H.(05) 2,46.14 13,34.58 11,67.00 10,68.00
  అషన  మం  మ
 ల నగ  హ

S.H.(09) Grants to Sports
Associations and Cash Incentives to
Sports Persons

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 11,61.00 10,00.00 4,84.68 16,60.00
త Total S.H.(09) 11,61.00 10,00.00 4,84.68 16,60.00
వరంగ మ కంనగ ల లంణ ష 
 డల ఠల సయం

S.H.(10) Assistance to Telangana
State Sports School at Warangal and
Karimnagar

ష వయ / మ ఆర ఖ 230 Cost of Ration / Diet Charges 4,63.94 9,27.90 7,21.00 18,00.03
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 5,43.93 7,25.27 7,38.00 23,00.00
త Total S.H.(10) 10,07.87 16,53.17 14,59.00 41,00.03
లంణ  డ  ంగణం S.H.(11) Telangana Kreeda

Pranganam
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 71,88.53 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(11) 71,88.53 .. .. ..
త Total G.H. 25 101,22.21 78,86.53 53,15.68 343,84.03
త Total M.H. 104 101,22.21 78,86.53 53,15.68 343,84.03
త Total 2204 101,22.21 78,86.53 53,15.68 343,84.03
త  Total Revenue 101,22.21 78,86.53 53,15.68 343,84.03

�క్రీ డలు మరియు ఆటలు
ఎస్.ఎ.టి ఎల్ బి �స్టే డి�యం

M.J.H. 2204 Sports and Youth
M.H. 104 Sports and Games
H.O.D. SAT L.B.STADIUM
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ం   XV   DEMAND
 డ మ వజన స

SPORTS AND YOUTH SERVICES
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

 బ Capital     
ద,  డ, కళ, సంసృలౖ   బ
గ

M.J.H. 4202 Capital Outlay on
Education, Sports, Art and Culture

 డ మ వజన స S.M.J.H 03 Sports and Youth Services
 డల  యం M.H. 102 Sports Stadia
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
 యంల ణం మ  డ కల
ఆకరణ

S.H.(04) Construction of Stadia and
Modernization of Sports facilities

ద  తర ప 530 Major Works
ఇతర ఖ 531 Other Expenditure 8,89.33 246,18.50 246,19.00 81,21.00
త Total S.H.(04) 8,89.33 246,18.50 246,19.00 81,21.00
త Total G.H. 25 8,89.33 246,18.50 246,19.00 81,21.00
త Total M.H. 102 8,89.33 246,18.50 246,19.00 81,21.00
త Total 03 8,89.33 246,18.50 246,19.00 81,21.00
త Total 4202 8,89.33 246,18.50 246,19.00 81,21.00
త  బ Total Capital 8,89.33 246,18.50 246,19.00 81,21.00
త ఎ.ఎ. ఎ   యం Total SAT L.B.STADIUM 110,11.54 325,05.03 299,34.68 425,05.03

�క్రీ డ‌ల �స్టే డి�యంలు
ఎస్.ఎ.టి ఎల్ బి �స్టే డి�యం

M.J.H. 4202 Capital Outlay on
S.M.J.H 03 Sports and Youth Services
M.H. 102 Sports Stadia
H.O.D. SAT L.B.STADIUM
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ం  XIX   DEMAND
సర మ రసంబంల

INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS
రహణ ప

Establishment
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹73,42.64
Establishment Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

సర, రసంబంల ఖ,
ప

INFORMATION & PUBLIC
RELATIONS,HOD

    

 Revenue     
సర మ ప ర 2220 Information and Publicity 55,48.88 62,81.07 62,81.07 68,30.59
ర త సర,
రసంబంల ఖ, ప

Gross Total INFORMATION & PUBLIC
RELATIONS,HOD

55,48.88 62,81.07 62,81.07 68,30.59

త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -89.77 .. .. ..
కర త సర,
రసంబంల ఖ, ప

Net Total INFORMATION & PUBLIC
RELATIONS,HOD

54,59.11 62,81.07 62,81.07 68,30.59

సర కష, ప INFORMATION COMMISSION, HOD     
 Revenue     
సర మ ప ర 2220 Information and Publicity 3,82.34 5,26.31 5,26.31 5,12.05
త సర కష,
ప

Total INFORMATION COMMISSION,
HOD

3,82.34 5,26.31 5,26.31 5,12.05

ర త  ం
XIX

Gross Total Revenue Demand XIX 59,31.22 68,07.38 68,07.38 73,42.64

త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -89.77 .. .. ..
కర త  ం
XIX

Net Total Revenue Demand XIX 58,41.45 68,07.38 68,07.38 73,42.64

త  బ ం XIX Total Capital Demand XIX .. .. .. ..

ర త ం XIX Gross Total Demand XIX 59,31.22 68,07.38 68,07.38 73,42.64

తం-వ Deduct - Recoveries -89.77 .. .. ..

కర త ం XIX Net Total Demand XIX 58,41.45 68,07.38 68,07.38 73,42.64
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ం   XIX   DEMAND
సర మ రసంబంల

INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
సర, రసంబంల ఖ, ప INFORMATION & PUBLIC

RELATIONS,HOD
    

 Revenue     
సర మ ప ర M.J.H. 2220 Information and

Publicity
ఇతర S.M.J.H 60 Others Expenditure
 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and

Administration
ప న ర న లయ S.H.(01) Headquarters Office
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 8,54.76 8,84.82 8,84.82 9,11.36
భత 012 Allowances 14.10 13.82 13.82 14.23
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 2,33.97 1,94.11 1,94.11 3,06.86
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 16.92 42.66 42.66 45.57
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 1,97.42 1,95.93 1,95.93 2,01.81
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 3.85 11.52 11.52 3.85
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 29.69 47.44 47.44 51.23
త Total 010 13,50.71 13,90.30 13,90.30 15,34.91
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 24.76 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.13 0.03 0.03 0.03
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

12.52 15.22 15.22 15.22

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 4.41 5.00 5.00 5.00
   133 Water Charges 1.15 10.00 10.00 10.00
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 76.19 68.00 68.00 68.00
చ   135 Electricity Charges 3.11 25.00 25.00 25.00
త Total 130 97.38 1,23.22 1,23.22 1,23.22
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 26.62 50.00 50.00 50.00
ప 142 Taxes 66.75 89.49 89.49 89.49
త Total 140 93.37 1,39.49 1,39.49 1,39.49
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 10.63 12.00 12.00 12.00
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees .. 0.05 0.05 0.05
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
ఒపంద మ 301 Contract Appointments 79.73 1,00.00 1,00.00 1,00.00

ని�ర్దే శ మరియు ని�ర్వహ‌ణ‌లు
సమాచా�, పౌ�ససం�సంధాల శాఖ,
శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2220 Information and
S.M.J.H 60 Others Expenditure
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. INFORMATION & PUBLIC
RELATIONS,HOD
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ం   XIX   DEMAND
సర మ రసంబంల

INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 1,23.50 4,00.00 4,00.00 4,00.00
త Total 300 2,03.23 5,00.00 5,00.00 5,00.00
తన 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 0.20 .. .. ..
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 2.34 2.55 2.55 2.55
త Total S.H.(01) 17,82.75 21,67.64 21,67.64 23,12.25
  లయ S.H.(03) District Offices
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 14,36.26 14,56.58 14,56.58 15,00.28
భత 012 Allowances 12.74 13.14 13.14 13.53
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 3,70.73 3,27.02 3,27.02 5,05.14
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 28.90 71.87 71.87 75.01
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 2,17.65 2,21.03 2,21.03 2,27.66
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 18.02 8.11 8.11 18.02
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 39.32 79.50 79.50 85.86
త Total 010 21,23.62 21,77.25 21,77.25 24,25.50
భృ 020 Wages
 తన ఉ 021 Daily Wages Employees 4.37 5.02 5.02 5.02
త Total 020 4.37 5.02 5.02 5.02
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 45.32 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 2.64 3.89 3.89 3.89
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

2.89 8.06 8.06 8.06

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 3.66 5.61 5.61 5.61
   133 Water Charges 0.42 5.00 5.00 5.00
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 4.08 12.00 12.00 12.00
చ   135 Electricity Charges 5.76 25.00 25.00 25.00
త Total 130 16.81 55.67 55.67 55.67
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 4.52 15.00 15.00 15.00
ప 142 Taxes .. 3.00 3.00 3.00
త Total 140 4.52 18.00 18.00 18.00
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 17.90 22.53 22.53 22.53
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid

ని�ర్దే శ మరియు ని�ర్వహ‌ణ‌లు
సమాచా�, పౌ�ససం�సంధాల శాఖ,
శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2220 Information and
S.M.J.H 60 Others Expenditure
M.H. 001 Direction and
H.O.D. INFORMATION & PUBLIC
RELATIONS,HOD
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ం   XIX   DEMAND
సర మ రసంబంల

INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 0.20 .. .. ..
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 7.90 10.00 10.00 10.00
త Total S.H.(03) 22,23.28 22,92.36 22,92.36 25,40.61
త Total M.H. 001 40,06.03 44,60.00 44,60.00 48,52.86
దృశ ప ర M.H. 101 Advertising and Visual

Publicity
ప తఖల ప కటన S.H.(04) Advertisement of

Government Departments
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 7,86.12 8,02.35 8,02.35 8,26.42
భత 012 Allowances 8.83 8.21 8.21 8.46
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 2,12.61 1,78.59 1,78.59 2,78.26
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 16.19 39.25 39.25 41.32
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 1,47.32 1,50.69 1,50.69 1,55.21
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 2.40 1.92 1.92 2.40
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 26.50 43.46 43.46 46.93
త Total 010 11,99.97 12,24.47 12,24.47 13,59.00
భృ 020 Wages
 తన ఉ 021 Daily Wages Employees 1.94 2.11 2.11 2.11
త Total 020 1.94 2.11 2.11 2.11
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 30.79 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 2.72 2.81 2.81 2.81
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

1.31 4.55 4.55 4.55

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 9.02 10.50 10.50 10.50
   133 Water Charges .. 4.48 4.48 4.48
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 17.64 30.00 30.00 30.00
చ   135 Electricity Charges 1.87 10.00 10.00 10.00
త Total 130 29.84 59.53 59.53 59.53
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 7.61 5.00 5.00 5.00
ప 142 Taxes 0.39 2.00 2.00 2.00
త Total 140 8.00 7.00 7.00 7.00
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 3.32 6.00 6.00 6.00
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..

ని�ర్దే శ మరియు ని�ర్వహ‌ణ‌లు
సమాచా�, పౌ�ససం�సంధాల శాఖ,
శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2220 Information and
S.M.J.H 60 Others Expenditure
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. INFORMATION & PUBLIC
RELATIONS,HOD
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ం   XIX   DEMAND
సర మ రసంబంల

INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 1,63.21 3,00.00 3,00.00 3,00.00
త Total 300 1,63.21 3,00.00 3,00.00 3,00.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 3.06 3.84 3.84 3.84
త Total S.H.(04) 14,42.85 16,05.76 16,05.76 17,40.29
త Total M.H. 101 14,42.85 16,05.76 16,05.76 17,40.29
ప  సర స M.H. 103 Press Information Services
లంణ   అడ S.H.(08) Press Academy of

Telangana
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
తన ర సయక  ం 311 Grants-in-Aid towards Salaries 1,00.00 2,15.31 2,15.31 2,37.44
త Total S.H.(08) 1,00.00 2,15.31 2,15.31 2,37.44
త Total M.H. 103 1,00.00 2,15.31 2,15.31 2,37.44
అక  ంల త ం - వ M.H. 911 Deduct Recoveries of Over

payments
త ం-వ S.H.(96) Deduct - Recoveries of Over

Payments
Not Applicable 000 Not Applicable -89.77 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(96) -89.77 .. .. ..
ర త Gross Total M.H. 911 .. .. .. ..
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -89.77 .. .. ..
కర త Net Total M.H. 911 -89.77 .. .. ..
ర త Gross Total 60 55,48.88 62,81.07 62,81.07 68,30.59
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -89.77 .. .. ..
కర త Net Total 60 54,59.11 62,81.07 62,81.07 68,30.59
ర త Gross Total 2220 55,48.88 62,81.07 62,81.07 68,30.59
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -89.77 .. .. ..
కర త Net Total 2220 54,59.11 62,81.07 62,81.07 68,30.59
ర త  Gross Revenue 55,48.88 62,81.07 62,81.07 68,30.59
త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -89.77 .. .. ..
కర త  Net Revenue 54,59.11 62,81.07 62,81.07 68,30.59
ర త సర, రసంబంల ఖ,
ప

Gross Total INFORMATION & PUBLIC
RELATIONS,HOD

55,48.88 62,81.07 62,81.07 68,30.59

త ం -వ Deduct - Recoveries -89.77 .. .. ..
కర త సర, రసంబంల ఖ,
ప

Net Total INFORMATION & PUBLIC
RELATIONS,HOD

54,59.11 62,81.07 62,81.07 68,30.59

�దృ�శ్య �ప్ర చార‌ము
సమాచార, పౌరససం�సంధాల శాఖ,
శాఖాధి�తి

M.J.H. 2220 Information and
S.M.J.H 60 Others Expenditure
M.H. 101 Advertising and Visual Publicity
H.O.D. INFORMATION & PUBLIC
RELATIONS,HOD
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ం   XIX   DEMAND
సర మ రసంబంల

INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
సర కష, ప INFORMATION COMMISSION, HOD     
 Revenue     
సర మ ప ర M.J.H. 2220 Information and

Publicity
ఇతర S.M.J.H 60 Others
సయంప ప సంస ల సయం M.H. 188 Assistance to Autonomous

Bodies
సర కష  S.H.(06) Information Commission
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 1,03.01 1,09.97 1,09.97 1,13.27
భత 012 Allowances 1.30 1.36 1.36 1.40
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 33.44 24.17 24.17 38.14
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 2.03 5.31 5.31 0.03
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 24.79 25.92 25.92 0.12
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 1.03 1.54 1.54 1.03
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 1.77 5.89 5.89 5.92
త Total 010 1,67.37 1,74.16 1,74.16 1,59.91
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 1.72 0.01 0.01 ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.10 2.27 2.27 2.27
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

1.80 9.10 9.10 9.10

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 43.23 22.23 22.23 22.23
   133 Water Charges 0.63 1.00 1.00 1.00
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 4.08 45.48 45.48 45.48
చ   135 Electricity Charges 11.09 12.40 12.40 12.40
త Total 130 60.83 90.21 90.21 90.21
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates .. 63.77 63.77 63.77
ప 142 Taxes 4.78 10.90 10.90 10.90
త Total 140 4.78 74.67 74.67 74.67
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 0.56 2.42 2.42 2.42
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
ఒపంద మ 301 Contract Appointments 36.83 55.44 55.44 55.44
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 1,01.35 1,16.63 1,16.63 1,16.63
అం మగౖన చరణ 303 Activity Engaged on Outsourcing 7.45 9.00 9.00 9.00
త Total 300 1,45.63 1,81.07 1,81.07 1,81.07

�స్వ�యం�ప్ర తి�తి త్తి �యం�స్థ లకు �హా�యం
�మాచార కమిషన్, శాఖాధి�తి 

M.J.H. 2220 Information and
S.M.J.H 60 Others
M.H. 188 Assistance to Autonomous Bodies
H.O.D. INFORMATION COMMISSION,
HOD
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ం   XIX   DEMAND
సర మ రసంబంల

INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 1.35 1.50 1.50 1.50
త Total S.H.(06) 3,82.34 5,26.31 5,26.31 5,12.05
త Total M.H. 188 3,82.34 5,26.31 5,26.31 5,12.05
త Total 60 3,82.34 5,26.31 5,26.31 5,12.05
త Total 2220 3,82.34 5,26.31 5,26.31 5,12.05
త  Total Revenue 3,82.34 5,26.31 5,26.31 5,12.05
త సర కష, ప Total INFORMATION COMMISSION,

HOD
3,82.34 5,26.31 5,26.31 5,12.05

�స్వ�యం�ప్ర తి�తి త్తి �యం�స్థ లకు �హా�యం
�మాచార కమిషన్, శాఖాధి�తి 

M.J.H. 2220 Information and
S.M.J.H 60 Others
M.H. 188 Assistance to Autonomous Bodies
H.O.D. INFORMATION COMMISSION,
HOD
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Scheme Expenditure

ప గ ప





ం  XIX   DEMAND
సర మ రసంబంల

INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS
ప గ ప

Schemes
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹356,71.21
Schemes Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

సర, రసంబంల ఖ,
ప

INFORMATION & PUBLIC
RELATIONS,HOD

    

 Revenue     
సర మ ప ర 2220 Information and Publicity 350,21.38 356,67.92 107,38.01 356,67.92
త సర, రసంబంల
ఖ, ప

Total INFORMATION & PUBLIC
RELATIONS,HOD

350,21.38 356,67.92 107,38.01 356,67.92

సర కష, ప INFORMATION COMMISSION, HOD     
 Revenue     
సర మ ప ర 2220 Information and Publicity 1.00 3.29 2.00 3.29
త సర కష,
ప

Total INFORMATION COMMISSION,
HOD

1.00 3.29 2.00 3.29

త  ం XIX Total Revenue Demand XIX 350,22.38 356,71.21 107,40.01 356,71.21

త  బ ం XIX Total Capital Demand XIX .. .. .. ..

త ం XIX Total Demand XIX 350,22.38 356,71.21 107,40.01 356,71.21
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ం   XIX   DEMAND
సర మ రసంబంల

INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
సర, రసంబంల ఖ, ప INFORMATION & PUBLIC

RELATIONS,HOD
    

 Revenue     
సర మ ప ర M.J.H. 2220 Information and

Publicity
 S.M.J.H 01 Films
 ల ణం M.H. 105 Production of Films
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
 పశ వృ S.H.(04) Promotion of Film Industry
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 13,51.23 25,00.00 3,19.51 40,00.00
త Total S.H.(04) 13,51.23 25,00.00 3,19.51 40,00.00
త Total G.H. 25 13,51.23 25,00.00 3,19.51 40,00.00
త Total M.H. 105 13,51.23 25,00.00 3,19.51 40,00.00
త Total 01 13,51.23 25,00.00 3,19.51 40,00.00
ఇతర S.M.J.H 60 Others Expenditure
 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and

Administration
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ప న ర న లయ S.H.(01) Headquarters Office
ప రణ 160 Publications 2,85.05 2,00.00 57.00 2,00.00
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 3,80.13 6,00.00 6,58.00 8,00.92
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
 హనల  512 Purchase of Motor Vehicles 25.85 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(01) 6,91.03 8,00.00 7,15.00 10,00.92
త Total G.H. 25 6,91.03 8,00.00 7,15.00 10,00.92
త Total M.H. 001 6,91.03 8,00.00 7,15.00 10,00.92
 కషన  పధన మ ణ M.H. 003 Research and Training in

Mass Communications
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
స మ మ   S.H.(05) Purchase of Books and

Equipment
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 16.86 20.00 10.00 20.00
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 2,80.51 6,00.00 .. 8,00.00
యంత  మ  520 Machinery and Equipment

చి�త్రా ల ని�ర్మా�ణం
సమాచార, పౌరసణం�ణంధాల శాఖ,
శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2220 Information and
S.M.J.H 01 Films
M.H. 105 Production of Films
H.O.D. INFORMATION & PUBLIC
RELATIONS,HOD
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ం   XIX   DEMAND
సర మ రసంబంల

INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
 521 Purchases 1,84.02 3,00.00 74.00 3,00.00
త Total S.H.(05) 4,81.39 9,20.00 84.00 11,20.00
త Total G.H. 25 4,81.39 9,20.00 84.00 11,20.00
త Total M.H. 003 4,81.39 9,20.00 84.00 11,20.00
దృశ ప ర M.H. 101 Advertising and Visual

Publicity
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
బరంగ ధమం  ప త ఖల
ప ర

S.H.(09) Advertisements of
Government Departments in
Outdoor Media

ప కటన, క , ప ర ఖ 260 Advertisements, Sales and
Publicity Expenses

66,88.60 100,00.00 16,84.00 75,00.00

త Total S.H.(09) 66,88.60 100,00.00 16,84.00 75,00.00
 ం  ప త ఖల ప ర S.H.(13) Advertisement of

Government Departments in Print
Media

ప కటన, క , ప ర ఖ 260 Advertisements, Sales and
Publicity Expenses

173,23.96 125,00.00 59,49.00 100,00.00

త Total S.H.(13) 173,23.96 125,00.00 59,49.00 100,00.00
ఎల   ప త ఖల ప ర S.H.(14) Advertisement of

Government Departments in
Electronic Media

ప కటన, క , ప ర ఖ 260 Advertisements, Sales and
Publicity Expenses

84,26.16 75,00.00 18,69.00 100,00.00

త Total S.H.(14) 84,26.16 75,00.00 18,69.00 100,00.00
త Total G.H. 25 324,38.72 300,00.00 95,02.00 275,00.00
త Total M.H. 101 324,38.72 300,00.00 95,02.00 275,00.00
ప  సర స M.H. 103 Press Information Services
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
లంణ   అడ S.H.(08) Press Academy of

Telangana
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 36.51 2,70.00 67.50 3,00.00
త Total S.H.(08) 36.51 2,70.00 67.50 3,00.00
ప  ఖల సంమ  S.H.(10) Journalist Welfare Fund
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 11,27.92 .. 16,47.00
త Total S.H.(10) .. 11,27.92 .. 16,47.00
త Total G.H. 25 36.51 13,97.92 67.50 19,47.00
త Total M.H. 103 36.51 13,97.92 67.50 19,47.00

మాస్ క‌మ్యూనికేష‌న్ల లో ప‌రిశోధ‌
మ‌రియు శిక్షణ
సమాచార, పౌరససం�సంధాల శాఖ,
శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 2220 Information and
S.M.J.H 60 Others Expenditure
M.H. 003 Research and Training in Mass
H.O.D. INFORMATION & PUBLIC
RELATIONS,HOD
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ం   XIX   DEMAND
సర మ రసంబంల

INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
అనమ ల సయం M.H. 188 Assistance to Autonomous

Bodies
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
టక సజన సయ S.H.(05) Assistance to Nataka

Samajam
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 22.50 50.00 50.00 1,00.00
త Total S.H.(05) 22.50 50.00 50.00 1,00.00
త Total G.H. 25 22.50 50.00 50.00 1,00.00
త Total M.H. 188 22.50 50.00 50.00 1,00.00
త Total 60 336,70.15 331,67.92 104,18.50 316,67.92
త Total 2220 350,21.38 356,67.92 107,38.01 356,67.92
త  Total Revenue 350,21.38 356,67.92 107,38.01 356,67.92
త సర, రసంబంల ఖ,
ప

Total INFORMATION & PUBLIC
RELATIONS,HOD

350,21.38 356,67.92 107,38.01 356,67.92

�స్వ�యం�ప్ర తి�తి త్తి �యం�స్థ లకు �హా�యం
�మాచార, పౌర�యం�యంధాల శాఖ,
శాఖాధి�తి

M.J.H. 2220 Information and
S.M.J.H 60 Others Expenditure
M.H. 188 Assistance to Autonomous Bodies
H.O.D. INFORMATION & PUBLIC
RELATIONS,HOD
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ం   XIX   DEMAND
సర మ రసంబంల

INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
సర కష, ప INFORMATION COMMISSION, HOD     
 Revenue     
సర మ ప ర M.J.H. 2220 Information and Publicity
ఇతర S.M.J.H 60 Others
సయంప ప సంస ల సయం M.H. 188 Assistance to Autonomous

Bodies
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
సర కష  S.H.(06) Information Commission
ప రణ 160 Publications .. 1.00 .. 1.00
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 1.00 2.29 2.00 2.29
త Total S.H.(06) 1.00 3.29 2.00 3.29
త Total G.H. 25 1.00 3.29 2.00 3.29
త Total M.H. 188 1.00 3.29 2.00 3.29
త Total 60 1.00 3.29 2.00 3.29
త Total 2220 1.00 3.29 2.00 3.29
త  Total Revenue 1.00 3.29 2.00 3.29
త సర కష, ప Total INFORMATION COMMISSION,

HOD
1.00 3.29 2.00 3.29

�స్వ�యం�ప్ర తి�తి త్తి �యం�స్థ లకు �హా�యం
�మాచార కమిషన్, శాఖాధి�తి 

M.J.H. 2220 Information and Publicity
S.M.J.H 60 Others
M.H. 188 Assistance to Autonomous Bodies
H.O.D. INFORMATION COMMISSION,
HOD
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Establishment Expenditure

రహణ ప





ం  XXXVII   DEMAND
పరటన కళ మ సంసృ

TOURISM, ART AND CULTURE
రహణ ప

Establishment
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹65,59.42
Establishment Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

ంసృక వవల ఖ CULTURAL AFFAIRS     
 Revenue     
కళ మ సంసృ 2205 Art and Culture 28,27.22 32,88.11 32,88.11 34,35.49
త ంసృక వవల
ఖ

Total CULTURAL AFFAIRS 28,27.22 32,88.11 32,88.11 34,35.49

పటక ఖ TOURISM     
 Revenue     
పటక రంగం 3452 Tourism 10,07.72 10,95.30 10,95.30 11,80.46
త పటక ఖ Total TOURISM 10,07.72 10,95.30 10,95.30 11,80.46
వ, యం ఖ ARCHAEOLOGY & MUSEUMS, HOD     
 Revenue     
కళ మ సంసృ 2205 Art and Culture 14,34.59 17,95.38 17,95.38 19,43.47
త వ, యం
ఖ

Total ARCHAEOLOGY & MUSEUMS,
HOD

14,34.59 17,95.38 17,95.38 19,43.47

త  ం
XXXVII

Total Revenue Demand XXXVII 52,69.53 61,78.79 61,78.79 65,59.42

త  బ ం
XXXVII

Total Capital Demand XXXVII .. .. .. ..

త ం XXXVII Total Demand XXXVII 52,69.53 61,78.79 61,78.79 65,59.42
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ం   XXXVII   DEMAND
పరటన కళ మ సంసృ

TOURISM, ART AND CULTURE
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

ంసృక వవల ఖ CULTURAL AFFAIRS     
 Revenue     
కళ మ సంసృ M.J.H. 2205 Art and Culture
 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and

Administration
ప న ర న లయ ంసృక
వవల ౖ క 

S.H.(01) Headquarters Office -
Directorate of Cultural Affairs

తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 1,01.08 1,06.33 1,06.33 1,09.52
భత 012 Allowances 1.60 1.63 1.63 1.68
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 29.08 23.35 23.35 36.88
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 2.10 5.13 5.13 5.48
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 24.13 24.63 24.63 25.37
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 1.00 .. .. 1.00
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 4.88 5.70 5.70 7.08
త Total 010 1,63.87 1,66.77 1,66.77 1,87.01
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 1.65 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 1.17 2.00 2.00 2.00
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.90 1.50 1.50 1.50

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 1.30 2.20 2.20 2.20
   133 Water Charges .. 0.50 0.50 0.50
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 0.34 5.10 5.10 5.10
చ   135 Electricity Charges 1.39 3.00 3.00 3.00
త Total 130 3.93 12.30 12.30 12.30
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants .. 0.32 0.32 0.32
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ౖ ష ఉ 285 Sanitization Employees 0.96 2.00 2.00 2.00
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 9.49 6.70 6.70 8.92
త Total 300 9.49 6.70 6.70 8.92
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles .. 0.21 0.21 0.21
త Total S.H.(01) 1,81.07 1,90.30 1,90.30 2,12.76
త Total M.H. 001 1,81.07 1,90.30 1,90.30 2,12.76
లతకళ, ద M.H. 101 Fine Arts Education

ని�ర్దే శ మరియు ని�ర్వహ‌ణ‌లు
�సాం��స్కృతిక �వ్య�‌హారాల శాఖ

M.J.H. 2205 Art and Culture
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. CULTURAL AFFAIRS
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ం   XXXVII   DEMAND
పరటన కళ మ సంసృ

TOURISM, ART AND CULTURE
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

ప త సంత కల S.H.(04) Government Music Colleges
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 4,93.97 4,90.32 4,90.32 5,05.03
భత 012 Allowances 5.78 5.60 5.60 5.77
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 1,37.80 1,08.39 1,08.39 1,70.04
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 9.87 23.82 23.82 25.25
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 1,02.49 1,00.68 1,00.68 1,03.70
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 0.29 9.55 9.55 0.29
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 10.31 26.40 26.40 31.40
త Total 010 7,60.51 7,64.76 7,64.76 8,41.48
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 16.75 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 1.50 1.50 1.50
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.77 1.20 1.20 1.20

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 1.83 3.30 3.30 3.30
   133 Water Charges .. 0.50 0.50 0.50
చ   135 Electricity Charges 2.08 3.00 3.00 3.00
త Total 130 4.68 8.00 8.00 8.00
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates 5.77 20.35 20.35 20.35
త Total 140 5.77 20.35 20.35 20.35
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ౖ ష ఉ 285 Sanitization Employees 0.33 0.90 0.90 0.90
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
ఒపంద మ 301 Contract Appointments .. 43.68 43.68 ..
 ష  రకల సం మగౖ ఉన


306 Professionals Engaged For Specific
Activities

.. .. .. 43.68

త Total 300 .. 43.68 43.68 43.68
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges 0.20 0.50 0.50 0.50
త Total S.H.(04) 7,88.24 8,39.69 8,39.69 9,16.41
త Total M.H. 101 7,88.24 8,39.69 8,39.69 9,16.41
కళ మ సంసృ అవృ M.H. 102 Promotion of Arts and

Culture
ధ సంస ల సయ S.H.(04) Assistance to Various

Institutions
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid

ల‌లిత‌క‌ళ‌లు, వి�ద్య
�సాం��స్కృతి‌క �ద్య�‌హారాల శాఖ

M.J.H. 2205 Art and Culture
M.H. 101 Fine Arts Education
H.O.D. CULTURAL AFFAIRS
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ం   XXXVII   DEMAND
పరటన కళ మ సంసృ

TOURISM, ART AND CULTURE
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

అంత యల ఖ 318 Obsequies Charges .. 0.50 0.50 0.50
త Total S.H.(04) .. 0.50 0.50 0.50
ంసృక అడల సయం S.H.(20) Assistance to Cultural

Academies
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services
ఇతర  ం-ఇ-ఎ సంస ల  ంద
ం  /ఔ ం 

305 Salaries of contract/outsourcing
salaries under Other Grants-In-Aid
Institutions

.. 28.13 28.13 28.13

త Total S.H.(20) .. 28.13 28.13 28.13
ంసృక ర S.H.(25) Samskruthika Saradhis
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services
 ష  రకల సం మగౖ ఉన


306 Professionals Engaged For Specific
Activities

18,57.91 22,29.49 22,29.49 22,29.49

త Total 300 18,57.91 22,29.49 22,29.49 22,29.49
త Total S.H.(25) 18,57.91 22,29.49 22,29.49 22,29.49
సంస , రంద  ర ర  ం S.H.(27) Grants to Instutions and

Ravindra Bharathi
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services
ఇతర  ం-ఇ-ఎ సంస ల  ంద
ం  /ఔ ం 

305 Salaries of contract/outsourcing
salaries under Other Grants-In-Aid
Institutions

.. .. .. 48.20

త Total S.H.(27) .. .. .. 48.20
త Total M.H. 102 18,57.91 22,58.12 22,58.12 23,06.32
త Total 2205 28,27.22 32,88.11 32,88.11 34,35.49
త  Total Revenue 28,27.22 32,88.11 32,88.11 34,35.49
త ంసృక వవల ఖ Total CULTURAL AFFAIRS 28,27.22 32,88.11 32,88.11 34,35.49

క‌ళలు మరియు �సం��స్కృతి అభి�స్కృ�ద్ధి
�సం��స్కృతిక �వ్య�‌హారాల శాఖ

M.J.H. 2205 Art and Culture
M.H. 102 Promotion of Arts and Culture
H.O.D. CULTURAL AFFAIRS
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ం   XXXVII   DEMAND
పరటన కళ మ సంసృ

TOURISM, ART AND CULTURE
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

పటక ఖ TOURISM     
 Revenue     
పటక రంగం M.J.H. 3452 Tourism
పటక క స S.M.J.H 01 Tourist Infrastructure
పటక వస M.H. 102 Tourist Accommodation
పటల వస మ ఇతర
కర

S.H.(04) Accommodation and other
facilities to Tourists

తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 19.11 24.38 24.38 25.11
భత 012 Allowances 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.10
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 6.39 5.53 5.53 8.46
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 0.23 .. .. 1.26
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 3.32 4.56 4.56 4.70
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 1.00 1.34 1.34 1.34
త Total 010 30.16 35.91 35.91 40.97
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 0.31 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 0.04 0.04 0.04
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

.. 0.15 0.15 0.15

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.10 0.12 0.12 0.12
   133 Water Charges .. 0.25 0.25 0.25
చ   135 Electricity Charges .. 2.50 2.50 2.50
త Total 130 0.10 3.02 3.02 3.02
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates .. 1.00 1.00 1.00
ప 142 Taxes .. 0.20 0.20 0.20
త Total 140 .. 1.20 1.20 1.20
త Total S.H.(04) 30.57 40.17 40.17 45.23
పటక     ం  S.H.(06) Tourism Project

Management Unit
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 10.79 11.61 11.61 11.96
భత 012 Allowances 0.25 0.26 0.26 0.27
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 2.99 2.51 2.51 4.03
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 0.23 0.55 0.55 0.60
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 2.57 2.65 2.65 2.73
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 0.20 0.62 0.62 0.62

ప�ర్యాటక వసతి
ప�ర్యాటక శాఖ 

M.J.H. 3452 Tourism
S.M.J.H 01 Tourist Infrastructure
M.H. 102 Tourist Accommodation
H.O.D. TOURISM
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ం   XXXVII   DEMAND
పరటన కళ మ సంసృ

TOURISM, ART AND CULTURE
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

త Total 010 17.03 18.20 18.20 20.21
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 0.18 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.66 2.10 2.10 2.10
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.73 0.81 0.81 0.81

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 2.05 5.21 5.21 5.21
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 3.74 4.08 4.08 4.08
త Total 130 6.52 10.10 10.10 10.10
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
ఒపంద మ 301 Contract Appointments .. 3.90 3.90 ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 24.07 25.00 25.00 25.00
త Total 300 24.07 28.90 28.90 25.00
త Total S.H.(06) 48.46 59.30 59.30 57.41
త Total M.H. 102 79.03 99.47 99.47 1,02.64
ప తరంగ మ ఇతర సంస ల
సయ

M.H. 190 Assistance to Public Sector
and other undertakings

లంణ ప ణ, పటక అవృ  సంస 
సయ

S.H.(04) Assistance to Telangana
Travel and Tourism Development
Corporation

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
తన ర సయక  ం 311 Grants-in-Aid towards Salaries 4,38.21 4,71.76 4,71.76 5,20.26
త Total S.H.(04) 4,38.21 4,71.76 4,71.76 5,20.26
త Total M.H. 190 4,38.21 4,71.76 4,71.76 5,20.26
త Total 01 5,17.24 5,71.23 5,71.23 6,22.90
రణ S.M.J.H 80 General
 శ మ రహణ M.H. 001 Direction and

Administration
ప న ర న లయ S.H.(01) Headquarters Office
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 1,71.43 1,62.78 1,62.78 1,67.66
భత 012 Allowances 3.14 2.86 2.86 2.95
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 51.14 35.63 35.63 56.45
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 3.41 7.83 7.83 8.38
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 39.11 35.99 35.99 37.07
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 0.60 9.01 9.01 0.60
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 6.58 8.72 8.72 14.09
త Total 010 2,75.41 2,62.82 2,62.82 2,87.20

ప�ర్యాటక వసతి
ప�ర్యాటక శాఖ 

M.J.H. 3452 Tourism
S.M.J.H 01 Tourist Infrastructure
M.H. 102 Tourist Accommodation
H.O.D. TOURISM
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ం   XXXVII   DEMAND
పరటన కళ మ సంసృ

TOURISM, ART AND CULTURE
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 6.20 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.59 1.00 1.00 1.00
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

1.19 1.87 1.87 1.87

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.67 0.75 0.75 0.75
   133 Water Charges .. 1.44 1.44 1.44
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles .. 8.16 8.16 8.16
చ   135 Electricity Charges 1.18 10.00 10.00 10.00
త Total 130 3.04 22.22 22.22 22.22
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants 1.22 1.34 1.34 1.34
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
ఒపంద మ 301 Contract Appointments 48.14 65.21 65.21 65.21
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 99.08 1,03.71 1,03.71 1,03.71
త Total 300 1,47.22 1,68.92 1,68.92 1,68.92
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles 0.41 0.50 0.50 0.50
త Total S.H.(01) 4,34.09 4,56.81 4,56.81 4,81.19
  లయ S.H.(03) District Offices
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 36.44 39.61 39.61 40.80
భత 012 Allowances 0.22 0.24 0.24 0.25
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 9.48 8.87 8.87 13.74
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 0.68 1.95 1.95 2.04
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 5.51 5.91 5.91 6.09
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 2.34 2.15 2.15 4.92
త Total 010 54.67 58.73 58.73 67.84
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 0.83 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.14 0.23 0.23 0.23
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.10 0.63 0.63 0.63

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.23 0.30 0.30 0.30
   133 Water Charges .. 0.35 0.35 0.35

ని�ర్దే శ మరియు ని�ర్వహ‌ణ‌లు
ప�ర్యాటక శాఖ 

M.J.H. 3452 Tourism
S.M.J.H 80 General
M.H. 001 Direction and
H.O.D. TOURISM
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పరటన కళ మ సంసృ

TOURISM, ART AND CULTURE
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

చ   135 Electricity Charges 0.42 3.00 3.00 3.00
త Total 130 0.75 4.28 4.28 4.28
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
అ  మ ంక 141 Rents and Rates .. 3.40 3.40 3.40
ప 142 Taxes .. 0.60 0.60 0.60
త Total 140 .. 4.00 4.00 4.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles .. 0.02 0.02 0.02
త Total S.H.(03) 56.39 67.26 67.26 76.37
త Total M.H. 001 4,90.48 5,24.07 5,24.07 5,57.56
త Total 80 4,90.48 5,24.07 5,24.07 5,57.56
త Total 3452 10,07.72 10,95.30 10,95.30 11,80.46
త  Total Revenue 10,07.72 10,95.30 10,95.30 11,80.46
త పటక ఖ Total TOURISM 10,07.72 10,95.30 10,95.30 11,80.46

ని�ర్దే శ మరియు ని�ర్వహ‌ణ‌లు
ప�ర్యాటక శాఖ 

M.J.H. 3452 Tourism
S.M.J.H 80 General
M.H. 001 Direction and Administration
H.O.D. TOURISM
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ం   XXXVII   DEMAND
పరటన కళ మ సంసృ

TOURISM, ART AND CULTURE
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
వ, యం ఖ ARCHAEOLOGY & MUSEUMS, HOD     
 Revenue     
కళ మ సంసృ M.J.H. 2205 Art and Culture
వ ఖ M.H. 103 Archaeology
ప న ర న లయ S.H.(01) Headquarters Office
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 1,12.75 1,15.15 1,15.15 1,18.60
భత 012 Allowances 2.18 2.22 2.22 2.29
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 33.74 25.14 25.14 39.93
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 2.31 5.52 5.52 5.93
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 25.53 25.07 25.07 25.82
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 0.97 0.14 0.14 0.97
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 6.51 6.16 6.16 6.37
త Total 010 1,83.99 1,79.40 1,79.40 1,99.91
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 1.93 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.14 0.22 0.22 0.22
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.97 1.01 1.01 1.01

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 8.15 0.25 0.25 0.25
   133 Water Charges 8.58 9.00 9.00 9.00
చ   135 Electricity Charges 1.57 15.50 15.50 15.50
త Total 130 19.27 25.76 25.76 25.76
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants .. 1.50 1.50 1.50
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles .. 0.01 0.01 0.01
త Total S.H.(01) 2,05.33 2,06.89 2,06.89 2,27.40
  లయ S.H.(03) District Offices
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 68.30 71.36 71.36 73.50
భత 012 Allowances 0.58 0.47 0.47 0.48
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 19.40 15.93 15.93 24.75
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 1.42 3.50 3.50 3.68
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 11.28 11.65 11.65 12.00
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 2.80 3.87 3.87 17.93
త Total 010 1,03.78 1,06.78 1,06.78 1,32.34

పురావ‌స్తు శాఖ
పురావ‌స్తు, �మ్యూజి�యం శాఖ

M.J.H. 2205 Art and Culture
M.H. 103 Archaeology
H.O.D. ARCHAEOLOGY & MUSEUMS,
HOD
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ం   XXXVII   DEMAND
పరటన కళ మ సంసృ

TOURISM, ART AND CULTURE
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
భృ 020 Wages
 తన ఉ 021 Daily Wages Employees 3.61 5.00 5.00 5.00
త Total 020 3.61 5.00 5.00 5.00
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 1.80 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.08
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.08 0.20 0.20 0.20

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.12 1.50 1.50 1.50
   133 Water Charges 0.13 0.62 0.62 0.62
చ   135 Electricity Charges 1.14 2.00 2.00 2.00
త Total 130 1.47 4.32 4.32 4.32
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
ప 142 Taxes .. 50.00 50.00 50.00
త Total 140 .. 50.00 50.00 50.00
త Total S.H.(03) 1,10.72 1,66.18 1,66.18 1,91.74
త వక S.H.(05) Excavations
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 3,16.99 3,43.52 3,43.52 3,53.83
భత 012 Allowances 5.80 5.94 5.94 6.12
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 95.59 75.07 75.07 1,19.13
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 6.69 16.50 16.50 17.69
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 72.19 75.44 75.44 77.70
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 3.58 1.98 1.98 3.58
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 15.36 18.37 18.37 29.51
త Total 010 5,16.20 5,36.82 5,36.82 6,07.56
భృ 020 Wages
 తన ఉ 021 Daily Wages Employees 9.17 9.28 9.28 9.28
త Total 020 9.17 9.28 9.28 9.28
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 6.80 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.56 0.60 0.60 0.60
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.06 0.14 0.14 0.14

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.28 1.00 1.00 1.00

పురావ‌స్తు శాఖ
పురావ‌స్తు, �మ్యూజి�యం శాఖ

M.J.H. 2205 Art and Culture
M.H. 103 Archaeology
H.O.D. ARCHAEOLOGY & MUSEUMS,
HOD
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ం   XXXVII   DEMAND
పరటన కళ మ సంసృ

TOURISM, ART AND CULTURE
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
   133 Water Charges 1.85 1.45 1.45 1.45
చ   135 Electricity Charges 3.47 4.00 4.00 4.00
త Total 130 5.66 6.59 6.59 6.59
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants .. 1.00 1.00 1.00
నతర ప 270 Minor Works
ఇతర ఖ 271 Other Expenditure .. 3,00.00 3,00.00 3,00.00
త Total 270 .. 3,00.00 3,00.00 3,00.00
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
యల  281 Pleaders Fees .. 0.20 0.20 0.20
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 2,02.48 2,00.00 2,00.00 2,00.00
త Total 300 2,02.48 2,00.00 2,00.00 2,00.00
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles .. 0.25 0.25 0.25
త Total S.H.(05) 7,40.87 10,54.74 10,54.74 11,25.48
త Total M.H. 103 10,56.92 14,27.81 14,27.81 15,44.62
వ ప దరనల M.H. 107 Museums
ష  వ ప దరనల S.H.(04) State Museums
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 1,29.82 1,34.14 1,34.14 1,38.16
భత 012 Allowances 2.80 2.47 2.47 2.54
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 38.68 29.25 29.25 46.52
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 2.68 6.43 6.43 6.91
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 31.10 30.85 30.85 31.78
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement 0.56 3.04 3.04 0.56
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 7.99 7.16 7.16 12.78
త Total 010 2,13.63 2,13.34 2,13.34 2,39.25
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 2.25 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.08 0.25 0.25 0.25
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.05 0.10 0.10 0.10

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.08 0.20 0.20 0.20
   133 Water Charges 0.24 0.25 0.25 0.25
చ   135 Electricity Charges 0.42 1.00 1.00 1.00
త Total 130 0.79 1.55 1.55 1.55

పురావ‌స్తు శాఖ
పురావ‌స్తు, �మ్యూజి�యం శాఖ

M.J.H. 2205 Art and Culture
M.H. 103 Archaeology
H.O.D. ARCHAEOLOGY & MUSEUMS,
HOD
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ం   XXXVII   DEMAND
పరటన కళ మ సంసృ

TOURISM, ART AND CULTURE
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త Total S.H.(04) 2,16.75 2,15.14 2,15.14 2,41.05
  వ ప దరనల S.H.(05) District Museums
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 23.51 24.55 24.55 25.29
భత 012 Allowances 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.18
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 6.88 5.34 5.34 8.51
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 0.48 1.17 1.17 1.26
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 3.59 3.69 3.69 3.80
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 1.26 1.30 1.30 2.55
త Total 010 35.89 36.22 36.22 41.59
భృ 020 Wages
 తన ఉ 021 Daily Wages Employees 4.07 5.42 5.42 5.42
త Total 020 4.07 5.42 5.42 5.42
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 0.56 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.36 0.50 0.50 0.50
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.41 0.87 0.87 0.87

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 1.18 2.00 2.00 2.00
   133 Water Charges 1.40 1.42 1.42 1.42
చ   135 Electricity Charges 11.53 5.00 5.00 5.00
త Total 130 14.52 9.29 9.29 9.29
అ , ంక మ ప 140 Rents, Rates and Taxes .. .. .. ..
ప 142 Taxes 0.75 1.00 1.00 1.00
త Total 140 0.75 1.00 1.00 1.00
ఇతర ఒపందపర వ 300 Other Contractual Services .. .. .. ..
 వ 302 Outsource Engagements 1,04.77 1,00.00 1,00.00 1,00.00
త Total 300 1,04.77 1,00.00 1,00.00 1,00.00
త Total S.H.(05) 1,60.92 1,52.43 1,52.43 1,57.80
త Total M.H. 107 3,77.67 3,67.57 3,67.57 3,98.85
త Total 2205 14,34.59 17,95.38 17,95.38 19,43.47
త  Total Revenue 14,34.59 17,95.38 17,95.38 19,43.47
త వ, యం ఖ Total ARCHAEOLOGY & MUSEUMS,

HOD
14,34.59 17,95.38 17,95.38 19,43.47

వ�స్తు �ప్ర ద�ర్శనశాల
పురావ�స్తు, �మ్యూజి�యం శాఖ

M.J.H. 2205 Art and Culture
M.H. 107 Museums
H.O.D. ARCHAEOLOGY & MUSEUMS,
HOD
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ం  XXXVII   DEMAND
పరటన కళ మ సంసృ

TOURISM, ART AND CULTURE
ప గ ప

Schemes
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹808,38.03
Schemes Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

ంసృక వవల ఖ CULTURAL AFFAIRS     
 Revenue     
కళ మ సంసృ 2205 Art and Culture 26,27.18 39,00.00 29,95.42 39,00.00
 బ Capital     
ద,  డ, కళ, సంసృలౖ
 బ గ

4202 Capital Outlay on Education, Sports,
Art and Culture

.. 1,00.00 1,00.00 1,00.00

త ంసృక వవల
ఖ

Total CULTURAL AFFAIRS 26,27.18 40,00.00 30,95.42 40,00.00

పటక ఖ TOURISM     
 Revenue     
పటక రంగం 3452 Tourism 48,06.13 513,38.03 14,92.40 758,38.03
 బ Capital     
పరటనౖ   బ గ 5452 Capital Outlay on Tourism .. .. .. 5,00.00
త పటక ఖ Total TOURISM 48,06.13 513,38.03 14,92.40 763,38.03
వ, యం ఖ ARCHAEOLOGY & MUSEUMS, HOD     
 Revenue     
కళ మ సంసృ 2205 Art and Culture 32.24 5,00.00 2,07.66 5,00.00
త వ, యం
ఖ

Total ARCHAEOLOGY & MUSEUMS,
HOD

32.24 5,00.00 2,07.66 5,00.00

త  ం
XXXVII

Total Revenue Demand XXXVII 74,65.55 557,38.03 46,95.48 802,38.03

త  బ ం
XXXVII

Total Capital Demand XXXVII .. 1,00.00 1,00.00 6,00.00

త ం XXXVII Total Demand XXXVII 74,65.55 558,38.03 47,95.48 808,38.03
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ం   XXXVII   DEMAND
పరటన కళ మ సంసృ

TOURISM, ART AND CULTURE
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

ంసృక వవల ఖ CULTURAL AFFAIRS     
 Revenue     
కళ మ సంసృ M.J.H. 2205 Art and Culture
లతకళ, ద M.H. 101 Fine Arts Education
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ప త సంత కల S.H.(04) Government Music Colleges
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 51.90 56.78 5.82 ..
త Total S.H.(04) 51.90 56.78 5.82 ..
త Total G.H. 25 51.90 56.78 5.82 ..
త Total M.H. 101 51.90 56.78 5.82 ..
కళ మ సంసృ అవృ M.H. 102 Promotion of Arts and

Culture
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ధ సంస ల సయ S.H.(04) Assistance to Various

Institutions
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 23.60 81.60 4.60 1,00.00
త Total S.H.(04) 23.60 81.60 4.60 1,00.00
కల వృ ప ంఛ S.H.(05) Old Age Pension to Artistes
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 3,83.57 13,58.65 6,09.00 13,58.65
త Total S.H.(05) 3,83.57 13,58.65 6,09.00 13,58.65
రంద ర నకంచడం S.H.(19) Renovation of Ravindra

Bharati
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 1,50.00 38.00 1,20.00
త Total S.H.(19) .. 1,50.00 38.00 1,20.00
ంసృక అడల సయం S.H.(20) Assistance to Cultural

Academies
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 1,00.00 4,00.00 2,00.00 4,00.00
త Total S.H.(20) 1,00.00 4,00.00 2,00.00 4,00.00
ంసృక ఉత మ ప త సంత
కల

S.H.(24) Cultural Celebrations and
Government Music Colleges

ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 12,37.87 14,22.46 19,33.00 14,41.35
త Total S.H.(24) 12,37.87 14,22.46 19,33.00 14,41.35
ంసృక ర S.H.(25) Samskruthika Saradhis

ల‌లిత‌క‌ళ‌లు, వి�ద్య
�సాం��స్కృతి‌క �ద్య�‌హారాల శాఖ

M.J.H. 2205 Art and Culture
M.H. 101 Fine Arts Education
H.O.D. CULTURAL AFFAIRS

102



ం   XXXVII   DEMAND
పరటన కళ మ సంసృ

TOURISM, ART AND CULTURE
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 7,10.24 1,70.51 85.00 2,20.00
త Total S.H.(25) 7,10.24 1,70.51 85.00 2,20.00
సంస , రంద  ర ర  ం S.H.(27) Grants to Instutions and

Ravindra Bharathi
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 1,20.00 2,60.00 1,20.00 2,60.00
త Total S.H.(27) 1,20.00 2,60.00 1,20.00 2,60.00
త Total G.H. 25 25,75.28 38,43.22 29,89.60 39,00.00
త Total M.H. 102 25,75.28 38,43.22 29,89.60 39,00.00
త Total 2205 26,27.18 39,00.00 29,95.42 39,00.00
త  Total Revenue 26,27.18 39,00.00 29,95.42 39,00.00
 బ Capital     
ద,  డ, కళ, సంసృలౖ   బ
గ

M.J.H. 4202 Capital Outlay on
Education, Sports, Art and Culture

కళ మ సంసృ S.M.J.H 04 Art and Culture
ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ట-II మ  పర కలర ం 
ణం

S.H.(05) Construction of Category-II
Multi Purpose Cultural Complex

ద  తర ప 530 Major Works
ఇతర ఖ 531 Other Expenditure .. 1,00.00 1,00.00 1,00.00
త Total S.H.(05) .. 1,00.00 1,00.00 1,00.00
త Total G.H. 25 .. 1,00.00 1,00.00 1,00.00
త Total M.H. 800 .. 1,00.00 1,00.00 1,00.00
త Total 04 .. 1,00.00 1,00.00 1,00.00
త Total 4202 .. 1,00.00 1,00.00 1,00.00
త  బ Total Capital .. 1,00.00 1,00.00 1,00.00
త ంసృక వవల ఖ Total CULTURAL AFFAIRS 26,27.18 40,00.00 30,95.42 40,00.00

క‌ళలు మరియు �సం��స్కృతి అభి�స్కృ�ద్ధి
�సం��స్కృతిక �వ్య�‌హారాల శాఖ

M.J.H. 2205 Art and Culture
M.H. 102 Promotion of Arts and Culture
H.O.D. CULTURAL AFFAIRS
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ం   XXXVII   DEMAND
పరటన కళ మ సంసృ

TOURISM, ART AND CULTURE
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

పటక ఖ TOURISM     
 Revenue     
పటక రంగం M.J.H. 3452 Tourism
పటక క స S.M.J.H 01 Tourist Infrastructure
పటక వస M.H. 102 Tourist Accommodation
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
పటక     ం  S.H.(06) Tourism Project

Management Unit
ప కటన, క , ప ర ఖ 260 Advertisements, Sales and

Publicity Expenses
.. 1,00.00 .. 6,00.00

వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments .. 1,00.00 .. 5,00.00
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 39.75 5,00.00 44.00 5,00.00
త Total S.H.(06) 39.75 7,00.00 44.00 16,00.00
.యం. పరటక    S.H.(18) PMU - Tourism

Infrastructure and Development and
up gradation of new and existing
tourism units

ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 32,24.47 226,00.00 5,08.00 421,38.03
త Total S.H.(18) 32,24.47 226,00.00 5,08.00 421,38.03
ప కటన,  ప రం ఖ, య
మ అంత య ప ణం  
 నడం, పటక సంఘటన, న ,
క మ పంగ మ ఇతర
ఖ

S.H.(20) PMU -Advertisements,Sales
Publicity expenses, participation in
National and International Travel
Marts, organizing tourism events,
sponsorship, fairs and festival and
other expenditure

ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 14,16.91 253,38.03 48.00 300,00.00
త Total S.H.(20) 14,16.91 253,38.03 48.00 300,00.00
ం ౖ ద(HCVB
స,రక ల రహణ మ
ౖ ద   త ఘటన)

S.H.(21) PMU - Happening
Hyderabad (including HCVB,
Organizing Programmes and
Sponsorship of events in Hyderabad

ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 25.00 3,00.00 75.00 1,00.00
త Total S.H.(21) 25.00 3,00.00 75.00 1,00.00
శరం జం స S.H.(27) Kaleshwaram Tourism

Circuit
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 15,00.00 3,75.00 10,00.00
త Total S.H.(27) .. 15,00.00 3,75.00 10,00.00

ప�ర్యాటక వసతి
ప�ర్యాటక శాఖ 

M.J.H. 3452 Tourism
S.M.J.H 01 Tourist Infrastructure
M.H. 102 Tourist Accommodation
H.O.D. TOURISM
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ం   XXXVII   DEMAND
పరటన కళ మ సంసృ

TOURISM, ART AND CULTURE
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

మౖ  వ ఫ ం S.H.(28) Manair River Front
సయక  ం 310 Grants-in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 5,00.00 1,25.00 5,00.00
త Total S.H.(28) .. 5,00.00 1,25.00 5,00.00
ద వనం    గంట S.H.(29) Buddhavanam Project

Begumpet
సయక  ం 310 Grants -in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 61.85 2,00.00 50.00 2,00.00
త Total S.H.(29) 61.85 2,00.00 50.00 2,00.00
ద వనం     నగ S.H.(30) Buddhavanam Project

Nagarjunasagar
సయక  ం 310 Grants -in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid 38.15 2,00.00 2,67.40 3,00.00
త Total S.H.(30) 38.15 2,00.00 2,67.40 3,00.00
త Total G.H. 25 48,06.13 513,38.03 14,92.40 758,38.03
త Total M.H. 102 48,06.13 513,38.03 14,92.40 758,38.03
త Total 01 48,06.13 513,38.03 14,92.40 758,38.03
త Total 3452 48,06.13 513,38.03 14,92.40 758,38.03
త  Total Revenue 48,06.13 513,38.03 14,92.40 758,38.03
 బ Capital     
పరటనౖ   బ గ M.J.H. 5452 Capital Outlay on

Tourism
పటక క స S.M.J.H 01 Tourist Infrastructure
పటక ంద ం M.H. 101 Tourist Centre
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ప పంచ   ఐ   ంటర
అవృ  ప క సయం

S.H.(07) Special Assistance for
development of Iconic Tourist
Centers to Global Scale

ద  తర ప 530 Major Works
ఇతర ఖ 531 Other Expenditure .. .. .. 5,00.00
త Total S.H.(07) .. .. .. 5,00.00
త Total G.H. 25 .. .. .. 5,00.00
త Total M.H. 101 .. .. .. 5,00.00
త Total 01 .. .. .. 5,00.00
త Total 5452 .. .. .. 5,00.00
త  బ Total Capital .. .. .. 5,00.00
త పటక ఖ Total TOURISM 48,06.13 513,38.03 14,92.40 763,38.03

ప�ర్యాటక వసతి
ప�ర్యాటక శాఖ 

M.J.H. 3452 Tourism
S.M.J.H 01 Tourist Infrastructure
M.H. 102 Tourist Accommodation
H.O.D. TOURISM
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ం   XXXVII   DEMAND
పరటన కళ మ సంసృ

TOURISM, ART AND CULTURE
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
వ, యం ఖ ARCHAEOLOGY & MUSEUMS, HOD     
 Revenue     
కళ మ సంసృ M.J.H. 2205 Art and Culture
వ ఖ M.H. 103 Archaeology
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ప న ర న లయ S.H.(01) Headquarters Office
ప రణ 160 Publications 0.35 3,24.00 81.00 75.00
త Total S.H.(01) 0.35 3,24.00 81.00 75.00
త వక S.H.(05) Excavations
సయక  ం 310 Grants -in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 25.00 3.00 25.00
యంత  మ  520 Machinery and Equipment
 521 Purchases .. .. .. 24.00
త Total S.H.(05) .. 25.00 3.00 49.00
త Total G.H. 25 0.35 3,49.00 84.00 1,24.00
త Total M.H. 103 0.35 3,49.00 84.00 1,24.00
వ ప దరనల M.H. 107 Museums
ంద   త పథ G.H. 12 Centrally Sponsored Schemes
 న గ జన యం ఆ
ద  రస ఏ యడం

S.H.(07) Setting up Regional
Museum of Buddhist Heritage at
Nagarjuna Sagar

సయక  ం 310 Grants -in-Aid
ఇతర సయక  ం 312 Other Grants-in-Aid .. 1,15.00 1,15.00 1,15.00
త Total S.H.(07) .. 1,15.00 1,15.00 1,15.00
త Total G.H. 12 .. 1,15.00 1,15.00 1,15.00
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
  వ ప దరనల S.H.(05) District Museums
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 31.89 36.00 8.66 2,45.00
యంత  మ  520 Machinery and Equipment
 521 Purchases .. .. .. 16.00
త Total S.H.(05) 31.89 36.00 8.66 2,61.00
త Total G.H. 25 31.89 36.00 8.66 2,61.00
త Total M.H. 107 31.89 1,51.00 1,23.66 3,76.00
త Total 2205 32.24 5,00.00 2,07.66 5,00.00
త  Total Revenue 32.24 5,00.00 2,07.66 5,00.00
త వ, యం ఖ Total ARCHAEOLOGY & MUSEUMS,

HOD
32.24 5,00.00 2,07.66 5,00.00

పురావ‌స్తు శాఖ
పురావ‌స్తు, �మ్యూజి�యం శాఖ

M.J.H. 2205 Art and Culture
M.H. 103 Archaeology
H.O.D. ARCHAEOLOGY & MUSEUMS,
HOD
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2025-26 బ   ం యబన ంద   త పథక
  

LIST OF CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES FOR WHICH PROVISION
IS MADE IN THE BUDGET 2025-26

CSS Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప Name of Scheme
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

వ, యం ఖ ARCHAEOLOGY & MUSEUMS, HOD     
 Revenue     
కళ మ సంసృ M.J.H. 2205 Art and Culture
వ ప దరనల M.H. 107 Museums
ంద   త పథ G.H. 12 Centrally Sponsored

Schemes
 న గ జన
యం ఆ ద  రస
ఏ యడం

S.H. 07 Setting up Regional Museum of
Buddhist Heritage at Nagarjuna Sagar

.. 1,15.00 1,15.00 1,15.00

త Total 2205 .. 1,15.00 1,15.00 1,15.00
త Total ARCHAEOLOGY & MUSEUMS,

HOD
.. 1,15.00 1,15.00 1,15.00

త ం Total Demand XXXVII .. 1,15.00 1,15.00 1,15.00
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Establishment Expenditure

రహణ ప





ం  XXXIX   DEMAND
సర ంక ఎల  మ కష

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, ELECTRONICS AND COMMUNICATIONS
రహణ ప

Establishment
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹2,93.18
Establishment Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

సర ంక, ఎల ,
కష , సలయ ఖ

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY,
ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATIONS,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

    

 Revenue     
సలయ ఆ క స 3451 Secretariat - Economic Services 2,17.86 2,08.79 2,08.69 2,27.70
త సర ంక,
ఎల , కష ,
సలయ ఖ

Total INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY,
ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATIONS,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

2,17.86 2,08.79 2,08.69 2,27.70

ౖ క , ఎల క  వర
స, ప

DIRECTOR, ELECTRONICALLY
DELIVERABLE SERVICES, HOD

    

 Revenue     
సలయ ఆ క స 3451 Secretariat - Economic Services 64.39 58.03 58.03 65.48
త ౖ క , ఎల క
వర స, ప

Total DIRECTOR, ELECTRONICALLY
DELIVERABLE SERVICES, HOD

64.39 58.03 58.03 65.48

త  ం
XXXIX

Total Revenue Demand XXXIX 2,82.25 2,66.82 2,66.72 2,93.18

త  బ ం
XXXIX

Total Capital Demand XXXIX .. .. .. ..

త ం XXXIX Total Demand XXXIX 2,82.25 2,66.82 2,66.72 2,93.18
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ం   XXXIX   DEMAND
సర ంక ఎల  మ కష

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, ELECTRONICS AND COMMUNICATIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
సర ంక, ఎల ,
కష , సలయ ఖ

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY,
ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATIONS,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

    

 Revenue     
సలయ ఆ క స M.J.H. 3451 Secretariat - Economic

Services
సలయ M.H. 090 Secretariat
ంకత మ ప ల ఖ S.H.(22) Information Technology,

Electronics and Communications
Department

తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 1,31.09 1,28.10 1,28.10 1,31.94
భత 012 Allowances 1.12 1.13 1.13 1.16
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 43.94 28.52 28.52 44.43
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 1.48 6.27 6.27 6.60
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 23.19 24.43 24.43 25.16
ౖ ద ఖల ప  017 Medical Reimbursement .. 1.10 1.10 ..
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 5.22 6.93 6.93 6.10
త Total 010 2,06.04 1,96.48 1,96.48 2,15.39
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 2.88 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance 0.70 0.83 0.73 0.83
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.59 0.81 0.81 0.81

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 5.39 2.00 2.00 2.00
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles 2.26 7.26 7.26 7.26
త Total 130 8.24 10.07 10.07 10.07
 ,ఆ మ  ం 240 Petrol, Oil and Lubricants .. 1.11 1.11 1.11
 హన 510 Motor Vehicles
లయ హనల రహణ 511 Maintenance of Office Vehicles .. 0.30 0.30 0.30
త Total S.H.(22) 2,17.86 2,08.79 2,08.69 2,27.70
త Total M.H. 090 2,17.86 2,08.79 2,08.69 2,27.70
త Total 3451 2,17.86 2,08.79 2,08.69 2,27.70
త  Total Revenue 2,17.86 2,08.79 2,08.69 2,27.70
త సర ంక, ఎల ,
కష , సలయ ఖ

Total INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY,
ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATIONS,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

2,17.86 2,08.79 2,08.69 2,27.70

స‌చివాల‌య‌ము
సమాచార �సాంకేతిక, ఎల��క్ర్టా ని�క్స్,
క‌మ్యూనికేష‌న్లు , స‌చివాల‌య శాఖ

M.J.H. 3451 Secretariat - Economic
M.H. 090 Secretariat
H.O.D. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY,
ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATIONS,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
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ం   XXXIX   DEMAND
సర ంక ఎల  మ కష

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, ELECTRONICS AND COMMUNICATIONS
Establishment ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ౖ క , ఎల క  వర స,
ప

DIRECTOR, ELECTRONICALLY
DELIVERABLE SERVICES, HOD

    

 Revenue     
సలయ ఆ క స M.J.H. 3451 Secretariat - Economic

Services
ఇతర లయ M.H. 092 Other Offices
ౖ క , ఎల క  వర స S.H.(12) Director, Electronically

Deliverable Services
తన 010 Salaries
త 011 Pay 38.03 31.14 31.14 32.07
భత 012 Allowances 0.39 0.31 0.31 0.32
క భత 013 Dearness Allowance 11.79 6.91 6.91 10.80
క భృ 015 Interim Relief 0.66 1.52 1.52 1.60
ఇం అ  భత 016 House Rent Allowance 9.07 7.29 7.29 7.51
ఆ తల నగ  018 Encashment of Earned Leave 1.72 1.68 1.68 4.00
త Total 010 61.66 48.85 48.85 56.30
 ఆ  బ 060 PRC Arrears 0.67 .. .. ..
స ప ణ ఖ 110 Domestic Travel Expenses
ప ణ భత 111 Travelling Allowance .. 0.05 0.05 0.05
లయ ఖ 130 Office Expenses
స  ,  మ 
 

131 Service Postage, Telegram and
Telephone Charges

0.64 1.00 1.00 1.00

ఇతర లయ ఖ 132 Other Office Expenses 0.40 1.00 1.00 1.00
   133 Water Charges .. 0.55 0.55 0.55
ౖ  హన అ  ట 134 Hiring of Private Vehicles .. 5.08 5.08 5.08
చ   135 Electricity Charges 1.02 1.50 1.50 1.50
త Total 130 2.06 9.13 9.13 9.13
త Total S.H.(12) 64.39 58.03 58.03 65.48
త Total M.H. 092 64.39 58.03 58.03 65.48
త Total 3451 64.39 58.03 58.03 65.48
త  Total Revenue 64.39 58.03 58.03 65.48
త ౖ క , ఎల క  వర
స, ప

Total DIRECTOR, ELECTRONICALLY
DELIVERABLE SERVICES, HOD

64.39 58.03 58.03 65.48

ఇత‌ర కా�ర్యాల‌య‌ములు
�డై రె�క్ట రు, ఎలకాక్ట క్ట్రాని�‌ల్లీ  �లివ‌రబుల్
స‌ర్వీసులు, శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 3451 Secretariat - Economic
M.H. 092 Other Offices
H.O.D. DIRECTOR, ELECTRONICALLY
DELIVERABLE SERVICES, HOD
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ం  XXXIX   DEMAND
సర ంక ఎల  మ కష

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, ELECTRONICS AND COMMUNICATIONS
ప గ ప

Schemes
2025-26 వయ త వలన తల అంచ

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNTS REQUIRED FOR EXPENDITURE IN 2025-26
 ం ర ం (ఓ న)

DEMAND FOR GRANT (Voted) ₹771,22.51
Schemes Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప HEAD OF ACCOUNT
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సంగ హ SUMMARY     

సర ంక, ఎల ,
కష , సలయ ఖ

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY,
ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATIONS,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

    

 Revenue     
సలయ ఆ క స 3451 Secretariat - Economic Services 63,96.95 671,20.01 237,30.56 671,20.01
 బ Capital     
ఇతర పలన సలౖ
 బ గ

4070 Capital Outlay on Other
Administrative Services

129,34.89 100,00.00 100,00.00 100,00.00

త సర ంక,
ఎల , కష ,
సలయ ఖ

Total INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY,
ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATIONS,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

193,31.84 771,20.01 337,30.56 771,20.01

ౖ క , ఎల క  వర
స, ప

DIRECTOR, ELECTRONICALLY
DELIVERABLE SERVICES, HOD

    

 Revenue     
సలయ ఆ క స 3451 Secretariat - Economic Services 10.00 2.50 2.50 2.50
త ౖ క , ఎల క
వర స, ప

Total DIRECTOR, ELECTRONICALLY
DELIVERABLE SERVICES, HOD

10.00 2.50 2.50 2.50

త  ం
XXXIX

Total Revenue Demand XXXIX 64,06.95 671,22.51 237,33.06 671,22.51

త  బ ం
XXXIX

Total Capital Demand XXXIX 129,34.89 100,00.00 100,00.00 100,00.00

త ం XXXIX Total Demand XXXIX 193,41.84 771,22.51 337,33.06 771,22.51
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ం   XXXIX   DEMAND
సర ంక ఎల  మ కష

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, ELECTRONICS AND COMMUNICATIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
సర ంక, ఎల ,
కష , సలయ ఖ

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY,
ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATIONS,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

    

 Revenue     
సలయ ఆ క స M.J.H. 3451 Secretariat - Economic

Services
సలయ M.H. 090 Secretariat
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ంకత మ ప ల ఖ S.H.(22) Information Technology,

Electronics and Communications
Department

ప కటన, క , ప ర ఖ 260 Advertisements, Sales and
Publicity Expenses

.. 50.01 50.01 50.01

వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 20,03.79 180,55.00 94,29.55 180,55.00
 330 Subsidies 6,15.70 80,00.00 20,00.00 130,00.00
యంత  మ  520 Machinery and Equipment
 521 Purchases 2,50.00 200,00.00 50,00.00 150,00.00
త Total S.H.(22) 28,69.49 461,05.01 164,79.56 461,05.01
 హ S.H.(36) WE-HUB
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments .. 9,00.00 6,97.00 18,98.00
త Total S.H.(36) .. 9,00.00 6,97.00 18,98.00
ష  ఆషరణ  S.H.(37) STATE INNOVATION CELL
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments .. 4,00.00 2,00.00 12,89.00
త Total S.H.(37) .. 4,00.00 2,00.00 12,89.00
 ఎల  S.H.(44) T Electronics
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 4,00.00 10,00.00 2,50.00 14,85.00
త Total S.H.(44) 4,00.00 10,00.00 2,50.00 14,85.00
-వ S.H.(46) T-Works
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 2,50.00 25,00.00 6,25.00 30,00.00
త Total S.H.(46) 2,50.00 25,00.00 6,25.00 30,00.00
-ౖ బ   S.H.(49) T-Fiber Grid
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 3,50.00 50,00.00 12,50.00 55,00.00

స‌చివాల‌య‌ము
సమాచార �సాంకేతిక, ఎల��క్ర్టా ని�క్స్,
క‌మ్యూనికేష‌న్లు , స‌చివాల‌య శాఖ

M.J.H. 3451 Secretariat - Economic
M.H. 090 Secretariat
H.O.D. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY,
ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATIONS,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

112



ం   XXXIX   DEMAND
సర ంక ఎల  మ కష

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, ELECTRONICS AND COMMUNICATIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
త Total S.H.(49) 3,50.00 50,00.00 12,50.00 55,00.00
   S.H.(50) SOFT NET
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 3,31.58 4,00.00 40.00 7,10.00
త Total S.H.(50) 3,31.58 4,00.00 40.00 7,10.00
  S.H.(52) Photonics Valley
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 75.00 1,00.00 50.00 1,00.00
త Total S.H.(52) 75.00 1,00.00 50.00 1,00.00
-ఎల  S.H.(54) T-Fund
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments .. 15,00.00 7,50.00 10,00.00
త Total S.H.(54) .. 15,00.00 7,50.00 10,00.00
-ంష S.H.(56) T-Hub Foundation
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 12,90.55 40,00.00 20,00.00 ..
త Total S.H.(56) 12,90.55 40,00.00 20,00.00 ..
త Total G.H. 25 55,66.62 619,05.01 223,41.56 610,87.01
త Total M.H. 090 55,66.62 619,05.01 223,41.56 610,87.01
ఇతర ల M.H. 092 Other Offices
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
జవహ   ం  (...ఎ.) S.H.(06) Telangana Academy for

Skill Knowledge
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments .. 30,00.00 7,50.00 30,00.00
త Total S.H.(06) .. 30,00.00 7,50.00 30,00.00
ఓ.ఎ.. ల (ఎ..ఎ.) అ మండల
ప న లల వద   సశ
స సమరడం

S.H.(23) Provision of Video
Conferencing Facilities at all Mandal
Headquarters with OFC technology
(ACA)

యంత  మ  520 Machinery and Equipment
 521 Purchases 18.75 1,00.00 50.00 1,00.00
త Total S.H.(23) 18.75 1,00.00 50.00 1,00.00
త Total G.H. 25 18.75 31,00.00 8,00.00 31,00.00
త Total M.H. 092 18.75 31,00.00 8,00.00 31,00.00
ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes

స‌చివాల‌య‌ము
సమాచార �సాంకేతిక, ఎల��క్ర్టా ని�క్స్,
క‌మ్యూనికేష‌న్లు , స‌చివాల‌య శాఖ

M.J.H. 3451 Secretariat - Economic
M.H. 090 Secretariat
H.O.D. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY,
ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATIONS,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
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ం   XXXIX   DEMAND
సర ంక ఎల  మ కష

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, ELECTRONICS AND COMMUNICATIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
   S.H.(08) SOFT NET
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 8,11.58 21,15.00 5,89.00 29,33.00
త Total S.H.(08) 8,11.58 21,15.00 5,89.00 29,33.00
త Total G.H. 25 8,11.58 21,15.00 5,89.00 29,33.00
త Total M.H. 800 8,11.58 21,15.00 5,89.00 29,33.00
త Total 3451 63,96.95 671,20.01 237,30.56 671,20.01
త  Total Revenue 63,96.95 671,20.01 237,30.56 671,20.01
 బ Capital     
ఇతర పలన సలౖ   బ
గ

M.J.H. 4070 Capital Outlay on Other
Administrative Services

ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ంద   త పథ G.H. 12 Centrally Sponsored Schemes
  S.H.(44) New Head
ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 1,84.89 .. .. ..
త Total S.H.(44) 1,84.89 .. .. ..
త Total G.H. 12 1,84.89 .. .. ..
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ఐ. అవృ  సం క సల
కలన

S.H.(35) Infrastructure facilities for
Development of IT

ఇతర   500 Other Charges
ఇతర ఖ 503 Other Expenditure 127,50.00 100,00.00 100,00.00 100,00.00
త Total S.H.(35) 127,50.00 100,00.00 100,00.00 100,00.00
త Total G.H. 25 127,50.00 100,00.00 100,00.00 100,00.00
త Total M.H. 800 129,34.89 100,00.00 100,00.00 100,00.00
త Total 4070 129,34.89 100,00.00 100,00.00 100,00.00
త  బ Total Capital 129,34.89 100,00.00 100,00.00 100,00.00
త సర ంక, ఎల ,
కష , సలయ ఖ

Total INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY,
ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATIONS,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

193,31.84 771,20.01 337,30.56 771,20.01

ఇతర �వ్యయము
సమాచార �సాంకేతిక, ఎల��క్ర్టా ని�క్స్,
క‌వ్యనికేష‌న్లు , స‌చివాలయ శాఖ

M.J.H. 3451 Secretariat - Economic
M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
H.O.D. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY,
ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATIONS,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT
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ం   XXXIX   DEMAND
సర ంక ఎల  మ కష

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, ELECTRONICS AND COMMUNICATIONS
Schemes ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

క
Accounts
2023-24

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

   

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

   

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

   
ౖ క , ఎల క  వర స,
ప

DIRECTOR, ELECTRONICALLY
DELIVERABLE SERVICES, HOD

    

 Revenue     
సలయ ఆ క స M.J.H. 3451 Secretariat - Economic

Services
ఇతర లయ M.H. 092 Other Offices
ష  పథక G.H. 25 State Sector Schemes
ౖ క , ఎల క  వర స S.H.(12) Director, Electronically

Deliverable Services
వృ వ 280 Professional Services
ఇతర  ం 284 Other Payments 10.00 2.50 2.50 2.50
త Total S.H.(12) 10.00 2.50 2.50 2.50
త Total G.H. 25 10.00 2.50 2.50 2.50
త Total M.H. 092 10.00 2.50 2.50 2.50
త Total 3451 10.00 2.50 2.50 2.50
త  Total Revenue 10.00 2.50 2.50 2.50
త ౖ క , ఎల క  వర
స, ప

Total DIRECTOR, ELECTRONICALLY
DELIVERABLE SERVICES, HOD

10.00 2.50 2.50 2.50

ఇత‌ర కా�ర్యాల‌య‌ములు
�డై రె�క్ట రు, ఎలకాక్ట క్ట్రాని�‌ల్లీ  �లివ‌రబుల్
స‌ర్వీసులు, శాఖాధిపతి

M.J.H. 3451 Secretariat - Economic
M.H. 092 Other Offices
H.O.D. DIRECTOR, ELECTRONICALLY
DELIVERABLE SERVICES, HOD
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2025-26 బ   ం యబన ంద   త పథక
  

LIST OF CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES FOR WHICH PROVISION
IS MADE IN THE BUDGET 2025-26

CSS Summary ( య ల  Rupees in Lakhs)

 ప Name of Scheme
క

Accounts
2023-24

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2024-25

సవంన అంచ
Revised
Estimate
2024-25

బ  అంచ
Budget

Estimate
2025-26

సర ంక, ఎల ,
కష , సలయ ఖ

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY,
ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATIONS,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

    

 బ Capital     
ఇతర పలన సలౖ   బ
గ

M.J.H. 4070 Capital Outlay on Other
Administrative Services

ఇతర వయ M.H. 800 Other Expenditure
ంద   త పథ G.H. 12 Centrally Sponsored

Schemes
  S.H. 44 New Head 1,84.89 .. .. ..
త Total 4070 1,84.89 .. .. ..
త Total INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY,

ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATIONS,
SECRETARIAT DEPARTMENT

1,84.89 .. .. ..

త ం Total Demand XXXIX 1,84.89 .. .. ..
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